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"It is a noble faculty of our nature whicli

enables ue." fcq ;cQtt.n£c1 .oljr; th ©ugh t s, our sym-

patliies, aUd*otti»*njliipjE(^5j wifh wjjat i^j(£t:*n£

in place and time ; and looking before' anA«aifei*

to hold communion at $r;ee*»with*t?uj.-
(>
ancestors

and our posterity. There is also Javaoral and

pliilosoplii'cftt respect ;f/>r- o*»? ancestors, which

elevates che" ch"aracfe^v aitfl^IjhpirjnfeS fee ljeart.

'

Next to the sense of religious duty arid nlorai fee*U«

ing, I hardly know what should bear with stronger

obligation on a liberal and enlightened mind
than a consciousness of an alliance with excel-

lence which is departed ; and a consciousness-,

too, that in its acts and conduct, and even in its

sentiments and thoughts, it may be actively

operating on the happiness of those that come

after it."—DAMEL WEBSTER.



PREFACE,
In the following pages the compiler has endeav-

ored to gather into a conveniently referrecl-to system

the information which he has received from many

members of the family and other sources, bearing

upon the genealogy of the Eddys. Accuracy and

completeness have been aimed at ; but the field is a

large one, and there will be much to add ; it is a

difficult one. and there will be much to correct ; still, it

is felt that something may here be found of interest to

the members of each branch of the family, and by its

perusal many persons who do not find their names in

the book may be aided by it in tracing their connection,

and thereby fill out the record of their particular

branch. The descendants of Kev. William Eddy,

A.M., are. here traced down to the present time in the

female as well as the male lines, thus giving the

compilation a more general character and a corre-

spondingly increased interest. Surely one good pur-

pose will be served by thus systematizing what ances-

tral knowledge is current—the placing of such in a

form which will ensure its perpetuity.

During the eleventh century surnames to dis-

tinguish families were first taken in England by men

of rank, and were gradually assumed by the common

people in the thirteenth century.

Eddy as a surname is derived primarily from the



Anglo-Saxon word, ead—English Eade, Eadie, Eddy

—

being the common root for words meaning wealth, pros-

perity and success ; Ead, Saxon, signifies blessed,

happy
; Eddee, in the Gaelic, signifies an instructor

;

Edd, Welsh, signifies motion, going ; Eddu, to go, to

move. The word Eddy, appearing in its simple form.

not compound, shows it to be one of the most ancient

of Anglo-Saxon names.

There is a strong probability, if not certainty,

that many families who noAv spell their names Edie,

Edye, Eddie, Eaclie, Edy, Ady, Adey or Addey are de-

scendants from the same ancestors as those who bear

patronymic Eddy. At present there is some doubt in

regard to the accuracy of the Armorial Bearings of the

Eddy family ; but it is thought by many who are able

to judge in such matters to be in heraldic language

—

Purp., three men's heads cooped at the shoulders,

crined grey.

-:o:-

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS WORK.

M, married; d, died; b, born; s, son; s p, with-

out children; d yng, died }
Toung; dau, daughter;

unm, unmarried; aet, aged; adm fr, admitted free-

man; adm f c, admitted to free communion; mem
art co, member artillery company; chil, children.



Eddy Genealogy.
1. WILLIAM EDDY (1), the ancestor of all whose

names are found numbered in this work, was born

probably in Bristol, Eng., about 1550 ; educated at

the University of Cambridge, St. John's and Trinity

Colleges, from which he received his degree of Master

of Arts ; m Mary Fosten Nov. 20, 1587, in Cranbrook,

Eng. (she was dau of John and Ellen Munn Fosten,

who were m Jan. 19, 1582); Ellen Munn Fosten,

widow, m Andrew Ruck, a silk mercer, in Cranbrook,

Jan. 11, 1574. He became Vicar of St. Dunstan's

Church, Cranbrook, County Kent, Eng., in August,

1591, and so continued until his decease, JS
yov. 23, 1616.

His first wife d July 18, 1611. He m second Sarah

Taylor, widow, Feb. 22, 1614. All hi Lren but one

were by his first wife. He was a very methodical

gentleman, a strict Episcopalian, judicious in his

counsels, humane in his advice, and a reprover of

immorality. Every way he appears to have been a

diligent pastor over his flock, and has left a folio

volume with eighty of its pages engrossed and illu-

minated, bearing evidence of his skill and taste, as

well as care, in preserving the parish registers.

CHILDREN.
2. Mary, b Sept., 1591, in Cranbrook, Kent Co.,Eng.

3. Phineas, b Sept., 1593,

4. John (2), b March, 1597,

5. Ellen, b August, 1599, " u

6. Abigail, b Oct., 1601,
" "

7. Anna, b May, 1603, " "

8. Elizabeth, b Dec, 1606, " "

9. Samuel (3), b May, 1608, " "
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10. Zechakiah, b Mar., 1610, Cranbrook.Kent Co., E,

11. Nathaniel, b July, 1611 ; d July. 1611.

12. Petscilla (by second wife), b 1614; baptized

December 10, 1614.

4. JOHN EDDY (2), b March, 1597; came from
Boxted, Suffolk Co., Eng., to America. He and his

brother Samuel sailed from Loudon in the ship Hand-
"maid, John Grant. Master, on the 10th of August,
1630. and arrived at Plymouth. Mass., Oct. 29, 1680.

An account of the passage is given in Winthrop's
Hist, of N. E. He removed from Plymouth to Wa-
tertown, .Mass.. 1633. Adm fr Sept. 3, 1634. His

first wife was Amy or Annie —— ; 2nd Joanna
;

she d Aug. 25, 1683. aet 80. He d Oct. 12, 1684.

CHILDREN.
13. Mary, b in Eng. ; m Thomas Orton, of Charles-

town. Mass.

14. Sarah (4). b in Eng. in 1618.

15. Ruth, b in Eng.; m Gardiner.

16. Pilgrim, b Aug. 25, 1634; d yng.

17. Pilgrim, b in Watertown, Mass.; m Wm. Baker,

of Boston (pumpmaker), April 22, 1656; m 2nd P.

Steadman.

18. John, b Feb. 16, 1637; ffl Sarah Woodward;
d 1694.

19. Benjamin, b— ; d 1639.

20. Samuel (5). b Sept. 30, 1640; d Nov. 22, 1711.

21. Abigail, b Oct. 11, 1643; d yng.

9. SAMUEL EDDY (3), b May, 1608, irl
T?— • m

Elizabeth , who d 1682. He bought a 1

land of Experience Mitchell, of Plymou



May 9, 1631. He was taxed in Plymouth from 1632

to 1688. He with his brother John landed at Ply-

mouth, and were the bearers of dispatches to the

Governor, and were adm fr soon after landing. One
of them enrolled a troop for the defence of the Colony

against the Indians. They took letters of recom-

mendation from the Gov. of Plymouth to the Gov. of

Mass., stating their wish to change their residence to

the latter Colony. He spent the latter part of his

life with his sons in Middlehorongh and Swansea,

Mass., at which latter place he died in 1688.

CHILDREN.
22. John (6), b Dec. 25, 1637; d May 27, 1715. ^

- 23. Zechakiah (7), b 1639; d Sept. 4, 1718.

24. Caleb (8), b 1643; d March 23, 1713.

25. Obadtah (9), b 1645; d 1722.-

26. Hannah, b June 23, 1647; d yng.

14. SARAH EDDY (4), b in Eng. ; m John Ma-
rion; he Avas a cord-wainer in Watertown, Mass., and
was adm fr in 1652. Removed to Boston, became a

Selectman in 1693. He d Jan. 7, 1705, aet SQ.

CHILDREN.

27. Mary, b 1640; d Jan. 24, 1642.

28. John (10), b May 12, 1643.

29. Isaac, b Jan. 20, 1653.

30. Samuel (11), b 1655.

20. SAMUEL EDDY (5), b Sept, 30, 1640; was a

oo-rd-wainer in Watertown, Mass. ; adm fr 1690; m
Nov. 30, 1664, Sarah (dan of Gabriel) Meade. His will

dated Aug. 6, 1702, proved Dec. 30, 1711 ; inventory,
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£272. In 1684 he was a drummed whom the town re-

fused to pay.
CHILDREN.

31. Samuel (12), b June 14, 1688.

32. Sarah, b Oct. 31, 1670 ; m T. Coolidge Nov.

15, 1699.

33. Benjamin, b Sept. 16, 1673
; adm f c May 29,

1698; m 1st Abigail Holden Dec. 7, 1707; m 2nd
Grace Holden. who d Nov. 9, 1714.

34. Deliverance, b July 15, 1676; m William

Webb 1719.

35. Elizabeth, b Feb. 2. 1679 ; m Ebenezer Allen

April 2, 1700.

36. Ruth (13), b Nov. 3, 1681 ; m Jonathan Stone

Nov. 15, 1699.

37. Joanna, b April 24, 1685 ; m Thomas Fille-

brovvn Dec. 14, 1726.

22. JOHN EDDY (6), b Dec, 25, 1637, at Ply-

mouth, Mass.; was a carpenter ; lived in Taunton,

Mass.; m 1st Susannah Paddock Nov. 12, 1663 ; she

d March 14, 1670. He m 2nd Deliverance Owen, of

Braintree, Mass., May 1, 1672. He d Nov. 27, 1695
;

his widow d May 3, 1726.

CHILDREN.
38. MARY,b March 14,1667; m Reed or Coffin.

39. John (14), b Jan. 19, 1670 ; d 1715.

40. Mercy, b July 1, 1673.

41. Hannah, b Dec. 6, 1676 ; m John Man ton, of

Tisbury.

42. Ebenezer (15), b May 16, 1679 ; d 1756.

43. Eleazer (16), b Oct. 16, 1681 ; d 1739.

44. Joseph (17), b Jan. 4, 1683.
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45. Benjamin, b Dec. 15, 1685; d at Tisbury May 19

1709.

46.'Jonathan, b Dec. 15, 1689; probably lived in

Taunton.

47. Abigail, b do.

48. Susannah, b Sept. 18, 1692. a

49. Patience, b June. 27. 1696. Oli ) ! *

23. ZECHARIAH EDDY (7), b 1639; m Alice

(daughter of Robert Paddock, Of Dartmouth (nowNew
Bedford, Mass). She was b March 7, 1640, and d Sept.

24, 1692. They were m May 7, 1663. He lived in

Middleboro, Plymouth, and Swansea, Mass. He d in

latter place Sept. 4, 1718. He m 2nd Abigail Smith;

she d 1720.

CHILDREN.
50. Zeciiauiah (18), b April 10, 1664.

51. John, b Oct, 10, 1666; m 1st Mary ,
2nd Hope-

still .

52. Eliza (19), b Aug. 3, 1670.

53. Samuel, b June 4, 1673; d sp.

54. Ebenezee, b Feb. 8, 1676; m June 17,1701, Sarah

Harding, of Prov., P. I.

55. Caleb, b Sept. 21, 1678; m Jan. 11, 1703, Bethiah

Smith.

56. Joshua (20), b Feb. 21, 1681. **- ';

57. Obadiah (21), b Sept. 2, 1683.

24. CALEB EDDY (8), b 1643; m Elizabeth/-
;

lived in Swansea, Mass. ; was a deacon in the church; d

March 23, 1713.

CHILDREN.
58. Caleb (22), b March 29, 1672.
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59. Samuel, b July 15, 1675, in Swansea, Mass.

60. Zectiariah, b ; cl yng.

25. OBADIAH EDDY (9), b 1645 in Plymouth*

Mass.; m Bennett; d 1722.

CHILDREN.
61. John, b 1670; lived in Taunton, Mass.

62. Jabez (23).

63. Benjamin (24), b 1673.

64. Samuel (25), b 1675 or 1677; d 1752-3.

65. Elizabeth (26).

66. Mary (27).

67. Mercy (28).

28. JOHN MARION (10), b May 12, 1643; lived in

Cambridge. Mass.; removed to Boston; m Ann (daugh-

ter of John) Harrison, was fr 1679, was deacon and Se-

lectman 1698; mem art co., 1691.

CHILDREN.
68. John, b May 30, 1683; d yng.

69. John, b Aug. 17, 1684; do.

70. Joseph, b Aug. 10, 1686.

71. John, b Aug. 29, 1687; d yng.

72. John, b June 28, 1689.

30 SAMUEL MARION (11), b 1655; lived in Bos-

ton. His wife Hannah d 1688; he m 2nd Mary .

CHILDREN.
73. John, b Dec 25, 1681; d yng.

74. Hannah, b June 23, 1

75. Mary, b June 18, 168'

76. Samuel, b June 8, 16*

77. Catherine, b Sept. H
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78. Edward, b Dec- 2, 1692.

79. Isaac, b March 8, 1694.

80. Elizabeth, b Nov. 21, 1695.

81. Joseph, b Dec. 18, 1698; d yng.

82. Joanna, b May 10, 1701.

83. John, b April 5, 1703.

84. Joseph, b July 22, 1705.

31. SAMUEL EDDY (12), b June 14, 1668; m Dec
13, l fJ93, Elizabeth Woodward ; lie was adm f c Dec.

12, 1697.

CHILDREN.
85. John, b May 6, 1696.

8Q. Elizabeth, b July 28, 1697.

87. Sarah, b May 9, 1700; m Peter Hurd June 11,

1730.

88. Samuel, b Aug. 18, 1701.

89. Elizabeth, b July 29, 1703.

90. Ebenezer (29), b Jan. 9, 1705.

91. Benjamin (30), b Nov. 30, 1707.

36. RUTH EDDY (13), b Nov. 3, 1681; m Jonathan

Stone, Nov. 15, 1699; she d Oct. 7 or 13, 1702.

CHILDREN.
92. Jonathan, b 1702.

39. JOHN EDDY (14), b Jan. 19, 1670, in Taunton, /
Mass.; m Hepzibah ; he d atTisbury May 27, 1715;

his widow d May 3, 1726.

CHILDREN.
93. John, Jr., b previous to 1700 in Taunton, Mass.

94. Benjamin.
95. Ebenezer.
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96. Joshua.
97. Zechaeiah (31), b about 1700.

98. Caleb (32), went to Berkshire Co., Mass., and
joined the Shakers.

99. Joseph.

100. Obadiah.

42. EBENEZER EDDY (15), b May 16. 1679. in

Taunton, Mass.; m, 1702, Mary Fisher. In 1727 sold

land to his son Ichabod. He d in Norton, Mass, be-

tween June 30 and Dec. 9, 1756.

CHILDREN.
101. Eleazer, b Feb. 2, 1703.

102. Mary, b Nov. 22, 1704.

103. Sarah, b May 9, 1705; d June 14, 1705.

104. Ebenezer (33). b April 16, 1707.

105. Jeremiah, b Feb. 28, 1709.

106. Obadiah, b March 16, 1711; d yng.

107. Samuel (37), b Aug. 24, 1712.

108. Waitstill, b April 4, 1715; m Cornelia Tucker

Nov. 3. 1735.

109. Ichabod (35).

43. ELEAZER EDDY (16), b Oct. 16, 1681, in

Taunton, Mass. ; m 1st, Elizabeth Randel, March 27,

1701. Married, 2nd, Elizabeth Cobb, of Taunton, Feb.

6, 1723; He d 1739.

CHILDREN
110. John.

111. Caleb (36).

112. Eleazer.
113. Joshua.
114. Obadiah (37).
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115. Jonathan (>1S), b 1727.

116. Oliver, lived in Seabrook, N. London Co., Ct.

117. Elizabeth.

118. Hannah.
119. Charity.

44 JOSEPH EDDY (17), b Jan. 4, 1683 ; m Abi-

gail ; lie probably resided in Taunton, Mass., as lie

bought land there of Jonathan Eddy, and deed was
witnessed by Joseph Eddy, Jr., and Azariah Eddy.

CHILDREN.
120. Joseph, Jr., 89.

121. Azariah.

50. ZECHARIAH EDDY (18), b April 10, 1664, in

Middleboro, Mass. ; m 1st, Mercy Baker, Feb. 13, 1683
;

m]2ncL Ann Phillis, of Prov., R. I. ;
he removed to

Prov. and Gloucester, R.I.; d April 12, 1737.

CHILDREN.
122. Alice, b Nov. 6, 1684

; d 1692.

123. Elinor, b May 16, 1686.

124. Jemima, b Aug. 5, 1688.

125. Zechariah (40), b Sept. 13, 1691, at Swansea,

Mass.

126. Alice, b Jan. 5, 1694 ; m Obadiah Jenckes

May 21, 1713.

By Second Wife.

127. Anne, b Dec. 17, 1708.

— 128. Elisha (41), b Nov. 14, 1710.

129. Joseph (42), b Feb. 14, 1713.

130. Samuel, probably d yng.

52. ELIZA EDDY (19), b Aug. 3, 1670 ; m Samuel
Whipple, of Prov., R.I., Feb. 26, 1690 (he b Prov. 1669,
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and d atGroton, Ct., Apr. 17, 1728). They removed from
Prov. to Groton previous to 1712.

CHILDREN.
131. Alice, b April 10, 1693.

132. Samuel, b do. ; d yng.

133. Samuel, b Nov. 8, 1695.

134. Daniel, b Oct. 27, 1698.

135. Hope, b Aug. 12, 1701.

136. Nathan, b April 5, 1704.

137. Zechariati, b Feb. 2, 1707.

56. JOSHUA EDDY (20), b Feb. 21, 1681.

CHILDREN.
138. Benjamin, b March 5, 1709.

139. Jonathan, b Jan. 20, 1712.

140. Daniel, b Nov. 7, 1713.

141. Nathaniel, b April 4, 1716.

142. Hannah, b June 21, 1718.

143. Zeciiakiah (43), b July 23, 1720-

144. Thomas, b Aug 14, 1723.

145. James, b June 21, 1725.

146. Peter (44), b Aug. 4, 1727.

147. William (45), b March 6, 1729.

148. John, b Dec. 25, 1730.

57. OBADIAH EDDY (21), b Sept. 21, 1683; m
Abigail Devotion.

CHILDREN.
149. Job (46).

150. Constant (47).

58. CALEB EDDY (22), b March 29, 1672; m
Hannah Brown, or Bethiah Smith, of Swansea, Mass.,

in Taunton, 1713. He was a shipwright and merchant
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in Boston; lie lived also in Swansea. He died in Bos-

ton in 1747.

CHILDREN.
151. Caleb (48), b 1721.

62. JABE3 EDDY (23) was one of the first settlers

of Middleboro, Mass.

CHILDREN.
152. Jabez.

63. BENJAMIN EDDY (24), b 1673; m Abigail
Hathaway.

CHILDREN.

153. Sarah, b Feb. 10, 1710.

154. Joel, b Aug. 27, 1717; m Sarah Harris, of

Bridgewater; rem to N. J.

155. Caleb, b Jan. 31, 1719; rem to Boston.

156. Jonathan; b March 6, 1721; remained in Mid-
dleboro, Mass.

157. Obadiah, b Feb. 28, 1723.

158. Abigail, b May 13, 1725.

159. Betsy, b Aug. 25, 1727.

160. Benjamin, b June 19, 1730.

64. SAMUEL EDDY (25), b 1675-7; m Melatiah
Pratt (b 1677), a descendant of Phineas Pratt, the
Pilgrim; Samuel d in 1753; Melatiah d 1762.

CHILDREN.
161. Samuel (49), b 1710; d 1748.

162. Zechakiah (50), b 1711; d 1777.

163. Bennett.

164. Fear.
165. Melatiah.
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65. ELIZABETH EDDY (26), b ; m David
Delano.

CHILDREN.
166. Lemuel. 167. Betty.

168. Abigail.

169. David, Jr., b March 17, 1745. .

66. MARY EDDY (27), b ; m Dr. Isaac Fuller.

CHILDREN.
170. Reliance. 171. Isaac.

172. Elizabeth. 173. Samuel.
174. Micah. 175. Jabez.

176. Mary.

67. MERCY EDDY (28), b ; m Samuel Sampson
(s of Samuel and Esther Sampson, and b in Duxbuiy,
Mass., 1670). They lived in Middleboro; he was a

member of the First church there, and was one of the

fifty proprietors or purchasers of the First Parish

Burying Grounds, March, 1717. Will proved 1744.

CHILDREN.
177. Obadiah, b 170-; m Mary Soule.

178. Geesiiom, b 170-; m Bethiah Clark.

179. Ichabod, m Mercy Savory.

180. Esther, m Abraham Borden, 1726; removed to

Stafford. Ct,

181. Mary, m Isaac Fuller.

90. EBENEZER EDDY (29), b Jan. 9,1705; m
Ruth Ward.

CHILDREN.
182. Abel (51),

91 BENJAMIN EDDY (30), b Nov. 30, 1707. He
was a -tailor, settled in Newton ; m Elizabeth Trues-
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dell, she d 1751. He m 2nd, Hannah Day, April 17§3.

Rem to Royal ston, and d there 1798.

CHILDREN.
183. Tabitha, b Aug. 27, 1734; d 1736.

184. Elizabeth, b March 6, 1736
; d 1737.

185. Tabitha, b July 19, 1788; m N. Blackington,

of Needham.
186. Benjamin (52), b Oct. 21, 1739.

187. Hannah, b July 3, 1741.

1S8. Samuel, b April 29, 1744.

189. John, b Sept. 25, 1745.

190. Ward, b Feb. 5, 1748.

97. ZECHARIAH EDDY (31). b about 1700.

CHILDREN.
191. Eliphalet. 192. Enoch ( 58.

193. Thomas.

198. CALEB EDDY(32), b about 1714; m Ful-

ler; rem to Berskshire Co.,Mass.,andjoined the Shakers.

Lived there some time and then left; his wife and
one son remained there.

CHILDREN.
194. Caleb, d at 92. 195. John.

196. Eleazee (54), b March 1, 1779 ; d Feb. 14, 1857.

•197. Levi. 198. Amos.

104. EBENEZER EDDY (33), b April 16, 1707; m
Martha Leonard, of Bridgewater, Mays., 1734. They
joined the church at Bridgewater, 1735.

CHILDREN.
199. Mary, b April, 1737.

200. Martha, b Jan 16, 1739.
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201. Ebenezer, b May 3, 1743.

202. Ephraim, b April 1, 1745.

203. Moses, b April 4, 1747.

204. Deborah, b May 14. 1750.

107. SAMUEL EDDY (34), b April 24, 1712 ; m
Sarah Page, of Rehoboth, April 10. 1733 ;

resided in

Norton, Mass. ; d previous to 17(31.

CHILDREN.
205. Sarah, b Dec, 29, 1735.

208. Hannah, b June 4, 1739.

207. Charity, do.

208. Samuel, b Jan. 31, 1741.

209. Simeon, b Dec. 30, 1742.

210. Freelove, b Sept. 10, 1744.

211. Anna, b May 25, 1740.

212. Comfort (55), b June 25, 1748.

109. ICHABOD EDDY (35). m Feb. 9. 1727, Jo-

anna Herndon ; lived in Norton, Mass.

CHILDREN.
213. John, b Feb. 8, 1728.

111. CALEB EDDY (36), m Judith
;
lived in

Norton, Mass. His father deeded him laud there 1727.

CHILDREN.
214. Rachel, b June 23, 1728 ; d 1739.

215. Abiel; b April 5. 1740.

216. Caleb, b Jan. 25. 1742.

217. Beniah, b Dec 28, 1744.

218. Abiathek, b June 16, 1746.

219. Mary, b Sept, 10, 1748.

220. John, b Jan. 25, 1751.

221. Elijah (56), b Aug. 2, 1752 ; d Apr. 2r>. 183(5.
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114. OBADIAH EDDY (37;, m Lois Hicks, of

Taunton, Mass., July 20, 1744.

CHILDREN.
222. Ephraim, b Nov. 17, 1744.

223. James, b Jan. 12, 174(5.

224. Obadiaii, b March 10, 1751.

115. JONATHAN EDDY (38), b 1727 ; m Mary
Ware (dan of Dr. Wm. Ware) May 4, 1749 ;

was the

Colonel commanding at the battle of Machias, Maine,

during the Revolutionary War. Massachusetts grant-

ed him lands on the Penobscot River after the war, the

town of Eddington, Me., being named in compliment

to him. He was the first magistrate on Penobscot

River. In 1801 Congress granted him 1280 acres of

land in Chillocothe district, Ohio. He d Aug., 1804
;

his widow d 1814.

CHILDREN.

225. Jonathan, b Jan. 28, 1750 ;
m Rebecca Hicks

;

drowned 1808 in Bay of Fundy.
226. William (57), b Aug. 16, 1752 ; d May 3, 1778.

.227. Ibeook (58), b Jan. 9, 1754.

228. Elias (59), b Nov. 30, 1757

120. JOSEPH EDDY, Jr. (39), b probably in

Taunton, Mass., about 1706.

CHILDREN.
229. Eliakik (60), b about 1740.

125. ZECHARIAH EDDY (40), b Sept. 13, 1691,

at Swansea, Mass.; m Eunice ; removed to Prov.,

R.I., 1707 ; lived also at Glocester, R. I.
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CHILDREN.
230. Eliphalet; mist Pliebe King Nov. 10,1737;

2nd, Tabitha Freeman.

231. Samuel. 232. Zechariah.

233. Joshua. 234. Benjamin.

235. Joseph.

236. William (61), b July 26, 1751 ;
d Sept. 4, 1835.

237. Patience, m Barnard Eddy.

128. ELISHA EDDY (41), b Nov. 14, 1710 ;
m Sa-

rah Phetaplace Dec. 2, 1734 ;
resided in Grlocester,

R. I.; d Jan. 17, 1764 ; she d Nov. 9. 1795.

CHILDREN.
238. Enos ; m Aug. 30, 1761, Sarah Brown ; d June

25, 1782.

239. Jesse ; m Lydia .

240. Amasa (62), b March 19, 1754.

241. Stephen (63), d May 12, 1782.

129. JOSEPH EDDY (42), b Feb. 14, 1713 : m Nov.

23, 1735, Barsheba Smith
;
resided in Glocester.

CHILDREN.
242. Joseph, Jr.; m Mary .

243. Gideon ;
m Rachel Bowditch April 4, 1769.

244. Jacob ; m Susannah Sprague Oct. 28, 1770.

143. ZECHARIAH EDDY (43), b July 23, 1720.

CHILDREN.
245. Newbury (64), b Jan. 15, 1747 ; d 1814.

246. Daniel, 247. Abnek,
248. Asaph. 249. Nancy.
250. Rhoda. 251. Ann.

146. PETER EDDY (44), b Aug. 4, 1727, in Swan-
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sea, Mass.: m Mary Round Dec. 5, 1751; he removed to

Clarendon, Vt, about 1765 with all his family except

his son John.
CHILDREN.

252. John (65), b 1754 in Foster, R. I.

258. Mary
; m Win. Randall ; d about 1800.

254. Zerviah ; m Peregrine Smith.

255. James, b in Foster, or Scituate, R. I.

147. WILLIAM EDDY (45), b March 6. 1729, in

Swansea, Mass. ; removed to Clarendon, Vt., from

Smithfield, R. I.

CHILDREN.
256. Asahel (66), b in R. I.

257. Oliver, lived and died in R. I.

258. Luther, do

259. Bayse, lived in Canada.

260. Allen (67), b

149. JOB EDDY (46), b

CHILDREN.
261. Preserved (68), b July 25, 1748; d 1838.

A. 261. Joshua, lived in Digthon, Mass.; had a

large family.

150. CONSTANT EDDY (47), b—— ; m Dec. 16,

1733, Mary Winslow, at Swansea.

CHILDREN.
262. Devotion (69), b Sept. 8, 1734; d June 9, 1813.

A. 262. Jemima, b 1737. B. 262. Abigail, b 1739.

C. 262. Sylvia, b 1738. D. 262 Obadiah, b 1742.

E. 262. Tisdale, b 1743. F. 262. Elizabeth^ 1745

G. 262. Mary, b 1750. H. 262. Ruth, b 1758.
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151. CALEB ED DY (48), b 1721, m Martha Marks.
He died in Boston, 1752.

CHILDREN.
263. Benjamin (70), b Feb. 19, 1743; cl Aug 11, 1817.

161. SAMUEL EDDY (49), b 1710 ; m Lydia Alden
Feb. 5, 1733. She was b Dec. 18, 1710 (dan of John
and Hannah [White] Alden. and a descendant of the

Pilgrim of that name.) He joined the church 1735, d
1748.

CHILDREN.
264. Nathan (71). b Sept. 8, 1733.

265. Joshua, b March 6, 1735 ; d yng.

260. Susannah, b 1736
; d 1816 unm.

267. Seth, b 1745.

2'oS. Samuel (72), b Jan. 12, 1749 : d 1832.

162. ZECHARIAH EDDY (50), b 1711 ; mMercy
Morton 1737; she b 1722 (a descendant of Geo. Mor-
ton, the Pilgrim). They joined the church 1742. He d
of small-pox 1777; she d 1802.

CHILDREN.
269. John, b Jan. 14, 1739; was a soldier in the

French war; m Hannah Pomeroy; d 1763; had one
child, a daughter, who m a Washburn.

270. Mary (73). 271. Ebexezee.
272. Hannah.
273. Nathaniel, d in East Middleboro, Mass.. aet. 84.

274. Mercy (74), b 1746.

275. Joshua (75), b May 4, 1749; d May 1, 1833.

276. Zechariaii, d or was killed in the Rev. War.
277. Seth (76).

278. Thomas
; was in the Rev. Army; resided in

Waterbury, Vt.; had children.
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279. Lucy (77).

280. Samuel (78), b March 6, 1768; d Sept. 2, 1852.

182. ABEL EDDY (51), b .

CHILDREN.
281. Phineas W. (79), b May 13, 1790; d Aug. 2, 1878.

282. Abuah (80), b June 1, 1776; cl March 23, 1836.

283. Asa (81). 284. Benjamin.
285. Lucy. 288. Washington.
287. Warner. 288. Ezra.

289. John.

186. BENJAMIN EDDY (55), b Oct. 21, 1739: m
Sarah Holland, Dec, 1760; was in Capt. Benson's Co.,

Col. Israel Putnam's Regt., Rev. War.
290. Elizabeth (82), b Apr. 29, 1761.

291. Hannah, b Dec. 23, 1762.

292. Benjamin (83), b Sept. 13, 1764.

293. Mehitable, b Apr. 9, 1767; in 1792 Wm. Foster,

of Boston.

294 Abraham (84), Sept, 28, 1768.

295. Abigail, b Dec. 4, 1780; m 1791 Geo. Brimmer,
of Brookline.

296. Sarah, b Sept. 25, 1772; d 1838.

297. .Ann, b July 26, 1776; d 1838.

298. Lucretia, b Feb. 3, 1779; d 1809.

299. Samuel, b March 4, 1784.

300. Sukey, b Feb. 27. 1781.

190. ENOCH EDDY (53), in Hannah Lippitt.

CHILDREN.
301. Lois, m John Howl and; went to Pa, about 1810.

302. Roba, d yng.
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303. Zechakiah, m 1st Urema Brown, 2nd Evans,

3rd Lois White.

304. Lippitt, m Esther Curtis.

305. Willard (85), b Jan. 21, 1760.

306. Hannah, m John Stone. 307. Mary, d unm.

308. John, m Experience Cook; settled in Jefferson

Co., N.Y., 1820; afterward went to Ohio.

309 Enoch, m Amy King; settled in Jeff. Co., N. Y.;

d about 1850.

310. Renew, in James Rowland.

196. ELEAZER EDDY (54), b March 1, 1779; m ;

Deborah Moore ; she b Apr. 15, 1784. He d June 30,

1863 ; she d Feb. 14, 1857

CHILDREN.
311. Hiram M., b March 8, 1807; d Nov. 25, 1878

312. Randall F. (86), b June 16, 1808.

313. Elbridge Gerry, b Apr. 4, 1811; d Jan. 24, 1835.

314. Mary P., b Jan. 22, 1814; d Apr. 1, 1866.

315. Wheelock R., b Apr. 1, 1816; living (1880) in

Skowhegan, Me.

316. Decatur K., b Aug. 20, 1822.

317. Nancy B., b June 30, 1826; d Aug. 10, 1847.

318. Franklin S., b July 23, 1828; d May % 1875.

212. COMFORT EDDY (55), b June 25, 1748; m
Mary Drown, of Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
319. George W. (81), b in Prov., R. I.; m Fidelia

Freeman.
320. Comeort.

221. ELIJAH EDDY (56), b Aug. 2, 1752. in Nor-
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ton, Mass.; m Wealthy : she b in Taunton 1751.

He d Apr. 25, 1836; she d 1835.

CHILDREN.
321. William, b June 2, 1778.

322. Darius, b Aug. 20, 1779.

323. Rhoda, b Sept, 26,1781.

324. Elijah, b March 10. 1785.

325. Wealthy, b Sept. 29, 1787.

326. Lyman (88), b Nov. 11, 1792; d May 21, 1874.

226. WILLIAM EDDY (57). b Aug. 16, 1752, in

Mansfield, Mass. ; m Olive Morse. Was a Lieuten-

ant in the Continental Army, Rev. War. Was killed

by a shot from a British frigate while in an open

boat near Eastport, Me., May 3, 1778.

CHILDREN.
327. William, Jr. (89), b July 1, 1775.

227. IBROOK EDDY (58), b Jan. 9, 1754, in Mans-

field, Mass. ; m Lona Pratt Nov. 2, 1778 ; she b May
6, 1760 (dau Samuel Pratt). He was a deputy- sheriff

in Bristol Co., Mass., and resided in Mansfield until

about 1785, when he removed to Maine. His first wife

d about 1802. He m 2nd, Celia Wilde. He d Jan.,

1834 ; his widow d May 23, 1842.

CHILDREN.
328. Jonathan, b Jan. 31, 1780, in Mansfield, Mass.;

d yng.

329. Experience^ June 5, 1782, do. ; d July 10, 1791

.

330. Ware (90), b May 3, 1784, do.

331. Nancy, b Aug. 8, 1786, in Eddington, Me. ; in

Daniel Collins.
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332. Rachel, b Feb, 22, 1788, do.; m Moses Collins.

333. Eleazee (91), b. Oct. 10, 1789, do.

334. Abigail, b Sept. 29, 1791, do.; m Moses Knapp.
335. Mary, b Nov. 26, 1793, do.; m Jesse Cornnis.

336. Sylvia, b Aug. 12, 1796. do.; m Beniah Clapp.

337. Experience, b Apr. 19, 1800, do.; m George

Crane.

228. ELIAS EDDY (59), b Nov. 30, 1757, in Mans-

field ; in Mary Fales.

CHILDREN.

338. Lovina, m Nathaniel Hinckley, of Buffalo.

339. Betsy, m Rev. Elislia Bedell.

340. Oliver (92).

341. William, went to N. Y. about 1816.

342. Experience, m Capt. Wright Stockwell, of

Eddington, Me.

343. Mary, m Rev. Abraham Bedell, of Camden,

1832.

344. Edward, was drowned near Veazie. Me., 1817.

229. ELIAKIM EDDY (60), b about 1740 ; m
Eunice Ferrand (dau of Win. Ferrand); was a soldier

in the Rev. War; afterward removed to Canada.

CHILDREN.
345. Augustus (93), b Oct. 5, 1798.

346. Lovina, m Allen.

347. Saloma, m Willmar rh Smith.

348. Cynthia. 349. Elt.

350. Mary Ann. m Randolph.

351. Emma Rilla, m Harris.

230. WILLIAM EDDY (m\ b July 20, 1751, in
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Prow, 11. I. ; m Huldah Ide in Rehoboth, Nov. 11,

i 77 1 . She b June 1 1, 1754 (dan of Josiali and Bethiah

Ide), she d Aug. 12, 1788. He m 2nd, Bethiah Hayes,

May 12. 1789 (she b Oct. 1, 1751; dan of Zebedee and
Mary Hayes). William d Sept. 4, 1835; his widow d
Sept. 30, 1837 at Pro v.

CHILDREN,
352. William, Jr. (94), b March 24, 1773.

353. Patience, b Aug. 6, 1775 ; d Aug. 9, 1775.

354. Huldah (95), b Jan. 15, 1778 ; d Oct. 10, 1828,

355. John S. (96), b April 2, 1780.

356. Parmelta, b March 22, 1781 ; d yng.
• 357. Josiah, b May 3, 1783 ; d Aug., 1785.

358. Ezra (97), b July 10, 1785.

359. Hannah, b Aug. 4, 1788 ; d Feb. 25, 1789.

By Second Wife.

360. Joanna Proctor, b March 22, 1790
; d Sept.

12, 1791.

361. Josiah Ide (98), b March 19, 1792.

362. Margaret Snow (99), b Nov. 12, 1794.

240. AMASA EDDY (62), b March 19, 1754 ; m
Abigail Harrington, about 1775; she b April 15, 1755.

They resided in Glocester, R. I.; he d Sept. 10, 1843
;

she d Oct. 4, 1806.

CHILDREN.
363. Marcy, b Jan. 13, 1776 ; m her cousin, (370),

Eli Eddy.
364. Eltsha, b Aug. 14, 1777 ; d out West.
365. Stephen (101), b March 2, 1779.

366. Amasa (100), b Jan. 30, 1783.

367. Anna, b Nov. 14, 1785 ; d Feb. 24, 1800.
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368. John, b July 23, 1786; d Sept. 18, 1707.

389. Abigail, b May 2. 1798; m—-Ballard (or Ste-

phen Fairfield) ; d March 29, 1810.

t « -244. STEPHEN EDDY (63), b - -; m Zeroah
Ross; he d May 12, 1782.

CHILDREN.
370. Eli (102). m Marcy Eddy (his cousin).

371. John (103).

245. NEWBURY EDDY (64), b Jan. 15,1747; d
about 1814. Removed from Thedl'ord, Yt., to Wethers-

field, Windsor Co., Yt., where his children were born.

CHILDREN.
372. Allen (104), b Feb. 22, 1790; d Oct. 17, 1850.

373. Zechaeiah (105), b .

374. Joab.

375. Isaac (106), b Feb. 17, 1777.

252. JOHN EDDY (65), b about 1754. in Scituate.

R. I.; was a soldier in the Continental Army, Rev.

War; his widow drew a pension on that account. He
m Sarah Hill (b Jan., 1756, in Swansea). He d in Fos-

ter, R, I., Sept., 1823. She d Dec. 4, 1842.

CHILDREN.
376. Peleg, b Feb. 2, 1779; m Betsy Randall; d

Dec, 1860.

377. Thomas, b Ma}r
5, 1781; m Cynthia Phillips;

d Sept. 18, 1812.

378. Nathan, b March 7, 1783; cl May 18, 1822.

379. Daniel, b March 6, 1785; m Elizabeth Davis;

d Oct. 18, 1827.
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380. JarVis (107), b April 10, 1787; d Jan. 13, 1862,

381 Peter, b June 15, 1789; m Doty Studley; d

Feb. 15, 1844.

382. Mary, b Au,o-. 13. 1792: m Ephtaim Phillips;

d Dec 18, 1811.

383. Gardner, b Dec 8. 1795 ; d Jan. 18, 1827.

384. Anne, b Dec 8, 1798; m Ethan Angell; d 1840.

256. ASAHEL EDDY (66), b in Mass. or P. I.; re-

moved to Otsego Co., N. Y.; d in Java, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
385. Betsy, b in Otsego Co.,N. Y.; m Edmund Pot-

ter ; d in Java, N. Y.

386. Deborah, do. ; m Winsor Potter.

387. Sally, do. ; m Stephen Emery ; d in McHenry

Co., 111.

388. John (108), b Dec 18, 1795.

389. Harry, m Annie Whitney ; resided in St.

Charles, 111.

390. Phebe, m Daniel Smith ; do. in Rochester,

N. Y.

391. Ermina, m Dr. Reuben Lewis ; do. in Attica,

Iowa.

392. Spatjlding (109), b 1807.

393. Amy, m Youngs Gregory ; do. in Alleghany

Co., N. Y.

394. Amanda, m Daniel Chase ; d in Marshall, Mich.

260. ALLEN EDDY (67), b in Mass. ; rem. to

Upper Canada, 1806.

CHILDREN.
395. Harding (110), b 1796.

396. Alfred (111), b 1798.
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397. Dorcas, b 1799, in R. L; m Purdy in Can-

ada ; d in Canada.

398. Robie, b 1801; m Elizabeth Doolittle ; d in

Canada.

399. Allen, b 1804. in R. 1.; d in Illinois, 1876.

400. Piiilo (112), b 1805 in R. I. ; lives in Sardinia.

X. Y. (1880).

201. PRESERVED EDDY ($$k b July 25, 1748 ;

m Lyclia Davis Jan., 1771 ; d 1838.

CHILDREN.
401. Preserved, J*. (113).

402. Wing (114), b Nov. 1, 1781 ; d March 13, 1832.

4()3. Daniel (115).

404. David B (110), b Jan. 1. 1797 ; d May 26, 1868,

405. Lois. 400. Patience.

407. Eunice. 408. Lydia.

409. Mary. 410. Hannah.

262. DEVOTION EDDY (69), b Sept. 8. 1834 ; m
Mary Sherman (sister of Capt. Sherman, of Rev. fame).

Owned privateer vessels in the Continental Cause,

Rev. War ; d at Partition, N. Y., 1813. His widow
d at 95.

CHILDREN.
411. Gilbert (117), b Jan. 23, 1761 ; d 1846.

412. Tisoale (118), b 1762 ; d 1828.

413. Sherman, b 1765 in R. I.; m Abby Tlmrber
;
d

s p at Pittstown, N.Y., 1825.

414. Elizabeth, b 1767 ; m Thos. Williams, of Al-

bany, N. Y.; d 1868 at Pittstown.

415. Robert, b 1769 ; m Rachel Avery ; d in Mis-

souri ; had children.
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416. John (119), b 1772.

417. Russell, b 1774 ; d 1778.

418. Luther (120), b 1776.

263. BENJAMIN EDDY (70), b Feb. 19, 1743, in

Boston, Mass.; m Martha Bronsdon (b in Boston, Nov.

11, 1742). Was in early life inured to the perils of the

ocean, and in the Rev. War was taken prisoner with

his vessel, and was taken to Halifax by the British.

After several months imprisonment he escaped, and
traveled through the wilderness to Boston, Mass.

He was in command of vessels out of Boston in the

London trades for several years after the Rev. War.
He d Aug. 11, 1817, in W. Cambridge, Mass. His

widow d Dec. 28, 1830, in same place.

CHILDREN.
419. Martha, b July 24, 1764 ; in Dr. Zeph. Jen-

nings Nov. 28, 1799.

420. Mary (121), b July 26, 1766 ; m Dr. Eliakim

Morse.

421. Hannah, b July 11, 1768 ; m Luke Bemis, of

Watertown, July 9, 1797 ; d Jan. 2, 1810.

422. Sarah, b Aug. 11, 1770 ; d Sept, 11, 1778.

423. Robert, b March 18, 1774 ; d Sept. 13, 1778.

424. Eunice, b Oct. 11, 1776, in Worcester, Mass.; d

July 20, 1796.

425. Sarah, b May 17, 1779 ; m Wm. Cotting, of

W. Cambridge, Jan. 21, 1810.

426. Robert, b Aug. 25, 1781 ; d June 17, 1796.

427. Caleb (122), b May 27, 1784 ; d Feb. 22, 1859.

CHILDREN.
264. NATHAN EDDY (71), b Sept. 8, 1733, in
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Middleboro, Mass.; m Eunice Sampson Nov. 27, 1757;

she b May 15, 1737. Joined the church 1768. He d

1813.
CHILDREN.

428. Nathaniel.
429. Ephraim, b Dec. 21, 1759 ; m Mary Saffbrd.

430. Lydia, b Sept. 16, 1761.

431. Hannah, b 1762. 432. Nathan.

433. Isaac (123), b 1774. 434. Zechariah (124).

268. SAMUEL EDDY (72), b Jan. 12, 1749; joined

the church 1773; was an orderly sergeant in the Fed-

eral Army, Rev. War. Was very learned and religious.

CHILDREN.
435. Samuel. 430. William.

437. David (125), b March 3, 1774. A 437. Seth, ^
270. MARA" EDDY (73), b ; m— Standish..

' CHILDREN.
438. Miles. 439. Jonathan.
410. Joshua.

274. MERCY EDDY (74), b 1746 in Middleboro,

Mass.; m Elisha Freeman Feb. 26, 1778. He was b in

Middleboro April 15, 1745 (s of Josiah and Bethiah

Hall Freeman) ; she d Aug. 19, 1828.

CHILDREN.
441. JosrAH (126). m Virtue Morton, of Middleboro,

1806.

442. Hannah, b 1783 ; d unm Sept. 22, 1842.

143. Morton. 444. John, b 1787.

275. JOSHUA EDDY (75), b May 1, 1749 ; m
Lydia Paddock (dan of Zechariah Paddock), she b
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1756. He was a Capt. in the Federal Army, Rev. War.
He d May 1, 1833 ; she d Feb. 13, 1838. For sketch of

life see N. E. Hist, and Gen. Reg., Vol. viii, No. 3.

CHILDREN.

445. Joshua Jr. (127), b Feb. 3, 1779.

By Second Wife.

446. Zeciiaeiah (128), b Dec. 7, 1780.

447. Ebenezee: (129), b Nov. 12, 1783.

448. Nathaniel (130), b Sept. 5, 1785.

449. Lydia (131), b July 23, 1787.

450. William S. (132), b Dec. 19, 1789.

451. Jane (133), b June 12, 1792.

452. Morton, b May 7, 1795 ; d Oct. 3, 1796.

453. Morton, b Oct. 3, 1797 ; m Irene F. Lazel, she

d 1847; m 2nd Mary C. Whitman; d 1876; m 3rd Eliz-

abeth A. Cleveland.

454. John Milton (184), b. Feb. 21, 1800; d May
16, 1862.

277. SETH EDDY (76), bin Middleboro, Mass.;

was a soldier in the Federal Army, Rev War; took

part in battles of Saratoga, Monmouth, &c. ; m Jerusha
Burden.

CHILDREN.

455. John (135), b July 22, 1781.

456. Seth(136).

457. Apollos, rem to Buffalo, N. Y.; unm.
458. Ezra, m Nancy Churchill, s p.

459. Sally, m Cobb; he d in War of 1812; m
2nd, Lapham.

460. Lucy (137).
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279. LUCY EDDY (77), resided in Middleboro.

Mass.; m Fuller. w--

CHILDREN.
461* Zechariah. 482. Thomas.

* 463. Jabez. 484. Setil

465. Betsy.

280. SAMUEL EDDY (78). b March 16. 1768; d
Sept. 2, 1852, at Woodstock, Vt.

CHILDREN.
466. Sylvakus. 467- Samuel.
468. Sally. 469. Martin.

470. Thomas. 471. Myron.
472. Mercy. , 473. Levina.

281 PHINEAS WARD EDDY (79), b May 13,

1790, in Orange (or Warwick), Mass. ; m Lois Goddard

in Orange, Mass.; she was b April 4,1790; she d in

Stratton, Vt., March 20, 1836. He m 2nd, Amanda
Goddard; she was b April 28, 1807. He d in London-

derry, Vt., Aug. 2, 1878.

CHILDREN.
474. Sopiironia, b Sept. 28, 1813; d Dec. 12, 1813,

in Orange, Mass.

475. Justus (138), b April 7, 1814, in Orange, Mass.

476. Orrin (139), b May 22, 1816,

477. David GK, b Nov. 15, 1817, in Stratton, Vt,: d

Nov. 26, 1878.

478. Lucy E., b Jan. 22, 1820, in Stratton, Vt.; d

March 28, 1851.

479. Francis W. (140), b March 30, 1822.

480. Asa (141), b Aug. 14, 1824.
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481. Albert (142), b Dec. 9, 1820.

482. William Henry (143), b Feb. 4, 1829.

483. Phineas E. (141), b May 15, 1830.

484. Erastus A. (145), b June 12, 1832.

282. ABLTAH EDDY (80), b June 1, 1776; m Beu-

lali Cheney (b in Orange, Mass., Jan. 26, 1784) in

Orange, Mass., June 2, 1801. He d in Warwick, Mass.,

March 23, 1836; she d April 3, 1853.

CHILDREN.
485. Erastus (146), b Jan. 6, 1802.

486. Beulaii (147). 487. Cynthia (148).

488. Abijah (149).

489. Ebenezer Cheney (150).

490. Hannah Cheney (151).

491. Abigail (152).

492. Susannah Ellis (153).

493. Chester Wales (154), b Dec. 22, 1818.

494. Martha Emily (155).

495* Maryt Angeline (156).

496. Benjamin, b in Warwick, Mass.; d yng.

283. ASA EDDY (81).

CHILDREN.
497. Clark. 498. George.
499. Collin§. 500. Gilbert.

501. Washington, 502. Harriet.

503. Bethana.

290. ELIZABETH EDDY (82), b Apr. 29, 1761
;

m Elisha Cheney Jan., 1781 (s of Joseph Cheney)

He removed to Ro}'alston. He m 2nd, Sarah Stone

July, 1791.
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CHILDREN.
504. Mary, b Dec. 26, 1781.

505. Sarah, b June 29, 1783.

506. Joseph, b Oct., 19, 1784.

292. BENJAMIN EDDY (83), b Sept. 13, 1764
;

m Zelida Pierce Dec, 1785 ; in 2nd Mary Stone, of

Ringe, 1821 ; m 3rd widow Martha Jackson 1827.

He d 1852. Lived in Royalston and Newton, Mass.

CHILDREN.
507. Polly, b May 25, 1786 ; d 1788.

508. Benjamin (157), b July 1, 1787.

509. Zelida, b May 7, 1791; m Luke Hayward 1821 ;

d 1835.

510. John, b Feb. 11, 1793; m Ann Wadsworth.
511. Alexander Shepard, b June 29. 1797; d 1820.

512. Mary Ann, b June 20, 1805.

294. ABRAHAM EDDY (84). b Sept. 28, 1768; m
Sarali (b about 1768). He d Feb. 10. 1832 ; she d

Nov. 16, 1835.

CHILDREN.
513. William (158), b about 1795

; d Feb., 1868.

514. Gibbs W. (159), b July 7, 1807.

515. Henry, d about 1830 in Royalston, Mass., unm.
516. Mehitable (160).

305. WILLARD EDDY (85), b Jan. 21, 1760
;

entered the Federal Army, Rev. War, at the age of

16, enlisting for a term of three years. His term of

service expired soon after the battle of White Plains;

he then entered the marine service and was assigned

to duty on board the Providence, a ship which was
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fitted out as a privateer in aid of tin* Colonies: he went
with her to France; after returning lie was transferred

to the Boston, a privateer; was blockaded in Charleston,

S. C, harbor by a British fleet ; was transferred to the

defence of the fort, where lie was taken prisoner of

war and sent to Phila. for exchange. In Phil a. lie left

the service
;
and proceeded home to 11 I. on foot. In

1782 lie m Dorcas Mathewson (the 2ml clan and fourth

child of Noah Mathewson, of Johnstown, R. I.) ; she b

Dec. 7, 1762. They settled in Glocester, R. I. In L795

he removed to Unadilla, N.Y.; thence to Sherburn,

N7Y-; from there to Richfield, Otsego Co., N. Y. He
purchased a farm there in 1803 and resided on it till

death, Apr. 13, 1854. His wife d April 5, 1847.

CHILDREN.

517. Mathewson (161), b May 8. 1785 : d 1842.

518. Otis (162), b Jan. 20, 1787.

519. Riioda (163), b Aug. 13, 1700.

520. Hannah, b June 2, 1792 ; m John Hacklev Sept.

8, 1826. Had 2 chil ; d May 5, 1853.

521. Elizabeth (164), b Nov. 7, 1794.

522. Nancy, b Sept. 13. 1796: d June 28, 1822, num.
523. Lydia, b May 28, 1798 ; m Calvin Hawley

March 3, 1823 ; d May 25, 1825.

312. RANDALL F. WVYJm\ b June 16, 1808
;

m Fanny W^. Boies Jan./7, S3& Resides in Me.

(1880.)

CHILDREN.
524. Amanda M., b Oct. 30, 1£HL~
525. Helen'M., b Dec. 11, 1844.

526. Frank L., b Jan. 8. 1851.
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319. GEORGE W. EDDY (87), b in Prov., R. L;

m Fidelia Freeman (b in Snrithfield, R. I., dan of

Salisbury Freeman).

CHILDREN.
527. Alexander, b Jan. 21, 1821, in Prov. H. I.; d

1876 in 8an Francisco.

52S. Pjioebe A., m McLean; resided in To-

ledo, Ohio.

529. John S., b Oct. 21. 1823. in Prov.; m Jane D.

Bewail, res. Boston.
ffĴ Q^^^ ±UM*

320. LYMAN EDDY (88), b Nov. 11, 1792, in Nor-

ton, Mass.; m Lncinda (she b in Taunton Feb. 23,

1808; d April 26. 1837). He d May 21, 1874, in Prov.,

R. I.

CHILDREN.
530. Lyman Harvey (165), b Dec. 19, 1827, in Nor-

ton, Mass.

531. Lucinda M., b Apr. 9, 1829 ; d Oct. 20, 1843.

327. WILLIAM EDDY, Jr. (89), b July 1. 1775,

in Sackville, N. B.; m Rachel P. Knapp in Edding-

ton, Me., Nov. 17, 1796 (she bin Mansfield, Mass., May
22. 1779 ;

she d in Corinth, Me., July 11, 1869). He d

in Corinth, Me.. Jan. 22, 1852.

CHILDREN.
532. Jonathan Maynard (166), b Oct 22, 1797, in

Eddington, Me.

533. Olive M. (167),b Aug.l5.1799,in Eddington.Me.

534. \Villaed (168), b May 24, 1801.

535. Roxana (169), b Aug. 16, 1803. "

536. Sylvester (170), b Oct, 21, 1805.

537. Temperance B. (171), b Feb. 9, 1815. "
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538. Maria L. (172), b July 27, 1818, in Corinth,

Me.

539. Charles K. (173), b Dec. 29, 1820, do

339. WARE EDDY (90), b May 3, 1784, in Mans-
field, Mass.; m 1st Nancy Clapp 1809 (she b in Wal-
pole, Mass., May 3, 1784 ; d March 23, 1829). He m
2nd, Olive Foster April 11, 1830 (she b in Winthrop,
Me., 1800). He d Nov. 20, 1852.

CHILDREN.

540. Jonathan (174), b Aug. 1st, 1811.

541. Lucy Clapp, b Aug. 3, 1813 ; m Horace Black-

man Nov. 28, 1885.

542. Celia Wilde, b Sept., 1817; m Edwin Eddy
(178).

543. Lona Pratt, b July 15, 1815
; d July 23, 1818.

544. Darius W. (175), b Aug. 17, 1819.

545. Mercy Wilde, b June 28, 1821; d July 4, 1821.

546. Lona Pratt, b Aug. 31, 1822; d March 17, 1824.

547. Nancy Clapp (176), b Dec, 22, 1824.

548. Eliza Holland (177), b Feb. 27, 1827.

549. Cyrus, b Nov. 8, 1830.

550. Ware, b Apr. 6,' 1834.

551. Marion, b Sept. 4, 1838; m Ezra Richardson
Dec. 1, 1865; d 1867.

552. Lavlnia, b Sept. 2. 1842; m Henry Foster Nov.
20, 1862.

333. ELEAZER EDDY (91), b Oct. 10, 1790 : m
Sylvia (dan of Thomas and Sabara [Knapp] Campbell)
March 20, 1814. She b Nov. 14, 1793 ; he d March
13, 1826. She d Apr. 30 1860.
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CHILDREN.
553. Timothy, b Feb. 12. 1815.

554. Edwin (178), b Jan. 18, 1817.

555. Angelina (179), b Aug., 1818.

556. Eleazer P., b May 24, 1821 ; d Oct. 7, 1834.

557. Henry C, b do ; d Aug. 9 1866.

558. Sabara, b Aug. 29, 1823; m Wm. E. Hanson.

559. Ware, b Aug. 3, 1835; m Mary E. Doten.

340. OLIVER EDDY (92), b -— ; m Mrs. Gates

Hathorn, widow; maiden name Mann. He lived

in Eddington, Me., and d in War of 1812.

CHILDREN.
560. Curtis. 561. Charles.

345. AUGUSTUS EDDY (93), b Oct. 5, 1798, in

Adams, Berkshire Co., Mass.; m Martha Thomas (b in

Mason City, Ky., Oct. 26, 1800) May 25, 1820. He was

a Methodist Episcopal clergyman.

CHILDREN.
562. Zara. 563. Mary Eliza.

564. Thomas Meares (180), b Sept., 1823; d Oct. 7,

1874.

565. Alice.

566. John Reynolds (180), b Oct. 10, 1829 ; d June
14, 1862.

567. Elizabeth J., b Nov. 5, 1837, in Rush Co., Ind.

;

m Jas.W. Somers Jan.1,1863; lives in Washington,D.C.

568. Morris R. (181), b Feb. 25, 1842.

352. WILLIAM EDDY, Jr. (94), b March 24, 1773;

m Aug. 31, 1794, Huldah Albro, of Foster, R. I. He
d July 22, 1805; she d Oct. 26, 1841.
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CHILDREN.

569. Edward Burr, b Dec, 13, 1797 ; d Aug. 29,

1798.

570. Richard (182), b Aug. 20, 1800.

571. Ann Eliza, b Jan. 7, 1803 ; d 1823.

572. Harriet (183), b April 14, 1805.

354. HULDAH EDDY (95), b Jan. 15, 1778 ; m
Benjamin A. Battey May 10, 1796, in Prov. R. I. (he

b July 20, 1775, in South Scituate, R. L; he d May 12,

1839, in Prov.); she d Oct. 10, 1828.

CHILDREN.

573. Elizabeth, b Feb. 14, 1797, in Prov.; d Feb.,

1829, umn.
574. George Arnold, b Feb. 18, 1799 ; d Dec. 15,

1799.

575. Rebecca A., b July 25, 1800 ; d Sept. 5, 1802.

576. Henry (184), b Nov. 22, 1802.

577. Benjamin A., Jr. (185), b May 8, 1805.

578. Charles (186), b June 4, 1809*.

579. Horace, b Sept. 4, 1811.

580. William Eddy (187), b May 23, 1814. An infant

son b July, 1816; d same month.

581. Isaac S., b Nov. 1, 1817.

582. Owen Arnold, b Jan. 7, 1821 ; d Dec. 21, 1821.

355. JOHN S. EDDY (96), b Apr. 2, 1780, in Re-

hoboth, Mass.
;
in Martha Jenckes Tefft (b Aug. 22,

1782, in Prov.) May, 1798, in Prov. He m 2nd Hannah
Glazier; m 3d, 1852, Julia G. Eddy (widow of Barnard
Eddy); she d April, 1865. He d July 29, 1866, at

Prov., R. I. All his children were by 1st wife.
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CHILDREN.

583. William (188), b Jan. 7, 1799, in Prov., R. I.

584. Mary A:>x (189), b Aug. 10, 1801.

585. Betsy Salisbury, b July 24, 1803; d March 27,

1806.

086. Charles T., b June 7, 1805; cl Jan. 18, 1807.

587. John Hampton, b March4, 1807; d Aug. 6,1807.

588. Albert (190), b March 23, 1808; d Jan. 28, 1836.

589. Martha Jenckes, b Jan. 22, 1810; d Feb. 4, 1810.

590. Daniel Tefft, b Apr. 14, 1811; d June 10, 1812.

591. John, b March 26, 1813.

592. Rebecca, b March 25, 1815; m John G. Pettis

July 1 , 1835.

593. Daniel Tefft (191), b March 2, 1817.

594. Henry Babbitt (192), b Jan. 7, 1819.

595. Stephen, b Dec. 12, 1821.

596. Amanda Malvina (193), b July 13, 1824.

358. EZRA EDDY (97), b July 10, 1785; m Sally

Peckham, dan of Peter and Betsy (Ball) Peckham,
Nov. 10, 1804; she was b Jan. 29, 1788, probably at

Middletown, R. I., and d Apr. 22, 1830, at Providence.

He d July 4, 1836, at Swansea.

CHILDREN.
597. Martha, b July 4, 1806; d Aug. 3, 1807, at

Providence, R. I.

598. Cyrus B. (194), b July 17, 1808.

599. Amelia P. (195). b Dec. 1, 1810.

600. Maria (196), b Jan. 26, 1813.

601. Huldah Battey (197), b May 29, 1815.

602. Charles William (198), b Oct. 12, 1817.

603. Mary West (199), b Aug. 31, 1821.
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604. Albert Clark (200), b Feb. 26,1824.

605. Amy Ann, b Sept, 7, 1827; d Sept. 24, 1827.

606. Ann Sarah, " " d Sept. 29, 1827.

361. JOSIAH IDE EDDY (98), b March 19, 1792;

in Sophia Peckham May 24, 1812. She was b in

Providence Jan. 10, 1795; d Aug. 11, 1848. He d Sept,

28, 1837.
CHILDREN.

607. Cordelia, b Aug. 25, 1812, in Providence; m
Wm. H. West; d Aug. 27, 1875.

608. James P., b Oct. 16, 1814; m Louisa Thorpe; d

Aug. 5, 1850.

609. Delia Maria, b March 27, 1817; d Dec. 13,

1845, in Providence.

610. Josiaii, b March 26, 1819; d June 5, 1840.

611. Leander W.,b May 11 ,1821 ; d July, 1840, at sea.

612. Sophia E., b June 20, 1823; m Walter Collins;

d July 6, 1843.

613. Frances N. C, b Oct. 14, 1825; d June 13, 1827.

614. Justin J. (201), b March 9, 1828.

615. Sarah F., b May 21, 1830; d Sept. 20, 1845, in

Providence.

616. Caleb W. (202), b Sept. 10, 1832.

617. Bethiah H., b March 16, 1835; d July 20, 1836.

362. MARGARET SNOW EDDY (99), b Nov.

12, 1794; m John Ferguson April 28, 1819, in Provi-

dence; he was b Dec 9, 1788, in Danse, Scotland; she

d May 6, 1871, in New Haven, Ct.; he dNov. 11, 1858,

in Whately, Mass.
CHILDREN.

618. Mary Hammett (203), b Feb. 25, 1820, in Prov-

idence, R.I.
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619. Peter, b Dec. 13, 1821; cl Oct. 14, 1822, in East

Attleboro, Mass.

620. Peter (204), b July 20, 1823.

621. William Eddy (205), b April!, 1825.

622. George Reid (206), b March 19, 1829.

623. Margaret Eddy (207), b Dec. 9, 1830.

624. James Anthony (208), b Nov. 17, 1S32.

625. Anna Betihah, b May 3, 1835; d Aug. 6, 1840,

in Whately, Mass.

626. Abby Park, b April 4, 1837, in Whately, Mass

365. STEPHEN EDDY (100), b March 2, 1779; m
Lucy Cady. He d Jan. 14, 1874.

CHILDREN.
627. Betsy, b Aug. 3, 1809.

628. Hiram J. (209), b June 2, 1811.

629. Cloris H 1 210), b Dec. 22, 1814.

630. Stephen, Jr. (211), b Feb. 15, 1827.

631. Lucy A., b Nov. 18, 1829.

366. AMASA EDDY (101), b Jan. 30, 1783; m
Mary Owen, dan of Samuel Owen. She was b Jan.

17, 1788, and d Sept. 24, 1852. He d Oct. 12, 1874.

CHILDREN.
632. Albert (212), b March 27, 1807.

633. George (213), b Oct, 14, 1809.

634. Adfin (214), b Feb. 24, 1812.

635. Alexander (215), b Oct. 29, 1814.

636. Gilbert, b March 28, 1817; m Harris.

637. Owen (216), b Apr. 19, 1819.

638. Abigail Ann (217), b Nov. 16, 1821.

639. Mary Battey, b Jan. 28, 1824; unm.
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040. Amasa A. (218), b March 31, 1826.

641. Augustus F., b Dec. 28, 1828; d unra.

642. James M. (219), b Apr. 25, 1831.

870. ELI EDDY (102), b April 13, 1779; m Marcy
Eddy (Ms cousin), dau of Amasa and Abigail (Har-

rington) Eddy; she was b Jan. 13, 1776, and d Sept.

30, 1810. He m 2nd, Rhoda Jefferson ; she d Feb. 24,

1868; he d Feb. 16, 1878.

CHILDREN.
By First Wife.

643. Fidelia (220), b Jan. 15, 1800; d March 1, 1880.

644. Stephen (221), b Nov. 5. 1801.

645. Fennek (222), b July 11, 1803; d Jan. 14, 1878.

646. Julia Ann, b June 23, 1805; d May 29, 1841.

647. Eli R. (223), b July 8, 1808.

By Second Wife.

648. Horace (224), b March 8, 1819; d Dec 14, 1864.

649. William (225), b Feb. 2, 1821.

650. Labin, b Apr. 26, 1822; d Nov. 7, 1826.

651. Savalla (226), b July 5, 1825 ; d May 13, 1877.

652. Zeeuah (227), b Oct."l6, 1827; d Aug. 20, 1878.

371. JOHN EDDY (103).

CHILDREN.
653. John (228).

372. ALLEN EDDY (104), b Feb. 22, 1770, in

Wethersfield, Vt.; d Oct. 17, 1859.

CHILDREN.
654. Amy, b Aug. 25, 1791; m March, 1809.

655. Lucy, b do ; m Dec, 1809.

656. Isaac (229), b Feb. 6 (or June 20), 1795.
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657. Mary, b June 3, 1797; m June, 1815.

658. Newbury (230), b May 28, 1799 ; cl 1867.

659. Esther, b June 6, 1801 ; m Sept., 1816.

660. John C. (231), b Dec, 2, 1802.

661. Eliphaz A. (232), b July 9, 1806.

662. Wilson (233), b Feb. 24, 1813.

373. ZECHARIAH EDDY (105), b in Wethers-
field, Vt.

CHILDREN.
603. John M. (A 233).

664. Curtis, remained in Vermont.
665. Benjamin, removed to Oswego Co.,N. Y.; then

to Ohio.

375. ISAAC EDDY (106), b Feb. 17, 1777; m Lucy
Tarbell; she d March 8, 1828; m 2nd Susannah Fos-

ter, who d 1855, aet 55. He removed from Wethers-

field, Vt., his native place, in March, 1826, to Troy,

N.Y.; afterwards to Waterford, N.Y.; was a portrait

painter in early life; d July 25, 1847.

CHILDREN.
666. Oliver Tarbell (234); d 1^71.

567. Sarah (235), b Feb. 24, 1798.

668. Titus (236), b March 1, 1803 ; cl Feb. 6, 1875.

669. Benjamin Franklin, b Dec, 29, 1804, in Wefch-

ersfield, Vt. Living in Wis. (1880).

670. Leonora Jane (237), b May 21, 1807 ; d 1854.

671. Thomas Jefeerson (238), b May 17, 1809.

672. George Washington (239), b March 10, 1811.

673. Walton Mead (240), b Oct. 13, 1818.

By Second Wife.

674. Isaac Foster, b July 22, 1830 ; d Nov. 25, 1854.
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675. Evanda Newbury, b Nov., 1832, at Waterford,

N. Y.; d Feb. 11, 1833.

676. Lucy E., b March 22, 1834 ; m Garrett Fulton
;

d Aug. 12, 1859.

677. Susan Desdemona, b Feb. 11, 1834 ; d Sept. 3,

1849, at Waterford.

678. Castella Esperanza(241), b June 21, 1841.

380. JARVIS EDDY (107), b Apr. 10, 1787 ; in

Mary Hill (dan of William Hill) 1817 ; she b Sept. 5,

1795 ; she d Sept. 19, 1826. He m 2nd Elizabeth Mil-

lit (b July 5,1800). He d in Scituate, R. I., Jan., 1862.

No children by 2nd wife.

CHILDREN.
679. John H. (242), b June 1, 1818, in Foster, R. I.

338. JOHN EDDY (108), b in Otsego Co., N. Y.;

m Caroline Ward (b Jan. 6, 1799) on Dec. 18, 1817.

CHILDREN.
680. Alfred, b Nov. 2, 1818 ; m Feb 21. 1843.

681. Lydia, b May 20, 1S20
; m Oct. 7, 1841.

682. Laura, b Feb. 1, 1822 ; m Feb. 6, 1851.

683. Asaiiel, b Oct. 2, 1823 ; m Jan. 1, 1845.

684. Parthina. b Sept. 27, 1825 ; m Sept. 28, 1847.

685. Edwin, b March 30, 1829, m March 10, 1852.

686. James W. (243), b May 30, 1832.

687. Caroline, b June 13, 1834; m May 14, 1856.

688. John, Jr., b Oct. 7, 1836 ; m March 23, 1859.

689. Rachel, b Jan. 22. 1840 ; in Jan. 6, 1861.

690. Spaulding, b Jan. 5, 1843 ; d July 25, 1843.

392. SPALDING EDDY (109), b in Otsego Co.,

N. Y., 1807; m Mary Stevens ; rem to St. Charles, 111.

1836.
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CHILDREN.
691. Savilla (244), b March 4, 1834.

692. Celestia, b Dec. 3, 1835, in Java, X. Y.; resin

St. Charles, 111. (1880), num.
693. Hosier (245), b Oct. 4, 1839.

694. Johx M., b April 29, 1843, in St. Charles, 111.:

m Alda Van Camp July 12. 1809, in Omaha, Neb.;

resides in Chicago (1880).

695. Adella, b Sept. 18, 1848 ; m Jas. Parton Sept.

30. 1870; resides in Iowa.

696. Ja^ies W., b Nov. 21. 1855 ; resides in.Omaha
(1880).

395. HARDING EDDY (110), b 1796 in R. l.l

resides in Eddystone, Out., Canada (1880).

CHILDREN.
697. Elisha. 698. Carlton.

699. Stevex. 700. Alfred M.

701. Dorcas. 702. Philo.

703. William. 704. Isaac.

705. Allen. 706. Bayze.

396. ALFRED EDDY (111), b 1798 in R. L; m
Sept. 18, 1817, Charlotte Day. in Canada ; she b Sept.

8, 1800 ; she d 1879.

CHILDREN.
707. Alfred Day (246), b Sept. 22, 1820.

708. Eliza May, b May 22, 1818 ; m John A. John-

son ; d 1872.

709. Robert M. (247), b Aug. 16, 1822.

400. PHILO EDDY (112), b 1805 in R. L; m in

Java, N. Y.; lives in Erie Co., N. Y. (1880).
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CHILDREN.
710. Dudley D 711. Samuel W.
712. Augustus C. 713. William.
714. Noloea D. 715. Philo, Jr.

716. Roby. 717. Clarissa.

718. Lois. 719. Dorcas M.

410. PRESERVED EDDY, Jr. (113), b — ; m —

.

CHILDREN.
720. Julia Ann. 721. Eliza.

722. Adeline.

402. WING EDDY (114), b Nov. 1, 1781: m
Phebe Price (she b Jan. 13, 1776 ; d Dec, 16, 1853);

he d March 13, 1832.

CHILDREN.
723. David P. (248), b Apr. 3, 1808.

724. Jarvis W. (249), b July 6, 1810.

725. Charles B. (250), b Feb. 22, 1813.

726. Phebe ; d yng.

727. Henry C. (251), b Nov. 29, 1817.

728. Eliza Ann (252), b March 29, 1822.

403. DANIEL EDDY (115).

CHILDREN.
729. Elkanah P.; d of small pox.

730. Eliza. 731. Henrietta.
732. Horatio Nelson ; resides in Somerset, Mass.

(1880).

733. William P.

734. Daniel B. ; resides in Somerset, Mass. (1880).

735. ZenoniW.
404. DAVID B. EDDY (116), b Jan. 1,1797; m

Harriet Baker ; he d May 26, 1868 ; his widow lives in

Swansea, Mass. (1880).
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CHILDREN.

736. Hiram B., b Jan. 22, 1829 ; lives in Swansea,

Mass. (1880).

411. GILBERT EDDY (117), b Jan. 23, 1761 ;
m

Prudence Avery. He was captured during the Rev.

War on his fathers privateer vessel, and imprisoned
at Halifax in a vessel's hulk for a year. Was at the

battles of Saratoga and Bennington. He was a Gen-

eral of Division in War of 1812 in N. Y. State. Was
a Presidential Elector at the time of John Q. Adams'
accession to the office. He lived in Rens. Co., N. Y.;

d 1846.

CHILDREN.

737. Russell (253), "b 1787.

738. Eliza, m Jacob P. De Forrest ; d in Missouri.

739. Sibyl, m Nathaniel Bansalt ; res. in Troy,

N. Y. (1880).

A daughter, who in Dr. Foilett, lives in Pa.

412. TISDALE EDDY (118), b 1762 ; m Elizabeth

Button ; he d 1828 at Pittstown, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

740. IraB., b 1807 at Pittstown, N. Y.; res. Chi-

cago (1880).

741. Elizabeth, b 1808 ; m Elisha S. Benton, of

Albany, N. Y.

742. Henry T., b 1811 ; was a lawyer at Troy, N.Y.

:

d 1845.

743. Devotion C. (254), b 1812.

744. Mary Sherman (2ol5\ b 1815.

745. Jacob Follett, b 1817 ;
d 1838 at Chicago.

746. Ruth Ann (256), b 1810.
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416. JOHN EDDY (119), b 1772 ; m Abby Stout (?) ;

(1 at Brunswick, liens. Co., N. Y.

CHILDREN.

747. Luther Devotion, b
;
res. in Troy, N. Y.

(1880).

418. LUTHER EDDY (120), b 1776 ; m - - Wells,

of Williamstown, JS
T

. Y.; d at Brunswick, N. Y., 1845.

CHILDREN.

748. John, resides in Brunswick. JY. Y. (1880).

420. MARY EDDY (121), b July 26, 1766, in Bos-

ton, Mass.; mDr. Eliakim Morse inShrewsbnry, Mass.,

Sept. 22, 1786 (lie was the s of Rev. Ebenezer Morse);

lie b Feb. 10, 1759 ; she d Apr. 26, 1800. He m 2nd
Mary (dau of William) Hunt, of Watertown, 1801.

CHILDREN.

749. Benjamin, entered Harvard Univ. 1808 ; but d
soon after.

750. John, do.

[Perhaps there were other children.]

427. CALEB EDDY (122), b May 27, 1774, in

Shrewsbury, Mass.; m Caroline (dau of Timothy)

Gay); she b in Boston Apr. 4, 1792 ; he d in Chicopee,

Mass., Feb. 22, 1859 ; she d 1862. Her mother was
Jane Henry, sister of the mother of the late Com.
David Porter and grand aunt of the present Adm.
David D. Porter, also of the mother of Capt. John Por-

ter, U. S. INT., whose son is Gen. Fitz John Porter. Her
father was Robert Henry, of Boston, a native of Scot-

land.
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CHILDREN.
751. Robert Henry, b Sept. 27, 1812, in Boston ; m

Anna Goddard Pickering Dec, 24, 1852 (she b Feb. 8,

1827.) He is a solicitor of patents and civil en-

gineer.

752. Benjamin, b May 25, 1820 ; d Nov. 9, 1822.

753. Thomas Melville, b July 16, 1822 ; cl Sept.,

1822.

754. Mary Caroline, b Apr. 3, 1817 ; d May 23,

1829.

755. Benjamin, b Jan. 26, 1829.

756. Albert Melville, b June 30, 1832.

433. ISAAC EDDY (123), b 1774 in Middleboro,

Mass.; m Betsy McCrary (b in Lyme, Ct., 1773); lie d
in Jamestown, N. Y., 1833 ; she d in 1863.

CHILDREN.
757. Zachary is a Presbyterian clergyman in De-

troit (1880). Has children.

758. Hiram (257), b March 17. 1813, in Pittsfield, Vt.

A 758. Eliza. B 758. Almina.

C 758. Isaac. D 758. Nathaniel.
E 758. Safford ; d 1879 in Grand Rapids, Mich.

434, ZECHARIAH EDDY (124); m Rose Stewart

May 17, 1804 (she b Feb. 6, 1786, and d Aug. 6, 1857.)

CHILDREN.
759. Isaac (258), b April 6, 1805.

760. Catherine (259), b Nov. 2, 1806.

761. Nathan, b May 14, 1810.

762. Eunice (260), b Apr. 28, 1812.

763. James (261), b Nov. 11, 1814.

764. Zeciiaeiah (262), b March 15, 1818.
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765. Eliza (203), b Jan. 20, 1820.

766. Kosa, b Aug. 20, 1826.

437. DAVID EDDY (125), b March 3, 1774, in

Middleboro, Mass.; m Deborah Shaw May 25, 1806

(she d 1847) ; he d at Eddy Ridge, Wayne Co., N. Y.,

June 9, 1840).

707. Morton, b 1807 ; d at Adrian, Mich., 1880.

708. Hiram Lawrence (204), b Feb., 1811.

709. Alfred (205), b March 1, 1815.

770. George.

441. JOSIAH FREEMAN (126), mVirtue Morton.

1800.

CHILDREN.

771. Morton (266), b Oct. 29, 1807.

772. Harrison, b Feb. 3, 1810.

773. Louisa, b March 20, 1812 ; m Josiah T. Cor-

nish Jan. 9,1834.

774. Elisiia, b Sept. 26, 1814.

775. Samuel, b Apr. 9, 1816 ; in Anna B. Pinkham
1838.

776. Benjamin, b Feb. 3, 1818 ; m Nancy F. Fuller

1846.

777. Virtue M., b Oct. 8, 1819 ; m Prince Penninan
of Abington, 1842.

778. Mercy Eddy, b May 14, 1821 ; m John Bryant
1845.

779. Jane, b Oct. 7, 1823; m Oliver T. Tinke«hainl846.

780. Lydia, b April 25, 1826.

445. JOSHUA EDDY (127), b Feb. 3, 1779, in Mid-
dleboro, Mass.; m Lydia Morton, who was b Sept. 11,

1779 ; he d Nov. 12, 1863 ; she d July 31, 1855.
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CHILDREN.
781. Thalia, b Sept. 23, 1805, in Middleboro, Mj

782. Jane Ellen, b Oct, 18, 1807, do.

783. Charles Edward (267), b Sept. 18, 1800, do.

784. Lydia Morton, b Aug. 11, 1813, do.

785. Eliza, b Sept. 18, 1817, do.

786. Susan Morton, b Sept. 27. 1819, do.

787. Joshua Morton (268), b Feb. 10, 1824, do

446. ZECHARIAH EDDY (128), b Dec. 7, 1780 :

m Sarah Eulson Sept., 1803, (she was d of Polycarpus

and Lucy [Eaton! Edson, of Bridgewater, Mass.) She

was b Nov. 12, 1781 ; d Sept. 7, 1850. He d Feb. 14,

I860. For acct. of life see Cong. Quart.. April. 1860.

CHILDREN.
788. Alexander Hamilton, b July 15, 1804 ;

d

Sept. 19, 1805.

7: 9. Ann Juliet (269), b June 9, 1806.

790. Charles Edward, b May 4, 1808 ; d July 21,

1808.

791. Ltjcia Maria, b Sept. 7, 1809 ; d Jan. 20, 1811.

792. Sarah Amelia (270), b Oct. 11, 1811.

793. William Henry, b Jan. 10, 1813
;
grad at

Brown Univ.; d March 10, 1838.

794. Samuel, b Jan. 9, 1816
;
grad at Brown Univ.;

d Jan. 3, 1837.

795. Charlotte Elizabeth (271;, b April 20, 1819.

796. Caroline Jane, b Jan. 22, 1822 ; d Dec. 27,

1835.

797. Zechariah, b Nov. 2, 1826 ; d Nov. 4, 1826.

447. EBENEZER EDDY (129), b Nov. 12, 1783
;

m Betsey Stetson ; he d Dec. 22, 1829.
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CHILDREN.
798. Lucius J. (272), b 1808.

799. Caleb S., b 1811 : d 1820.

800. Betsey Maria, b 1813 ; m Ammi Thompson
;

had one son.

801. Martha W., b 1815 ; m Henry Weston.

802. EBENEZERM.,b 1819.

863. Albert, b 1823 ; m Ellis

804. Fayette, b March, 1825 ; d yng.

805. Erastus, b 1827 ; d 1828.

448. NATHANIEL EDDY (130), b Sept. 5, 1785 ;

in Nancy Andrews 1811 ; m 2nd Abby Andrews

1814 ; m 3d Malinda Reed. He d March 30, 1869.

CHILDREN.
806 Nathaniel Andros (273), b May 6, 1815.

807. Francis Frink (274), b April 6, 1817.

808. Ann Elizabeth (275), do.

809. Abby Andrews, b July 19, 1822 ; m Geo. E.

Adams, of Boston.

810. John (276), b Sept, 12, 1819.

811. Mary Jane (277), b June 10, 1827.

449. LYDIA EDDY (131), b July 23, 1787; d

Feb. 10, 1842 ; m Barzillai Cranet of Berkeley, Mass.

CHILDREN.
812. Charlotte, d yng. 813. Nancy, d yng.

814. Susan, m Samuel Buck ; had four children.

815. Elisha, a physician ; d early in life.

816. Charlotte Maria.

817. Joshua Eddy (278).

818. Irene F., m Thos. G> Nichols, of Freetown.

819. Lydia E., d yng.
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450. WILLIAM S. EDDY (132), b Dec, 19, 1789
;

m Lucy Cady, of Plainfield. He d Dec. 22, 1875.

CHILDREN.
820. William Cady (279), b May 12, 1821.

821. George, b 1823 ; d 1826.

822. Lucy, d yn^.

823. Lucy Am, b 1826 ; m Dr. Geo. King, of Frank-

lin, Mass.

824. Edwin, d yng. 825. Edwin, d yng.

826. Susan Maria, b 1828 ; m Lewis Thorne, of

Portland, Me.

827. Frances Augusta, b 1835 ; m Rodney Parker.

451. JANE EDDY (133), b June 12, 1792 ; in Asa-

liel Hathaway.
CHILDREN.

828. Priscilla D. (280), b 1817.

454. JOHN MILTON EDDY (134), b Feb. 21,

1800 ; m Olive Saunders ; d May 16, 1862.

CHILDREN.
829. Eliza. 830. Morton.
831. Caroline. 832. Ann Juliet.

455. JOHN EDDY (135), b July 22, 1781, in Mid.

dleboro, Mass.; m Ahiali Sturtevant, of Plympton,

Mass.; she b Nov. 22, 1780; she d Jan. 22,1869, at

Plymouth, Mass.; she was a descendant of Samuel

Fuller, who came over in the Mayflower ; her mother's

name was FulJbr. He d Feb. 10, 1816.

CHILDREN.
833. Sally Sturtevant (281), b March 15, 1806

;
d

Nov. 10, 1878.

834. John (282), b Dec 20, 1807.
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835. Darius (283), b Sept. 15, J 801).

830. Mercy Morton (284), b July If), 18J )

.

837. Eliza (285), b. March 6, 1813.

838. Fanny, b Aug. 11, 1804 ; m Capt. Robt. Davis.

839. Lewis (286), b Nov. 3, 1815.

456. SETH EDDY (136), m Sophia Holmes.

CHILDREN.

840. Harriet, m in Wrentham, Mass.

841. Henry Holmes (287).

460. LUCY EDDY (137), m Lemuel Cole.

CHILDREN.
842. Charles.

843. Lemuel, lives in Plymouth, Mass.

844. Jane, m Bowker ; lives in Boston. Mass.

845. Lucia, m Gilbert Nichols, of Middleboro, Mass.

475. JUSTUS EDDY (138), b Apr. 7. 1814, in

Orange, Mass.; m Lucy M. Smith in Grafton, Mass.,

June 8, 1842.

CHILDREN.
846. AYilliam J. (287), b Jan. 14, 1845, in Milbury,

Mass.

847. Ella M. (288), b Aug. 28, 1849, do,

476. ORRIN EDDY (139), b May 22, 1816, in

Orange, Mass.; m Mary J. Moran (b July 13. 1830>
Resides in Stratton, Yt. (1880).

CHILDREN.
• 848. Phineas O., b July 30, 1854.

849. Edgar J., b Aug. 24, 1856.

850. Newton W., b Oct 23, 1864.
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479. FRANCIS W. EDDY (140), b March 30, 1822,

in Stratton ,Vt.; m Susan Bartlett June 6, 1849. Besides

in Townshend, Vt. (1880).

CHILDREN.

851. Elwin F. (290), b July 27, 1852.

852. Walter A., b Nov. 16, 1858.

853. Gertrude S., b Jan. 27, 1862.

480. ASA EDDY (141), b Aug. 14, 1824 ; m Mary
Barrett. Resides in Wardsboro. Vt. (1880).

CHILDREN.

854. Frank. 855. Fred.

856. Maria. 857. Herbert.

481. ALBERT EDDY (142), b Dec. 9, 1826, in

Stratton, Vt. ; m Cliloe A. Rice. Resides in Stratton,Vt.

CHILDREN.
858. Elmer. 859. Albert, Jr.

860. Laura. 861. Herbert.

862. Emery.

482. WILLIAM HENRY EDDY (143), b Feb. 4,

1829, in Stratton, Vt. ; m Sarah Ann Hartwell.

CHILDREN.

863. Herbert. 864. Florence.

865. William.

483. PHINEAS E. EDDY (144), b May 15,

1830. He was generally called Emery P. Eddy. Mar-

ried Frances Haynes. Resided in Townshend, Vt.; d

Feb. 29, 1880.
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CHILDREN.
866. Flora. 867. Jennie.

484. ERASTUS A. EDDY (145), b June 12, 1832,

in Stratton, Vt.; m Henrietta W- - (b Oct. 12, 1850,

in St. Louis, Mo. Resides in Hollywood. Minn. (1880).

CHILDREN.

868. Ella Louise, b March 22, 1868.

869. William Henry, b June 26, 1869.

870. PiiiNEAS Emery, b Nov. 24, 1876.

485. ERASTUS EDDY (146), b Jan. 6, 1802, in

Warwick, Mass.; m Abigail Allen in Warwick (she b
July 24, 1806, in Roxbury, Mass. Both d.

CHILDREN.
871. Erastus Webster (291), b June 3, 1835.

872. Sarah, m Amos Emery in Brooklyn, N. Y.
;

d one week after marriage.

486. BEULAH EDDY (147), m Otis Brooks Feb.

16, 1830. Lived in Warwick, Mass). He d June 5,

1872 ; she d Feb. 13, 1872.

CHILDREN.

873. Caroline S., b Jan. 16, 1831
; d June 9, 1831.

874. Gratia Elmena (292), b June 14, 1832.

875. Frances Maria (293), b July 6, 1834.

876. Henry Coleman (294), b Apr. 12, 1836".

877. Abuah Eddy (295), b Aug. 16, 1842.

487. GRATIA EDDY (148), b Sept. 26, 1805 ; m
Nov. 11, 1835, Henry Brooks (bro of Otis Brooks). He
was born, lived, and died in Petersham, Mass. He d
Aug. 25, 1857 ; she lives in Athol, Mass,
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CHILDREN.

878. Maria A., b Oct, 3. 188?
;
d March 20, 1876.

879. Lucius E., b March 11, 1840.

880. Mary A. E., b Oct. 24, 1842 ; m Levi Cheney.

Lives in Athol, Mass.

881. Martha E., 1) Dec. 27, 1844; m Leander B.

Morse.

882. Josephine B., b Feb. "22, 1849.

488. ABUAH EDDY (149), b 1808 ; lives in Som-
erville, Mass. (1880).

CHILDREN.

883. Angelica Maria, b July 5, 1834 ; m Emerson
O. Saben ; lives in Somerville, Mass.

884. George Wells, b July 24, 1837 ; unm (1880).

885. Thomas Wilson Dorr, b May 11, 1844 ; d Oct.

7, 1848.

886. Maverett Ellen, b May 12, 1840 ; is an elo-

cution teacher
;
unm (1880).

887. Frederick Abijah, b May 15, 1847 ; m ;

lives in Somerville, Mass.

888. Theodore Clapp, b Aug. 19, 1850 ; d Sept. 15,

1873.

889. Arthur Steacey, b March 4, 1855
;
grad at

Harvard Univ.; is studying law (1880).

489. EBENEZER CHENEY EDDY (150), b JSTov.

9, 1809, in Warwick, Mass. : m Margaret Ann Gale, of

Shoreham, Vt., Sept. 4, 1842. They removed to Wash-
ington Co., Iowa. Thence to Grand Rapids, Mich.,

where he d January 14, 1878. His widow resides in

Grand Rapids (1880).
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CHILDREN.
890. George S. (296), b June 16, 1844.

891. Clara J., b Jan. 27, 1858, in Brighton, Iowa ; cl

Jan. 29, 1858.

490. HANNAH CHENEY EDDY (151), b Sept.

28, 1812, in Warwick, Mass.; m Harvey Conant Jan.

19,1836. He d May 15,1872. She lives in Keene,

N. H. (1880).
'

. CHILDREN.
892. Henry Coleman, b Oct. 22, 1836 ; d July 20,

1861, in Warwick.
893. Susan E., b Nov. 16, 1844 ; m George Proctor

;

d Feb. 28, 1867.

894. Horace M., b Jan. 13, 1850; m Abigail (?)

Pratt.

491. ABIGAIL EDDY (152), b ; m John S.

Emery. He d May -16, 1878. She resides in Warwick
(1880).

CHILDREN.
895. Abby S., b Sept. 18, 1840, in Hinsdale, N. H.;

she d Dec 13, 1845.

896. William Stanley, b July 8, 1844, in Newfane,
Vt. ; res. G. Rapids.

£97. Mary S., b Apr. 27, 1846 ; m Wm. Barrows ;

res. Warwick.
898. James E., b May 18, 1853, in Orange, Mass.; d

Aug. 25, 1853.

899. John W., b do d Apr. 30, 1878, unm.
900. Hattie J. B., b Apr. 8, 1858, in Orange, Mass.

SUSANNAH ELLIS EDDY (153), b June 8, 1817
in Warwick, Mass.; m R. E, Carpenter March, 1837 :



62

he was a manufacturer in Orange, Mass. She d March
8, 1846. He is also deceased.

CHILDREN.
901. Susan M., b Aug. 18, 1843 ; d Aug. 30, 1843.

902. Susan E., b Nov., 1845 ; d April 1, 1846.

493. CHESTER WALES EDDY (154), b Dec 22,

1818, in Warwick, Mass.; m Nov. 22, 1845, Sarah Jane
Bowman (she was b 1820 in Warwick). She d in

Orange, Mass., Oct. 14, 1875. He lives in Orange (1880).

CHILDREN.
903. Wales Bowman, b Apr. 19, 1848; m Kate

Willard ; lives in Amherst, Mass.

904. John Winthrop, b Sept. 26, 1849 ; m Wealthy
Heartson ; lives in Morris, Minn. (1880).

905. Eugene Leslie, b Feb. 7, 1851 ; lives mini

(1880) in Orange.

906. Robeet Carpenter, b Jan. 14, 1853 ; m Ella

M. Harding.

907. Mabel Alice, b Oct, 10, 1854 ; m Henry B.

Allen ; lives in Amherst.

494. MARTHA EMILY EDDY (155), b Sept 20,

1820, in Warwick, Mass. ; m Houghton Hall ; she d in

Troy, N. Y., Jan. 23, 1848.

CHILDREN.
908. Martha E., b Dec, 1847; d July, 1868.

495. MARY ANGELINEEDDY (156), m Nathan-
iel Cheney ; lives in Brooklyn, N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.
909. Rose.
910. Charles E., m Lillian Walker ; lives in Brook-

lyn (1880).



63

911. Clara, m Arthur Newhall; lives in Orange

(1880).

912. Lizzie.

508. BENJAMIN EDDY (157), b July 1, 1787 ; rn

Esther Capron, of Royalston, Mass.

CHILDREN.
913. Benjamin, went to Winchendon.
914. Otis A., " Illinois.

915. Nelson, " Milbury.

916. George, " Winchendon.
917. John,

513. WILLIAM EDDY (158), b Jan. 20, 1796, in

Royalston, Mass.; m April, 1824, Hannah H. Knight
(b March 5, 1804, probably in Boston; d Sept. 24, 1861,

in Royalston); he d March 3, 1868.

CHILDREN.

918. Hannah M. (297), b July 2, 1825, in Royalston,

Mass.

919. Mehitable A., b Oct. 28, 1827 ; m Rodney A.

Phippen; d July 11, 1861.

920. William H. (298), b Feb. 15, 1830 ; d July 20,

1859.

921. Augustus Franklin, b Feb. 9, 1832,

922. John H., b April 15, 1834.

923. Francis P., b Nov. 3, 1837.

924. John M., b July 19, 1835.

514. GIBBS W. EDDY (159), b July 7, 1807, in

Royalston, Mass.; m Hannah A. Chase (dau of Wil-
liam and Betsey Chase; b Jan 2, 1809) ; he d Sept. 18,

1867, in Boston.
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CHILDREN.

925. George AY. (299), b Sept. 16, 1832.

926. Thomas Henry Holland, b Oct. 10, 1834: d

Jan. 24, 1849.

516. MEHITABLE EDDY (160), m Elias Emer-

son, of Royalston, Mass.

CHILDREN".

927. William
; his widow lives in Royalston (1880).

517. MATHEWSOK EDDY (161), b May 8,

1785 ; m Anna Russell Dec. 24, 1809 ; d Oct. 24, 1842.

She b Dec. 22, 1788, and d Feb. 10, 1852. He d on the

homestead, Richfield, Otsego Co., N. Y.

CHILDREN.

928. Otis (300), b Aug. 30, 1810.

929. Lucy Ann, b Dec. 27, 1811 ; m Jan. 13, 1841,

Russell Catlin ; he d Nov., 1879.

930. Russell, b March 27, 1814 ; m Zerviah Cary ;

he d in Cal. March 27, 1878.

518. OTIS EDDY (162), b Jan. 20, 1787, in Gloces-

ter, R. L: d Sept. 5, 1843, at Sinclairville, N. Y.; m
at Chambers, N. Y., Oct. 3, 1811, Harriet Tracy (she

b at Franklin, Ct, May 16, 1792 ; dau of John Tracy);

she d Sept, 3, 1877, at Ithaca, N. Y. He was the

builder of the Schoharie Creek Aqueduct on the Erie

Canal, about forty miles from Utica, He built the

first cotton factory in Western N. Y. at Ithaca, 1825,

on the site of what is now called Cascadilla Place,

near Cornell University. He continued in the control

of the cotton factory business until his death in 1843,
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having for some time in his employ Ezia Cornell,who
afterward became immensely wealthy through his

connection with the telegraph buhinees, and founded

the Cornell University at Ithaca, JN
T

. Y.

CHILDREN.

931. Willakd Tracy (301), b Sept, 13, 1812.

932. Latiirop Storrs (302), b July 1, 1814.

933. Fayette, b Oct. 18, 1816 ; d Oct, 1, 1817.

934. Willard Mathewson (303), b Oct. 1, 1818.

935. James (304), b Oct. 23, 1821.

936. Harriet Emily, b Oct. 5, 1826 ; cl Dec, 16, 1826.

519. RHODA EDDY (163), b Aug. 13, 1790
; m

Charles Colwell Dec. 4, 1808 ; she d June 19, 1818, at

Henrietta, Monroe Co., N. Y.

CHILDREN.

937. John ; d in Monroe Co , N. Y.

938. Emily
;

do

939. Rhoda ; lives in Skeneateles, N. Y. (1880).

521. ELIZABETH EDDY (164), bNov. 7, 1794 ; m
Joseph Beardsley, who d in 1841 ;

his brother, Judge
Levi Beardsley, wrote the work "Reminiscences of Ot-

sego Co., N. Y." He cl March, 1857, in N. Y. City.

Mrs. Elizabeth Beardsley lives (1880) in Ilion, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

940. Dorcas Eliza (305), b Feb. 7, 1819.

941. Joseph Warren Beardsley (306).

942. Frances Olivia (307).

943. Lydia Louise (308).
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944. Lewis (309). 945. Mary Moor]
946. Anna R. 311 .

530. LYMAN HARVEY (165*. b Dec. 19. 1821, in

Norton, Mass. ; m Margaret M
;
(b in Jefferson, Me.,

March 19, 1825). He resides in Providence. R. I.

CHILDREN.
947. Charles Harvey, b June 11, 1852, in Prow

R. I.; m Caroline G .

948. Ella May, b March 30, 1855
;
d Feb. 28, 1858.

949. Ida May, b March 22, I860.

532. JONATHAN MAYNARD EDDY (166), b

Oct. 22, 1797. in Eddington Me.; m Eliza Morrill, of

Corinth. Me.: April 3, 1825 (she b Jan. 30,1798 ; she d

Aim1

. 5. 1870).

CHILDREN.
950. Hexky M.. b Aug. 10. 1826, in Corinth. Mo.: m

Adelia G. Gammon. Sept. 29. 1853.

951. Lucia Ann, b Aug. 16. 1832; m Dr. E. A.

Thompson, of Dover. Me., May 13, 1858.

952. Johx Nelson, b Aug. 26, 1837 ;
m Emily G.

Huestis Nov. 19. 1868. Res. in Chicago ( 1880).

533. OLIVE M. EDDY (167). b Aug. 15, 1799; m
Samuel K. Campbell May 10, 1820 ; d Dec 24. 1857.

CHILDREN.
953. Emeline, b Dec. 27. 1820 ; d 1827.

954. Benjamin F., b Aug. 22, 1822; m Clara R.

Bryant Feb. 7, 1847.

534. WILLARD EDDY (168), b May 24. 1801, in

Eddington, Me.; m Elizabeth Goodwin, of St. Albans,

Apr. 9, 1828 : d June 10, 1866, in Corinth, Me.
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CHILDREN.

955. Olive Jane, b Mar. 4,1830; m Virgil Brown
Jan., 1849.

956. Sophronia, b Mar. 21, 1834 ; m Rev. Porter M.
Vinton Aug., 1860.

957. Mary E., b June 21, 1836 ; m Geo. P. Horr-srnn

Apr. 16,1861.

535. ROXANNA EDDY (169), b Aug. 16, 1803; m
John Campbell, of Corinth. Me., Feb. 10, 1831.

CHILDREN.

958. Ma in ix. b June, 1837 ; m Sarah J. Daniels May.
I860.

036. SYLVESTER EDDY (170), b Oct. 21, 1805,

in Eddington, Me.; m Almira Goodwin, of St. Albans,

Jan. 6, 1836 (she d Dec. 11, 1869); he m 2nd Mrs. Me-
hitable Williams Dec. 17, 1871 (she b in Ossipee.

N. H., Sept. 13, 1828). They reside in Corinth, Me.

(1880).

CHILDREN.

959. Frances A., b Mar. 3, 1838 ; m Geo. V. Black-

man Sept., 1859.

960. Hannibal H., b July 5, 1840 ; m Mary Burn-
ham May 4, 1870.

961. Holman J., b Sept, 19, 1847 ; m Eliza Devens
Apr. 29, 1876.

962. Hiram E., b Mar. 21, 1850.

537. TEMPERANCE B. EDDY (171), b Feb. 9,

1815
;
m Hon. Noah Barker Dec. 29, 1839 (he b in Ex-

eter, Me., Nov. 14, 1807).
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CHILDREN.

963. George, b June 1, 1841, in Exeter, Me.; m Mary
E. Latham Sept. 2, 1868.

964. Charles V., b Sept. 22, 1848 ; m Lizzie E. Fol-

som Dec, 1, 1872 ; she d July, 1875.

965. William E., b Apr. 18, 1852; res. in Corinth,

Me.

966. Nellie Arethusa, b July 22, 1858.

538. MARIA L. EDDY (172), b July 27, 1818 ;

m Thos. J. Haines, of Levant, May 22, 1853 (he b in

Portsmouth Nov. 25, 1816); res. in Corinth, Me. (1879).

CHILDREN.

967. William T., b Aug -2, 1855.

968. Fred A., b Sept. 12, 1859 ; d Dec. 6, 1863.

969. Frank E., b Sept. 12, 1861.

539. CHARLES K. EDDY (173), b Dec. 29, 1820;

m Albina (dau of Col. John) Dunning, of Charleston,

July 31, 1853.

CHILDREN.

970. Walter Stanley, b June 17. 1855, in Corinth,

Me.

971. Arthur dunning, b July 27, 1861, in Ottawa,

Canada.

972. Charles K., b Aug., 1867. in Saginaw, Mich.

973. Lila, b 1870, in Saginaw ; resides in E. Saginaw

(1880).

540. JONATHAN EDDY (174), b Aug. 12, 1811.

in Eddington, Me. ; m Caroline (dau of Amos and
Sally Ballard) Bailey, of Milford, March 5, 1839 ; she

was b in Milford July 9, 1819 ; they removed from
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was a Colonel ; d Aug. 24, 1865.

CHILDREN.

974. Laura M., b Aug. 12, 1840; m Edward E.

Parker Oct. 19, 1864. Had two children.

975. Sarah Bailey, b Aug. 3, 1842 ; d Feb. 25, 1862.

976. Caroline M., b Oct, 11, 1844; m Chas. M.

Hamblen June 22, 1865. Had two children.

977. Frederic A., b Aug. 23, 1846.

978. John Franklin, b March 23, 1848 ; m Lottie

Whittemore, of Rome, N. Y. Resides in Bay City,

Mich.

979. Charles F., b March 21, 1852; m Elizabeth

Glenn, of Buckport, 1874. Have two children.

980. Newell Avery, b May 20, 1856 ; in Yale Col

lege (1878).

544. DARIUS W. EDDY (175), b Aug. 17, 1819
;

m Eliza Blackmail, of Bradley, Me., March 5, 1849
;

she d March 5, 1854 ; m 2nd Elizabeth C. Tapley

in Oldtown, Me., Feb. 13, 1855 (she b in Brookville

Sept. 7, 1833) ; removed from Milford to Bangor 1870.

CHILDREN.

981. Eliza B., b Dec. 2, 1855, in Milford, Me.

982. Etta M., b Jan. 27, 1860,

983. Edwin H., b Nov. 8, 1863,

984. Walter D., b Jan. 6, 1870, in Bangor, Me.

547. NANCY CLAPP EDDY (176), b Dec. 22,

1824 ; m Newall Avery Jan. 3, 1843. He was born in

Jefferson, Me., Oct. 12, 1817, and d March 13, 1877, in

Detroit, Mich. For many years he was largely en-
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• I in the lumber and land business in Maine and

Michigan. His widow lives in Detroit (1880).

CHILDREN.

985. Edward O. (312),b Oct. 23. 1845, in Bradley. Me.

086. Darius N., b Jan. 10, 1817 ; m Elizabeth Dole

June 24. 1878.

987. Leonard C, b Oct.18, 1848 ;
d 1853.

988. Clara A., b Jan. 12, 1850.

989. Nancy M., b May 18, 1851 ; m Henry Skinner,

of Detroit. Oct. 18, 1879.

990. George E. (313), b April 18, 1853.

991. JoiixH., b July 29, 1854, in Bradley, Me.: in

Ella Smith Jan. 8, 1880, in Detroit,

992. Horace W., b April 12, 1857 ;
m Lulu West,

of Madison, Wis., April 12, 1880.

993. Nellie J.,b April 29,1859. in Port Huron,Mieh.

, an infant, b 1862 ; d 1862.

994. Arthur Ware, b 1863 ; d 1864.

995. Kitty M., b 1866 ; d 1867.

996. Henry E., b in Detroit, Mich., Dec. 3, 1867.

548. ELIZA HOLLAND EDDY (177), b Feb. 27,

1827 ; m Sewell Avery May 3, 1849, in Bradley, Me.

(he b in Jefferson, Me, Feb. 2, 1824) ; lives in E. Sagi-

naw, Mich. (1880).

CHILDREN.

997. Waldo A. (314), b May 14, 1850, in Bradley, Me.

998. Ara L. (315), b March 16, 1853,

999. Idella E., b Nov. 16, 1854,

1000. Litlie E., b Oct. 19, 1859,

554. EDWIN EDDY (178), b Jan. 18, 1817, in

Eddington, Me.; m (542) Celia W. Eddy (dau of
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Ware Eddy) Jan. 23, 1840 (she b Sept. 10, 1817).

Children all b in Bradley, Me. Removed to Saginaw,

Mich., Dee., 1803.

CHILDREN.

1001. George C, b Jan. 24, 1841 ; d Feb. 20, 1843.

1002. Nancy M. (316), b Aug. 14, 1842.

1003. Ellen A., b Nov. 3, 1843 ; m Augustus Clark

Jan. 28, 1874.

, a daughter, b April 27, 1846 ; d May 24, 1846.

1004. Selwyn (317), b March 25, 1847.

1005. Ciiakles A. (318), b March 15, 1849.

1006. Lucy E., b April 14, 1851 ; d June 23, 1870.

odd. AXGELINE EDDY (179), b Aug., 1818, in

Eddington, Me.; in Chas. G. Richardson (s of Ezra),

of Burlington, Me., 1836 (he b in Jay, Me., Feb. 14,

1813). She cl in Burlington, Me., April 22, 1869; child-

ren all b in Burlington.

CHILDREN.

1007. George A., b Oct. 1, 1837 ; drowned July 14,

1856.

1008. James M., b March 12, 1839 ; d April 11, 1839.

1009. Charles R., b Dec. 31, 1840 : in ; lives in

Bradley, Me.

1010. Charlotte E., b July 6,1844 ; d Aug. 22, 1850.

1011. FrancettaS., b June 23,1847 ; d Aug. 15,1852.

1012. Edwin M., b April 11, 1849
; d Aug. 22, 1850.

1013. Frank W., b June 15, 1851.

1014. Adda M., b April 1, 1853 ; m Eben Files, of

Gorham, Me.

564. THOMAS MEARES. EDDY (180), b Sept.,

1823, in Hamilton Co., Ohio ; m Anna White. He was
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a prominent Methodist Episcopal clergyman and Doc-
tor of Divinity. He d in N. Y. city Oct. 7, 1874. For
account of his life see Charles N. Sims, D. D.'s, Life

of Thomas Meares Eddy, D.D.

CHILDREN.
L015. Augustus Newland (319), b June 3, 1846.

1016. Olive Meta (A 319), m Otto H. Hasselman
;

res. Indianapolis.

1017. Mary Elizabeth (B 319), m L. C. Tallmadge
;

res. in Chicago.

1018. Thomas Raymond Ames, mini (1880); res.

in Chicago.

nor,. JOHN REYNOLDS EDDY (A 180), b Oct.

10, 1859, in Xenia, Ohio ; m 1855 Sarah J. Nichols. He
was a clergyman ; was Chaplain of a Union Regiment
in the War of the Rebellion, and was killed June 14,

1862, while in the service.

CHILDREN.
1019. Mabel, b 1850, in Rnshville, Ind.

1020. Albert J., b 1859, in New Carlisle, Ind.

1021. Horace J., b 1860, in Delphi, Ind.

1022. Florence, b 1861, in Attica.

5u$. MORRIS R. EDDY (181). b Feb 25, 1842,

in Richland, Rush Co., Ind. ; m Clara Hall Feb. 2,

1871 (she b in Newark, Ohio, Jan. 3, 1848). They
reside in Indianapolis, Ind., 1880.

CHILDREN.
1023. Oliver Hall, b July 21, 1879.

570. RICHARD EDDY (182), b Oct. 22, 1800;

m Martha James (dan of John M. and Martha) May



73

% 1822 (she b Aug. 10, 1803, at Providence, R. I). He
d Nov. 21, 1871.

1024. William, b Jan. 17, 1823 ; m Helena A.

Parker Jan. 18, 1853.

1025. Henry James, b March 6, 1824 ; d July 2,

1826, in Prov.

1026. Benjamin James, b Nov. 8, 1825
;
m Sept, 5,

1849 ;
killed in battle near Richmond, Va., June, 1862.

1027. Richard, Jr. (320), b June 21, 1828.

572. HARRIET EDDY (183), b April 14, 1805
;

m Aug. 11, 1822, Joseph Davis (he b March 19, 1798
;

he d Oct, 6, 1876 ; he b at E. Greenwich, R. I., s of

Benjamin and Margaret [Glazier] Davis). She d April

28, 1872.

CHILDREN.
1028. Stephen, b Sept. 6, 1823 ; d Aug. 4, 1826.

—, a daughter, b Sept. 3, 1825 ; d Sept. 4, 1825.

1030. Ann Eliza, b Sept. 4, 1826 ; m Reuben M.

Bowen in 1846 ; he d July 25, 1859.

1031. Stephen H. (321), b Feb. 2, 1829.

1032. Sarah W. (322), b June 21, 1831.

1033. Harriet, b June 19, 1834.

1034. Caroline (323), b Oct, 2, 1836.

1035. Benjamin (324), b March 5, 1839.

1036. Clarissa, b Oct, 22, 1848 ; d Nov. 12, 1861, in

Providence, R. I.

576. HENRY BATTEY (184), b Nov. 27, 1802 ; m
Susan Townsend Smith (b Feb. 15, 1804, and d Feb. 9,

1846) Nov. 17, 1822 ; m 2nd Susan Fay.

CHILDREN.
1037. Abby T. (325), b Oct. 15, 1823.

1038. Mary Elizabeth (326), b Sept. 8, 1825.
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1039. Esther Axx Smith (327), b Sept. 8, 1825.

1010. Henry Augustus, b Dec. 12, 1827 ; d Sept.

19, 1809, at Sailors' Home, Quincy, Mass.

1041. Orrin F. (328), b Jan. 1, 1830.

1042. William Smith, b June 18, 1832 ; d Feb. 10,

1835.

1043. Susax Smith, b July 31, 1835 ; d Oct. 9, 1837.

1044. Joseph Smith, b Oct. 19, 1837 ; d Jan. 25, 1838.

577. BENJAMIN A. BATTEY, Jr. (185), b May
8, 1805 ; m Phebe Hart Wilbert (b Oct, 6, 1812, in

Eden, Erie Co., N. Y.) at Milton, Saratoga Co., N. Y.,

May 7, 1835 ; lie d June 11, 1866.

CHILDREN.

1045. George Field (329), b May 26, 1836.

1046. Julia, b Nov. 26,1837, in Boston, Erie Co.,N.Y.

1047. Mary, b Oct. 8, 1839, in Springville, Erie

Co., N. Y.

1048. William N., b July 23, 1841, in Springville,

Erie Co., N. Y.; d June 19, 1843.

1049. Josephixe, b Feb. 20, 1846 ; d May 19, 1847.

1050. Charles, b July 23, 1818, in Lockport, N. Y.

1051. Edward, b Oct 5, 1850,

1052. Jexxie Maria, b April 9, 1854,

578. CHARLES BATTEY (186), b June 4, 1809
;

m Julia A. Handell May 17, 1831 (dau of Dexter A.)
;

she b at Killingly, Ct,, Jan. 31, 1810.

CHILDREN.

1053. John A., b April 14, 1832, in Prov.; d Nov.

26, 1833.

1054. Charles D. (330), b Sept. 2, 1834.
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1055. Elisha P., b July 7, 1836 ; d 1858 at sea.

3050. Mary 8. (331), b Feb. 2, 1840.

1057. Benjamin A., b March 1, 1843.

1058. Lucy M., b Dec. 4, 1845.

1059. Clara E., b Aug. 4, 1850, in Prov.. R. I.

580. WILLIAM EDDY BATTEY (187), b May 23,

1814 ; m Marcy R. Burrows, 1836, in Walpole, Mass.

(she b April 20, 1818, at Pawtucket, R. I. ; she d May
17, 1872).

CHILDREN.

1060. Huldaii Eddy, b Jan. 25, 1838 ; cl Nov. 3, 1839.

583. WILLIAM EDDY (188), b Jan. 7, 1799, at

Prov., R. L; m Sarah Briggs, of Hyannus, Mass.; he

cl at Rio Janeiro, S. A.

CHILDREN.

1061. Elijah Briggs, b 1823 ; d 1827.

1062. Alexander W. (332), b June 2, 1825.

584. MARY ANN EDDY (189), b Aug. 10, 1801,

in Prov,, R. I.; m Edwin Field in Prov., R. I. (he b
in Pawtucket, R. I., Dec. 29, 1799 ; hed Aug. 3, 1867)

;

she d March 7, 1850.

CHILDREN.

1063. Mary Ann (333), b Sept, 14, 1821.

1064. Edwin, b Nov. 22, 1822 ; m Ellen Morrison
;

m 2nd a Mexican.

1085. Martha Eddy (334), b Feb. 2, 1824.

1066. Angelina, b 1825 ; d yng.

1067. John S. Eddy, b Jan. 4, 1827, in Prov.; m
Anna Collis.

1068. Frederic Hampton (335), b Oct, 16, 1827.
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1069. Charles H. (336), b April 29, 1833.

1070. George AVashington, b 1835 ; d yng.

1071. Edna J. (337), b May 23, 1838.

588. ALBERT EDDY (190), b March 23, 1808, in

Providence ; m Ruth (dan of Asa) Green, of Scituate,

March 23. 1823 (she b April 30, 1805 ; she d Aug. 22,

1832). He m 2nd Harriet Pike, Dec. 22, 1833 (she b

March 6, 1809). He cl Jan. 28, 1836.

CHILDREN.

1072. Albert Montfredi, b Jan. 10, 1829, in Prov,,

R. I. ; d June 5, 1830.

1073. Pembroke S. (338), b July 27, 1830.

1074. Ruth, b Dec- 21, 1834.

593. DANIEL TEFFT EDDY (191), b March %
1817 ; in 1840 Alice P. Whaley (dan of Peter R. and
Hannah E. [Potter] Whaley), of South Kensington.

R. I.
;
(she b Oct. 23, 1808).

CHILDREN.
1075. Elizabeth S., b Nov. 4, 1841, in Providence,

R. I. : m 1862 J. H. McGuire.

1076. John S., b Aug 27, 1843
;
d 1864 in hospital at

Washington, D. C.

1077. William (339), b June 3, 1846.

1078. Daniel Tefft, Jr., b March 6. 1849 ;
m Oct.

1, 1873, Sarah E. Clark.

1079. David M., b June 30, 1855, in Smithneld, R.L
(080, Mary W., b Aug. 22, 1861.

594. HENRY BABBITT EDDY (192), b Jan. 7,

1819 ; m Amanda Randall Jan. 6, 1842, at North

Scituate. R. L (she b March 9, 1819).
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CHILDREN.
1081. Albert, b March 23, 1843, in Prov., R. I.

1082. Martha M., b Oct. 16, 1848,

596. AMANDA MALVINA EDDY (193), b July

13, 1824, at Prov., R L; m Sept. 22, 1842, Robert Good-

win (he b July 13, 1824, in Prov.); they reside in San

Francisco, Cal. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1083. Edwin Field, b Sept. 2, 1843, in Prov.; d Oct.

14,1853.

1084. Martha, b June 6, 1846, in Prov.; m June 6,

1867.

1085. Robert Henry, b Nov. 13, 1854.

1086. Amanda Mat,Vina, b Sept 14, 1857.

1087. Carrie Evelyne, b April 6, 1860.

1088. James Albert, b March 29, 1863.

598. CYRUS B. EDDY (194), b July 17, 1808 ; m
Jan. 7, 1829, at Prov., Eunice G. Dyer (she b Oct. 31,

1803, at Little Compton, R. L); she d May 8, 1846, at

Bristol, R. I. He m 2nd Oct. 28, 1846, Phebe GL Thurs-

ton (she b in New Brunswick, Me., Aug. 23, 1820). He
d July 28, 1876.

CHILDREN.
1089. Charles Dyer (340), b Oct. 1, 1829.

1090. Sarah Jane, b Sept. 6, 1831 ; d Dec 1, 1864,

in Bristol, R. I.

1091. Alfred L., b Apr. 27, 1834 ; d Dec. 9, 1852.

1092. Mary Ann, b Oct 2, 1841 ; d Dec. 20, 1860.

By Second Wife.

1093. Rensselaer O., b March 7, 1848; d Nov. 10.

1852.
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1094. Susa^ Amelia, b Aug.16. 1849; d June 21,1871.

1095. Anne Maria (341), b June 13, 1851.

1096. Emily G. (342), b Aug. 11, 1854.

1097. Frank A., b July 25, 1857 ; d July 22. 1861.

599. AMELIA P. EDDY (195), b Dec. 1, 1810 ;
m

Munro.
CHILDREN.

1098. James Nelson.

1099. Frederic Augustus.

600. MARIA EDDY (196), b Jan. 26, 1813; m
Nicholas R. Easton Jan. 23, 1833, at Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.

11C0. Rebecca Redwood (343), b July 8, 1834.

1101. Amelia M., b Feb. 5, 1836.

1102. Charles W., b Dec. 22, 1840; d Dec. 11, 1841,

at Prov.

1103. Charles Faeyan (344), b Jan. 12, 1813.

1104. Emily C. (345), b Nov. 11, 1846.

1105. Frederic W., b Oct, 17, 1852; m Agnes F.

Barker 1876.

1106. Nicholas Howard, b June 8, 1856.

601. HULDAH BATTEY EDDY (197), b May 29,

1815, in Prov.; m Dec, 1, 1833, George O. Bourn in

Prov. (He b July 4, 1809, at Somerset, Mass.; lie d at

Cranston, R. L, Aug. 17, 1859).

CHILDREN.
1107. Augustus Osborn (346), b Oct. 1, 1834.

1108. Emma Elliott, b Jan. 8, 1839, in Prov., R. I.

1109. Rachel (347), b June 22, 1845 do
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602. CHARLES WILLIAM EDDY (198), b Oct
12, 1817

; m Ann E. Hamlin Sept. 1, 1838.

CHILDREN.
1110. Laura Mason.
1111. Susan Perry, b Jan., 1843.

1112. Sarah Frances.

603. MARY WEST EDDY (199), b Aug. 31, 1821;

m John Mason Btiffington March 8, 1813, in Prov. (he

b in Somerset, Mass., Feb. 15, 1818.)

CHILDREN.
1113. Mary Mason (348), b May 14, 1844.

1114. Margaret Bowers, b Nov. 5,1846 ; m Eugene

Cooper.

1115. John Mason (349), b Apr. 20, 1849.

1116. William Horace, b July 3, 1854, in Stockton,

Cal.

1117. Laura James, b March 15, 1857.

604. ALBERT CLARK EDDY (200), b Feb. 26,

1824 ; m Feb. 18, 1844, Emily C Green.

CHILDREN.
1118. George Osborn, bNov.25,1844,inPhila.,Pa.

1119. Henry Clay (350), b May, 1848, in Prov., R. I.

614. JUSTIN J. EDDY (201), b March 9,1S28 : m
March 16, 1852, in Prov., R. I., Matilda Monroe (she b

Dec. 3, 1833, inN. Bedford, Mass.)

CHILDREN.
1120. Albert A., b Jan. 11, 1853, in Prov., R. I.

1121. William H. W., b Judy 26, 1856.

1122. Cordelia W., b Aug. 25, 1858.
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616. CALEB W. EDDY (202), b Sept. 10, 1832 ; m
Mary E. Holland June 10, 1855 (she b Dec. 17. 1833, in

Prov.. E. I.

CHILDREN.
1123. Carrie E., b Dec. 30, 1857, in Prov.

1124. Justin J., b July 20. 1861 do.

618. MARY HAMMETT FERGUSON (203), b Feb.

25, 1820, in Prov., R. I.; m Charles D. Stockbridge in

Whately, Mass., Oct. 2, 1838 (he b Oct. 2, 1816, and

d Apr. 2, 1872, in Whately, Mass.); she resides (1878)

in N. Haven, Ct,

CHILDREN.
1125. Sarah Annis, b Oct. 20, 1839; d Jan. 11, 1865.

at Whately. Mass.

1126. Charles Hexry (351), b May 9, 1841.

1127. Margaret Ann, b Aug. 13, 1842: d Sept. 24,

1862.

020. PETER FERGUSON (204), b July 20, 1823,

in E. Attleboro, Mass.; m Feb. 15, 1852, Maria Jean-

nette Bixby, in Cleveland, Ohio (she b Oct. 24, 1824,

at Marcellus, N. Y.); he resides (1878) at New Haven,

Ct.: is a civil engineer.

CHILDREN.
1128. James Joseph, b Nov. 27, 1853, at Tiffin, O.;

d Oct, 14, 1854.

1129. Mary, b Dec. 15, 1855, at Tiffin, O.

1130. Johx William, b Dec. 19, 1857, at Tiffin, O.

1131. George Robert, b June 13, 1859, "

1132. Charles Edward, b Dec. 22, 1860, at New
Haven, Ct.

1133. Elizabeth, b June 18, 1862, at New Haven,

Ct.; d Aug. 18, 1862.
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J 1 34. Arthur Bixby, b Jan.13,1864, at New Haven,Ct.

1135. Herbert Allejst, b March 28, 1865; d Jan.

20, 1869.

621. WILLIAM EDDY FERGUSON (205), b Apr.

1, 182o ; m Elizabeth Sawtelle at New Ipswich, N.H.,

1848.

CHILDREN.

1136. Ella Williemene, b March 25, 1854, at Cleve-

land, Ohio.

622. GEORGE REID FERGUSON (206), b March

19, 1829 ; m Susan Almira Pratt Jan. 20, 1864 (she b

June 4, 1833, at Auburn, Mass.) He is a minister of

the Gospel. In Aug., 1877, he went with his family

and ten young ladies to establish a normal school in

Southern Africa, about forty miles from the Cape of

Good Hope, where his sister, Abby Park Ferguson,

had been teaching for about two years.

CHILDREN.

1134 A. Margaret Emma, b Jan. 14, 1885, at North

East,-N. Y.

1135 A. George Pratt, b Jan. 15, 1867.

1136 A. Ernest William, b Dec. 15, 1868, in Miller-

ton, N. Y.

1137. Maxwell, b Apr. 15, 1870 ; d Jan. 14, 1876.

1138. Catherine, b Oct. 4, 1872, in Farringford, Ct
1139. Walter Mills, b March, 1876,

623. MARGARET EDDY FERGUSON (207), b

Dec. 9, 1830 ; m Herman B. Allen, of New Haven, Ct.,

June 15, 1854, in Whately, Mass.
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CHILDREN.
1140. Mary E., b Oct. 25, 1856, in New Haven, Ct
1141. Lilla M., b Aug. 9, 1858, in New Haven, Ct.;

d Apr. 22, 1863.

1142. James Ferguson, b Dec. 23, 1860, in New
Haven, Ct.

1143. Caroline Graves, b March 1, 1865. in New
Haven, Ct.

624. JAMES ANTHONY FERGUSON (208). b

Nov. 17, 1832; m 1856 Claudia Churchill, of New
Orleans, La.

CHILDREN.

1144. Lulu, b Oct. 15, 1857, in N. Orleans.

628. HIRAM J. EDDY (209), b June 2. 1811 ; m
Emeline Brown.

CHILDREN.

1145. Hannah S. (352), b Sept. 30, 1844.

1146. Hiram (353), b March 16, 1847.

1147. Lucy E., b Dec. 9, 1859.

629. CLOYIS H. EDDY (210), b Dec. 22, 1814 ; m
Lydia A. Arnold.

CHILDREN.

1148. Stephen A., b March 10, 1838.

1149. Elisha (354), b July 2, 1839.

1150. Mary E. (355), b Apr. 22, 1841.

1151. Emily C., b Apr. 28, 1843 ; d Feb. 27, 1847.

1152. Harriet A., b Nov. 14. 1844 ; d Oct, 15, 1865.

1153. Emma E., b Dec. 26. 1847 ; m Orlando Saunders.

1154. Julia A., b Dec. 21, 1848.

1155. Clovis H., Jr., b Nov. 2, 1850 ; d July 17, 1851.



83

1156. Clovis H., Jr., b Apr. 25, 1852 ; d Dec. 16,

1852.

1157. Henry E., b Oct, 9, 1853.

1158. Frederick A., b Jan. 27, 1855 ; d Aug. 27,

1855.

1159. Arthur A., b Sept. 7, 1857.

1160. Eveline, b Apr. 17, 1859 ; d July 11, 1859.

630. STEPHEN EDDY, Jr. (211), b Feb. 15, 1827;

m Prussia Randall ; d May 29, 1869.

CHILDREN.

1161. Susan C, b March 31, 1847 ; d Feb. 7, 1849.

1162. Clara E., b March 22, 1849 ; m Wm. J.

Hoiden.
Infant twins, b March 7, 1851 ; d same day.

1163. Clovis R., b Aug. 21, 1853.

1164. Eugene F., b Feb. 25, 1856.

632. ALBERT EDDY (212), b March 27, 1807
;

in Olive Arnold May, 18— ; she d the same year ; m
2nd Sarah A. Peckham (dau of Seth and Deborah

[Keech] Peckham) ; m 3d widow Eunice Brotherton.

He resided in Prov. and Glocester, R. I. ; d Oct. 31,

1876.

CHILDREN—All born in Glocester, R. I.

1165. James F. (356), b Dec. 12, 1826.

1166. Augustus F. (357), b Aug. 17, 1833.

1167. Joseph G-., b Dec. 23, 1834 ; m Jan. 22,

1861 ; d .

1168. Albert O., b March 10, 1836 ; m Nov. 27,

1860 ; d .

1169. Miranda B., b Apr. 13, 1837 ; m Samuel
Crossman.
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1170. Solomon A., b Nov. 8, 1838 ; d June 13, 1850.

1171. Jedediah S., b July 14, 1840 ; d Aug. 8, 1853.

1172. Jesse P. (358), b June 22, 1842.

1173. Helen Josephine, b July 9, 1847 ; d Dec 7,

1848.

633. GEORGE EDDY (213), b Oct. 14, 1809 ;
m

Mary Ann (dau of Smith) Mowry.

CHILDREN.

1174. Sarah (359). 1175. Ellen B. (360).

1176. Amanda (361). 1177. George S. (362).

634. ADFUR EDDY (214), b Feb. 24, 1812 ; m
Rutli (dau of Jesse) Tourtellot, of Glocester, R. I.

(she b Dec. 8, 1816). He d Feb. 18, 1875.

CHILDREN.

1178. Alexander Duncan (363), b Jane 10, 1839.

1179. Adfur Owen, b July 24, 1840 ; d Dec. 30,

1877 ; unm.
1180. Amasa Fiske (364), b May 25, 1842.

1181. Abby Frances (365), b Dec. 22, 1843.

1182. Mary Alice, b Jan. 2, 1847.

1183. Elizabeth, b July 20, 1849 ; d Dec. 24, 1856.

1184. Ruth, b May 31, 1851 ; d Sept, 5, 1851.

1185. Franklin Pierce (366), b July 11, 1852.

635. ALEXANDER EDDY (215), b Oct. 29, 1814,

in Glocester, R. I. ; m Caroline E. Burlingame May 5,

1840 (she b 1822).

CHILDREN.

1186. Richard A. 1187. Mary E.
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637. OWEN EDDY (216), b Apr. 19, 1819 ;
m

Lillie Sayles.

CHILDREN.

1188. Owen Sayles, b June 8, 1857 ; d 1878.

638. ABIGAIL ANN EDDY (217), b Nov. 16,

1821 ; m John Thomas Fiske.

CHILDREN.
1189. Eliza Taylor (367), b Jan. 14, 1844.

1190. Caleb, b Apr. 13, 1846 ; d Apr. 15, 1846.

1191. John T. (368), b May 21, 1847.

1192. Mary Elizabeth, b Dec. 21, 1848 ; d Aug. 14,

1850.

1193. Frank, b Sept. 30, 1850.

1194. Fannie, b Sept. 16, 1852.

1195. Mary Owen, b July 16, 1854.

640. AMASA A. EDDY (218), b March 31, 1826;

m Janet Sayles ; he d June 22, 1859.

CHILDREN.
1196. Fanny Sayles, b Feb. 16, 1853 ; m Marsh

Quimby ; res. in Erie, Pa.

642. JAMES M. EDDY (219), b April 25, 1831 ; ra

Harriet Peckham.
1197. James Peckham, b Oct. 15, 1857.

1198. Jennie M. M., b May 1, 1870.

643. FIDELIA EDDY (220), b Jan. 15, 1800 ; m
Warner M. Aldrich ; d March 1, 1880.

CHILDREN.

1199. Julia A., b May 27, 1822 ; m John S. Eddy.

1200. Fenner S., b June 1, 1824 ; m Martha Mowry.



86

120J. Mary E., b Nov. 20,1826 ; mWm. McDonald.

1202. Leonard, b May 29, 1829 ; m Levina Jackson.

1203. Warner E., b Feb. 22, 1831 ; m Emily Eaton.

1204. Fidelia, b July 25, 1834 ; m Anthony Jones.

1205. Stephen, b Sept. 8, 1837 ; m Mary Clark.

1206. Susan J., b Dec. 18, 1840.

1207. Elma., b May 4, 1843.

644. STEPHEN EDDY (221), b Nov. 5, 1801 ;
m

Harriet Olney.

CHILDREN.

1208. Piiebe, b Jan. 30, 1830 ; m Henry Smith.

1209. Job O., b June 20, 1834 ; d Feb. 16, 1845.

1210. Amanda, b Nov. 4, 1846 ; m Henry Sayles.

645. FENNER EDDY (222), b July 11, 1803 ; m
Celia Taft ; d Jan. 14, 1878.

CHILDREN.

1211. Allein O. 1212. Marcy Ann.

1213. Julia A. 1214. Mary T.

1215. Eliza J. 1216. Lavina.

1217. Jeremiah. 1218. Retta C.

647. ELI R. EDDY (223), b July 8, 1808
;
m

Sarah Northup. Lives in Rockford, 111. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1219. Elliott (369). 1220. George E. (370).

1221. William (371).

648. HORACE EDDY (224), b March 8, 1819 ; m
Jane M. Woodward Oct. 26, 1854 (she b July 24, 1834);

he d Dec. 14, 1864.
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CHILDREN.

1222. Harriet M., b Aug. 31, 1855
; m J. Dewey

Oct. 22, 1874.

1223. Eli S., b Apr. 3, 1857.

1224. Ida M., b May 1, 1859 ; m Geo. J. Andrews
Sept. 19, 1878.

1225. Lucinda E., b Apr. 18, 1861; m Austin Cooper

May 9, 1879.

1226. Effie S., b Apr. 10, 1864.

649. WILLIAM EDDY (225), b Feb. 2, 1821 ; m
Lydia J. Sweet.

CHILDREN.
1227. George I., b May 30, 1855.

651. SAYALLA EDDY (226), b July 5, 1825 ; m
Lorenzo Ward ; d May 13, 1877.

CHILDREN.
1228. Eugene.

652. ZERUAH EDDY (227), b Oct. 16, 1826; m
Henry Reach ; she d Aug. 20, 1878.

1229. Emma. 1230. Frederick.
1231. Henry T. 1232. Clarence.

653. JOHN EDDY (228), m Marcy Sayles.

CHILDREN.
1233. John S. (372), b June 16, 1812.

1234. Celia.

1235. Otis (373), lives near Rockford, 111. (1880).

1236. EastonO.; d yng.

1237. Elliott; d in Mobile, Ala.

1238. Makcius ; lives in Iowa (1880).

656. ISAAC EDDY (229), b Feb. 6 (or June 20)
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1795 : m Eunice Nov., 1817 (she b Feb. 13, 1799
;

she d JN
T
ov. 21, 1877). He d Sept. 1, 1883.

CHILDREN.
1239. Leonora J., b Tune 20, 1819, in Vt. Living

in 1880.

1240. William H. (374), b March 16, 1828.

1241. John W. (375), b May 0. 1825.

1242. Mary L., b Apr. 4, 1829.

1243. Finette E., b Dec. 24, 1833.

658. NEWBURY EDDY (230). b May 28, 1799, in

Vt.; d Jan. 25, 18(57, in Rushford, Alleghany Co.,

N. Y.; he in Amelia Tarbell Sept. 20, 1820 (or May,

1821) (she d Dec. 17. I860). They removed from Mt.

Holly, Vt., to Rushford, N. Y., 1829.

CHILDREN.
1244. Sopiikonia, b Jan. 12, 1822 ; d June 13, 1854.

1245. George W., b Oct. 18, 1824 ; d Oct. 7, 1828.

S246. Sophia (376), b Sept. 6, 1836.

1 247. Lucy, b April 9, 1839 ; d July 3, 1854.

600. JOHN C EDDY (231), b Dec. 2, 1804 ; m
Dec. 2, 1827 ; d 1862.

CHILDREN.

1248. John L. (377), b about 1829.

1249. Jtjstina, b 1832 ; m J. P. Bixby. M.D.: d 1858.

1250. Marcia (378).

1251. Emma, m John Howard, Have a s and dau.

661. ELIPHAZ A. EDDY (232), b at Thetford,

Vt., July 9, 1806 ; m Mary Stockwell (b at Croyden,

N. IL, June 6, 1810); he d July 11, 1872 ; she d Jan.

8
7
1880.
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CHILDREN.

1252. Ann Louisa, b March 12, 1835 ; m Alexander

Thomas Oct. 15, 1856.

1253. Marcian Wilson, b Dec. 8, 1837 ;
killed by

railroad accident Jan. 3, 1873.

1254. Mary Frances, b July 3, 1839 ; m Isaac M.

Brown Jan. 3, 1859 ; res. Terre Haute, Ind

1255. Harrison Tyler, b June 1, 1841 ;
m Mary C.

Magnus Feb. 4, 1868.

1256. G-eorge Allen, b Jan. 11, 1844 ; d Oct. 29,

1862, from wounds received in battle of Richmond,
Ky., Aug. 30, 1862.

1257. Ellen Viola, b July 21, 1848 ; m Henry C.

Genung Sept. 29, 1868.

1258. James Monroe, b Feb. 18, 1851 ; d March 25,

1853.

632. WILSON EDDY (233), b Feb. 24, 1813 ;
m

Feb. 25, 1838. Is a master mechanic in the Boston &
Albany R. R. Co.'s works at Springfield, Mass. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1259. Helen M., b Sept. 18, 1842 ; m July 19, 1864,

Monroe B. Washburn; d Feb.ll,1870,inBrooklyn,N.Y.

1260. Horace W. (379), b Aug. 16, 1845.

663. JOHN M. EDDY (A 233), b in Wethersfield,

Vt.; rem to Yolney, Oswego Co., N.Y.; m Nancy A.

Wells ; he d at Yolney, N.Y.

CHILDREN.
A 1260. Luther W. (A 379).

B 1260. Louisa, d yng.

C 1260. Cortes C. (B 379), b Feb., 1824.
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D 1260. George Wells ; lives in Illinois.

6m. OLIVER TARBELL EDDY (234).

CHILDREN.

1261. Henry Clay, resides in Phila., Pa. (1880).

1202. Henrietta.
1233. Jennie, m Wingate.

mi. SARAH EDDY (235), b Feb. 24. 1798, in

Wethersfield, Vt.; m Samuel Skinner (lie b in Caven-

dish, Vt., Dec. 6, 1796) March 20, 1817, in Wethers-
field, Vt.; res. in Rosendale, Wis. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1264. Lucy Ann, b Dec. 21. 1817 ; m J. R. Johnson

Oct. 9, 1837, in Carthage, N. Y.

1265. Mary, b Dec.29,1818,in Cavendish,Vt.; d yng.

1266. Samuel Eddy, b Nov. 15, 1819, in Keene,

N. Y.; d yng.

1267. Sarah, b Feb. 17, 1821/in Keene,N.Y. ; d yng.

1268. Samuel Eddy, b Oct, 7, 1822 ; m Mary Nash
Aug., 1850, in Utica, N. Y.

1269. Adaline Amanda, b March 18, 1824, in

Keene, N.Y.
1270. Mary Jaxe, b Dec, 23, 1826 ; m Wm. L. Vin-

cent Dec. 14, 1843, in Carthage.

1271. Leonora Maria, b March 8, 1831, in Bruns-

wick, N. Y.

1272. James Franklin, b June 29, 1832 ; m Vina
Jervis at Evan's Mills, N. Yr ., Sept., 1853.

1273. Sarah Louise, b July 5, 1834 ; m Albert Rich-

ardson Nov. 25, 1857, in Rosendale, Wis.
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1274. Pomelta Frances, b Jan. 20, 1841, in Cham-
pion, N. Y.

6G8. TITUS EDDY (236), b March 1, 1803 ; m
Ann Eliza • Casalaer. They res. at Glenwood, Troy,

N. Y., he d Feb. 6, 1875.

CHILDREN.

1275. Lucy Jane (380), b Jan. 27, 1830.

1276. Charlotte McGill (381), b Dec. 26, 1831.

1277. Maria Celestine, b Jan. 6, 1836.

1278. James Albert, b Nov. 2, 1833
; m Julia Steb-

bins ; she d s p.

1279. Titus Egbert (382), b Nov. 2, 1833.

1280. Ann Eliza (383), b Aug. 10, 1839.

1281. Mary Alice (384), b Nov. 28, 1841.

1282. Elizabeth Agnes Stuart, b Apr. 17, 1846.

1283. Delia Emma (385), b June 5, 1849.

And four others who died young.

670. LEONORA JANE EDDY (237), b May 21,

1807,in Wethersfield,Vt.; m Geo.W. Macardle Aug. 2,

1830, in Elizabethtown, N. J.; she d Sept. 26, 1856, in

Lansingburg, N. Y.

CHILDREN.

1284. Franklin Garrison, b Jan. 9, 1832, in New-
burg, N. Y.; d unm Dec. 26, 1853.

1285. George Henry (386), b March 20, 1834.

1286. William Powers, b Aug. 31, 1835, in New-
burg, N. Y.; m Sarah L. Tallman Oct. 11, 1859.

1287. Eustace Whipple, b Aug. 7, 1837, in Newark,
N. J.; d yng.

1288. Eustace Whipple, b Aug. 23, 1839 ; m Eliza
Burns ; res. in Warren, 111.
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1289. Lucy Ann Powers, b, May 8, 1841 ; m Augus-

tus Frear ; m 2nd Wm. O. Niles.

1290. Isaac Eddy, b July 12, 1844, in Newark, NX;
d yng.

1291. Ann Eliza, b Nov. 8, 1849, in Lansingburg,

N. Y.; dM&y 10, 1856.

671. THOMAS JEFFERSON EDDY (238), b May
17, 1809, at Wethersfield, Vt.; m Lucy McGuire Oct,

15, 1833 ; res. in Waterford.

CHILDREN.
1292. Isaac Newton, b April 17, 1835 ; d Jan. 18,

1854, off the Coast of Africa.

1293. Harriet Frances, b Oct. 16, 1837 ; d Dec. 19,

1879, at Waterford, N. Y.

1294. Charles Carroll, b Aug. 14, 1840 ; d yng.

1295. Elizabeth Agnes, b Sept. 16, 1841 ; res. in

Waterford.

1296. Mary Emily (387), b Aug. 17, 1847.

1297. Thomas Bliss, b Aug. 7, 1844 ;
d April 21,1875.

672. GEORGE WASHINGTON EDDY (239), b

March 10, 1811, in Wethersfield, Vt.; removed with

his father's family to Troy. N. Y., March 10, 1816
;
m

May, 1833, Mary Polk Wetherbee, of Cambridgeport,

Mass.; she d May 9, 1836. He m 2nd 1838 DeliaEmma
Ferris, of N. Y. City. He is a manufacturer and res.

in Waterford, N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.
All hy Second Wife.

1298. Clarence (388), b Nov. 17, 1839.

1299. Adelaide (389), b June 2, 1841.
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1300. Lyman Kinsley (390), b July 13, 1848.

1301. Lilly Jean, b Oct. 24, 1853 ; d Dec. 27, 1855.

13C2. Florence May, b June 20, 1856.

1303. George Herbert, b Sept. 9, 1860.

673. WALTON MEAD EDDY (240), b Oct. 13,

1818, in Wethersfield, Vt.; m Mary C. Rynders Sept.

9, 1841, in Waterford, N. Y.; m 2nd Mary Jane Pen-

dleton Oct. 15, 1846, in Lansingburg, N. Y.; res.

there (1880).

CHILDREN.

By First Wife.

1304. James Isaac, b Dec. 5, 1842 ; m May, 1867,

Caroline A. McKelsey. She d .

By Second Wife.

1305. George Walton (391), b Oct, 13, 1847.

1306. Henry Pendleton, b Apr. 7, 1860 ; d March
14, 1861.

1307. Mary Elizabeth, b June 4, 1862, in Lansing-

burg.

1308. Nellie Grant, b Jan. 28, 1869, in Lansing-

burg.

678. CASTELLA ESPERANZA EDDY (241), b

Jane 21, 1841; m W. P. Sherwin ; res. in Elmira,

N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1309. Florence, b 1862.

1310. Harry, b 1880.

679. JOHN H. EDDYr
(242), b June 1, 1818, in

Foster, R. L; m March 1, 1844, widow Mercy P. Hor-
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ton (maiden name Holden) ;
she b April. 1809. He is

a merchant in Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
1311. John H., Jr. (392), b Jan. 15, 1845.

1312. Mary E., b Nov. 6, 1848, in Prov., R. I.; unm
(1880).

686. JAMES W. EDDY (243), b May 30, 1832
;
m

Feb. 19, 1857, Isabella A. Worsley (b Apr. 17, 1835) ;

is in business in Chicago, 111.; res. in Aurora, 111.

He has practised law, and been a member of the

Illinois State Senate, taking a prominent part in poli-

tics. Is now engaged in mining and railroad affairs.

CHILDREN.
1313. Carrie Luella, b June 18, 1858.

1314. George Edwin, b March 9, 1868.

691. SAVILLA EDDY (244), b March 4, 1834, in

Java, N. Y.; m Daniel Cooper in St. Charles, 111.,

March 11, 1856.

CHILDREN.
1315. Nellie, b Feb. 18, 1857, in Fnlton, 111.

1316. Eddy, b Aug. 31, 1868, in Omaha, Neb.
1317. Alda, b Feb. 28, 1871,

693. HOSMER EDDY (245), b Oct. 4, 1839, in St.

Charles, 111.; m Mary Lacld in Elgin, 111., Dec. 25, 1866.

CHILDREN.
1318. John M., b Aug. 26, 1868, in Plato, 111.

1319. Frank, b Jan. 8, 1870.

707. ALFRED DAY EDDY (246), b Sept, 22,

1820 ; m Abigail Lickinson. Resides in Fremont
Ohio (1880;.
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CHILDREN.

L320. Laura. 1821. Florence.

1322. Rollin. 1323. Clara.

709. ROBERT M. EDDY (247), b Aug. 16, 1822

;

m Sarah M. Quackenbush (she b Jan. 2, 1822, in

Buffalo, 1ST. Y., Jan. 26, 1845. Resides in Chicago, 111.

(1880).

CHILDREN.

1324. Ellen Augusta, b Aug, 13, 1846.

1325. Charles Mortimer, b Aug. 14, 1847 ; d yng.

1326. George Day (393), b Aug. 18, 1849.

1327. Albert M. (394), b July 4, 1851.

1328. Francis Rollin, b Aug. 19, 1853 ; d yng.

1329. Willie, b May 2, 1855 ; d yng.

1330. Harriet Madeline, b Nov. 28, 1863 ; resides

in Chicago, 111. (1880).

723. DAVID P. EDDY (248), b Apr. 3, 1808 ; m
Mary Sherman (she b June 14, 1809, dau of Robert

and Rebecca Sherman). He d Apr. 2, 1875. All of

his children were born in Swansea, Mass.

CHILDREN.

1331. Ira W., b July 11, 1830 ; lives in Prov., R. I.

(1879).

1332. Sarah A., b Oct. 7, 1831 ; m Baker ; lives

in Rehoboth, Mass.

1333. Robert S., b Oct. 24, 1833; lives in Swansea,

Mass.

1334. Seth W., b Jan. 22, 1836
;

do.

1335. Cornelius S., b Dec. 25, 1838 ; d
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1336. Charles H., b April 5, 1842 ; d Oct. 18, 1863.

in Washington, D. C.

1337. Edwin B., b Sept. 15, 1811 ; lives in Swansea,
Mass.

1338. Elizabeth, b Oct. 29, 1846 ; lives in Prov., R.I.

1339. David P., Jr., b Sept. 8, 1849
;

do.

1340. Mary E., b Aug. 27, 1853 ; m Jesse Chase.

724. JARVIS W. EDDY (249), b July 6, 1810 ; m
Nancy Horton.

CHILDREN.

1341. Phebe Axx. m Obadiah Chase. Lives in Fall

River.

1342. Sarah D., m Hathaway; do.

725. CHARLES B. EDDY (250), b Feb. 22, 1813
;

m Lydia H. Reed. They live in Fall River, Mass.

CHILDREN.

1343. Lydia E., b Dec. 23, 1845 ; d Sept. 18, 1869.

1344. Charles B., Jr., bFeb. 15, 1849. Lives in Fall

River.

727. HENRY C EDDY (251), b Nov. 29, 1817 : m
Elizabeth Burlington ; m 2nd widow Maria Buffing-

ton. He d Jan. 14, 1865.

CHILDREN.

. Infant, d yng.

728. ELIZA ANN EDDY (252), b March 29, 1822,

in Swansea, Mass.; m Edwin Brightman July 5, 1841
;

resides in Fall River (1880).
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CHILDREN.

1345. Henry E., b Aug. 27, 1849.

1346. Abbott W., b Sept. 10, 1858.

737. RUSSELL EDDY (253), b Apr. 23, 1787, in

Pittstown, N. Y. Ho was paymaster in the American
Army, War of 1812 ; m Ruth Ann Wells, of Berk-

shire Co., Mass., 1815. In 1836 removed to Crown
Point, IncL, his 1st w d Sept, 1, 1859. He m 2nd Abby
M. Kimball, of Newark, N. J. He d July 2, 1871. She

resides (1880) in Newark, N. J.

CHILDREN.

1347. Eliza (395).

1348. Ruth Ann, m D. R. Pettibone.

1349. Russell Avery.

743. DEVOTION C. EDDY (254), b 1812 in Pitts-

town, N. Y.; m Isabella Campbell, of Schenectady,

N. Y. Grrad. at Union College 1834. Is a lawyer in

Chicago (1880).

CHILDREN.

1350. Mary B., b 1844 in Chicago ; m Dr. H. R.

Stout.

1.351. Isabella, b 1847
;
m Frank C. Bishop ; resides

in Solon, Ohio.

1352. Devotion C, Jr., b 1849 ; d 1873.

1353. Clementine, b 1858.

1354. Antoinette, b 1862.

744. MARY SHERMAN EDDY (255), b 1815 ; m
1834 Samuel P. Hand, of Albany, N. Y.; she d 1840.
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CHILDREN.
1355. Tisdale Aaeox, b 1838

;
is n lawyer.

1356. Samuel Burton, b 1810 ; d 1860.

746. RUTH ANN EDDY (256), b 1819 ; m Samuel
P. Hand 1841.

CHILDREN.
1357. Henry F., resided in Dixon, 111. (1879).

1358. Bayard E., -

k Chicago,

758. HIRAM EDDY, D.D. (257 >, b March 17. 181 3,

in Pittsfield, Vt.; m Elizabeth Louise Hawley Feb 7,

1839, in Jamestown. N. Y.; she was b at Glen's Falls,

N. Yr
., 1817. She d Jan. 7, 1856. at Canaan, Ct, He

m 2nd Frances Charlotte Adam May 5, 1857, at Caiman,

Ct.; she was b there Aug., 1830. He is a clergyman in

Jersey City, N. J.

CHILDREN.
1359. Kezia Elizabeth, b Dec. 10, 1839; d same

month.
. Infant dan, b Oct. 5, 1840 ; d next day.

1360. Elizabeth Louise, b March 4, 1842 ; m E. C.

Bailey. Resides in Jamestown, N.Y.
1361. Kezia Hawley. b 1844 at Warren, Pa.

1362. Hiram McCrary, MB., b June 16, 1847; he

is a physician in Jersey City.

1363. Katherlne Berry, b July 11, 1849 : m Win.
D. Daly.

1364. Mary Rosa, b Nov. 3, 1855.

Bij Second Wife.

1365. Samuel Aldex, b July 29, 1860, at Caiman, Ct.

1366. Sarah Adam, b Dec. 1, 1863, at Winsted, Ct.

1367. Willie Adam, b Nov. 5. 1867, in Milwaukee,

Wis.; tl Nov. 8, 1870.
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759. ISAAC EDDY (258), b April 6, 1805 ;
m

Olive GaCes.
CHILDREN.

1368. Sarah (396).

1369. Zechariah, unm (1879)

.

1370. Henry, d.

1371. Hiram, m Mary Schofield
;
one child, Mary.

760. CATHERINE EDDY (259), b Nov. 2, 1806
;

m Dr. Timothy Parker. He d.

CHILDREN.

1372. Harriet, d. 1373. Catherine, d.

1374. Fletcher, unm.

762. EUNICE EDDY (260), b April 28, 1812 ; hi

Thomas Struthers. She is living in Warren, Fa.

CHILDREN.
1375. Thomas, d. 1376. Anna (397).

763. JAMES EDDY (261), b Nov. 11, 1814; m
Hannah Hook.

CHILDREN.
1377. Rosa (398).

1378. Irvine H., nmn ; lives in Louisville, Ky.

1379. Belle, m Dr. A. R. McMullen, s p.

1380. Henrietta, m James Roy ; no children.

1381. James B., unm.

1382. Francis Dudley, d.

764. ZECHARIAH EDDY (262), b March 15, 1818;

m Theodosia Turner.

CHILDREN.
1383. Eliza (399). 1384. Mary (400).
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765. ELIZA EDDY (263), b Jan. 20, 1820 ;
m

Eras tus Barnes.
CHILDREN.

138o. Rosa (401). 1386. Letitia (402).

1387. Timothy (403). 1388. Catherine, unm.

76S. HIRAM LAWRENCE EDDY (264), b Feb.,

1811, at Eddy Ridge, Wayne Co., N.Y.; m Hetty Peter-

eon (b at Canoga, N. Y., 1810). He is a physician in

Geneva, N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1389. Lawrence Peterson (404j, b Nov. 2, 1843.

1390. Herbert Morton, b Nov. 27, 1845 ; is a phy-

sician in Geneva, N. Y.

769. ADFRED EDDY (265), b March 1, 1815, in

Williamson, AVayne Co., N. Y.; m about 1844 Cath-

erine H. Wilcox (b at Holly, N. Y., Feb. T, 1818). Is

a Presbyterian clergyman at Niles, Mich. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1391. Alfred D. (405), b June 3, 1846.

1392. Cora, resides in Niles, Mich. (1880).

771. MORTON FREEMAN (266), m Louisa Jen-

nings 1836. He was a captain.

CHILDREN.
1393. Maria, b Apr. 27, 1837, at Middleboro, Mass.

783. CHARLES EDWARD EDDY (267), b Sept.

18, 1809, in Middleboro, Mass.; m June 23, 1847, Eliza-

beth E. (dau of George and Eunice Chester Eddy) Sim
mons, b Sept. 13, 1825, in Prov., R. I. He lives in

Westboro, Mass. (1880).
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CHILDREN.

1394. Charles Edward, Jr. (406), b Nov. 12, 1848.

1395. George Simmons (407), b March 11, 1854.

1393. Walter Morton, b Sept. 26, 1856 ; lives in

Morris, Minn. (1880).

1397. Ella Morton, b Nov. 19, 1850, in Prov.

1398. Louise, b Dec. 28, 1861, do.

1399. Elizabeth, b Oct. 28, 1864, in Westboro, Mass.

787. JO T1UA MORTON EDDY (268), b Feb. 16,

1824, in Middleboro, Mass.; in Eliza Y. Carpenter (b

June 10, 1826, in Prov., R. I.)

CHILDREN.

1400. Florence, b May 4, 1855.

1401. Mary Morton, b May 24, 1861.

789. ANN JULIET EDDY" (269), b June 9, 1806
;

m Samuel Barrett, who grail, at Harvard Univ., and

was a teacher for a period of thirty years in the gram-

mar, schools of Boston.

CHILDREN.
1402. Caroline Juliet, b May 18, 1832.

1403. Samuel Eddy, b May 16, 1834.

1404. Marion, b March 16, 1836.

1405. Annie Maria, b Sept. 26, 1837 ; d yng.

1.406. William Henry, b July 9, 1839.

1407. Addison, b May 15, 1841.

1408. Martha Gardner, b April 4, 1844 ; d.

1409. Adelida Ctekrisii, b April 4, 1850.

792. SARAH AMELIA EDDY (270), b Oct. 11,

1811 ; m Samuel Breck ; she d Aug., 1838.
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CHILDREN.
1410. Samuel, Jr., b Feb. 25, 1834.

1411. Sarah Amelia, b Apr. 14, 1836.

1412. Charlotte Elizabeth, b Aug., 1838 ; d.

795. CHARLOTTE ELIZABETH EDDY (271), b

April 20. 1819 ; m Rev. F. G. Pratt Sept. 7, 1840 ^he

grad. at Amherst Col. in 1840). He is a Congregational

clergyman at E. Middleboro, Mass.

CHILDREN.
1413. Zeciiariah Eddy, b May 13, 1848 ;

d yng.

1414. Francis Greenleaf, b Aug. 8, 1850.

1415. George Winthrop, b Feb. 22, 1855.

. A daughter, d yng.

798. LUCIUS J. EDDY (272), b Feb., 1808
; m

Louisa M. Pratt. Resided in Middleboro, Mass. He
d Feb. 4, 1865.

CHILDREN.
1416. Caleb F. (A 407), b July 20, 1836.

1417. Sarah E. (B 407), ra George Parsons.

1418. John J., m Kate Cleveland.

1419. George S., physician
; m Emma Jones ; 2nd,

Mary Thompson. Had one son.

806. NATHANIEL ANDROS EDDY (27a), b

May 6, 1815 ; m Abby Adams.

CHILDREN.
1420. Nathaniel, d yng. 1421. Florence, d yng.

1422. George Adams. 1423. Marion (408).

807. FRANCIS FRINK EDDY (274), b Apr. 6,

1817.
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CHILDREN.
1424. Mary Jane. 1425. Clara.

1426. George. 1427. Frankie.

808. ANN ELIZABETH EDDY (275), b April 6,

1817 ; m Pratt.

CHILDREN.

1428. Elizabeth, d yng. 1429. Alice, d yng.

1430. Nathaniel Waterman, res. Brooklyn,N.Y.;

is m.

810. JOHN EDDY (276), b Sept. 12, 1819. Has
been twice married. Is a lawyer and Insurance Co.'a

President in Prov. Presided at the Eddy Festival

Oct. 29, 1880.

CHILDREN.
1431. Juliet Bonney (409).

1432. Alfred Updike. 1433. Mary Andros.

1434. Isabel. 1435. Walter Updike.

811. MARY JANE EDDY (277), b June 10,1827,

in Middleboro, Mass.; m Charles F. Thayer, of

Boston, Mass., Sept. 29, 1852 (he was s of Geo,W. and

Catherine [French] Thayer), and was b in Boston Nov.

24, 1825.
CHILDREN.

1436. Charles Eddy, b March 4, 1854 ; d March 10,

1872.

1437. Francis Andros, b Aug. 12, 1856.

1438. Henry James, b Aug. 9, 1858.

1439. Grace, b Sept. 14, 1860.

1440. Winthrop, b Nov. 22, 1862.

1441. Arthur Emerson, b July 28, 1870.
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1442. Rodney, b March 27, 1873.

1443. Htjrlburt, b March 5, 1867 ; d Dec. 13, 1867.

817. JOSHUA EDDY CRANE (278), m Lucy A.

Reed.
CHILDREX.

1444. Joshua Eddy, Jr. 1445. Morton.
1446. Charles. 1447. Annie.

1448. Henry. 1449. Edward.

820. WILLIAM CADY EDDY (279), b May 12.

1821 ; m Adeline Hamilton Osgood in May, 1847.

Her grandfather was a Captain in the Rev. War.

Samuel Osgood afterward became the first Postmas-

ter-General of the U. S.

CHILDREN.

1450. Ann Cady, b May 17, 1848 ; teaches drawing

in Orange.

1451. Wakbueton Osgood, b Apr. 12, 1852 ; re-

sides in Boston ; m E. Cnshman.
1452. William Hamilton, b June 23, 1855 ; res. in

Omaha, Neb.

1453. Mariguita Putnam, b Jan. 23, 1857 ; resides

in Philadelphia, Pa.

828. PRISCILLA D. HATHAWAY (280), b 1817;

m Q.uincv A. Keith (b 1816).

CHILDREN.

1454. William H., bl842; d 1845.

1455. James, b 1843; d 187).

1456. Caroline A, b 1845; m Rev. Mr. Gear, of

Prov., R. I.

1457. Jane E., b 1847 ; m Charles Crane.
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833. SALLY STURTEVANT EDDY (281), b

March 15, 1806, in Middleboro, Mass.
;
m Coomer

Weston. He was Captain of the "Standish Guards,"

a militia company organized about 1820 in Ply month,

Mass.; they escorted the Pi]grim Society on the occa-

sion of Daniel Webster's famous speech attheBi-Cen-

tennial Anniversary of the landing of the Pilgrims.

CHILDREN.

1458. Hannah Coomer; m Wm. H. Nelson.

1459. Laura Ann ;
m Edward Harlow.

1460. Harriet D. ; m Albert Thayer, of Hingham,
Mass.

1461. Sarah ; m Everett F. Sherman.

1402. Edmund
;
m Florence A. (dau of Nathaniel)

Wood.

834. JOHN EDDY (282), b Dec. 20, 1807, in Bos-

ton, Mass. ; m Betsy Ann Dunham (dan of Josiah and
Betsy [Dunham] Dunham).

CHILDREN.
1463. Curtis

; m Martha Ann Ryder. Resides in

W. Bridgewater, Mass. Served in the 29th Regt. of

Mass. in the War of the Rebellion for three years.

1464. John. 1465. Ann Elizabeth ; d yng.

1466. Ann Eliza, d yng.

1467. George, d yng.

835. DARIUS EDDY (283), b Sept. 15, 1809, in

Middleboro, Mass. ; m Lydia Otis Hersey Jan. 25,

1835, in Hingham, Mass. She was b in Hingham
Jan. 31, 1810. He resides in Boston, Mass., Dorchester
Dist., and is a manufacturer.



106

CHILDREN.
1438. Darius F. (410), b May 6, 1837.

1439. Lydia A., b 1839 in Boston, Mass.; d yng.

1470. Lydia H., b Sept. 13, 1841 ; resides in Boston

(1880).

1471. Otis, b Oct. 15, 1843 ; m Apr. 29, 1869, Mary
Willard ; lives in Boston.

1472. Lewis (411), b July 9. 1846.

1473. Isaac H., b Jan. 10, 1849 ; m Sept. 14, 1875,

Rebecca Hathaway.
1474. George, b March 15, 1852, in Hingham ; m

Helen D. Tilden Nov. 10, 1875.

1475. John Lodge, b Jan. 19, 1858, in Boston.

836. MERCY MORTON EDDY (284), b July 15,

1811, in Plymouth, Mass.; m Henry Howard Robbins;

resides (1880) in Plymouth.

CHILDREN.
1476. Charles Henry, m Mary Buffington (dau of

James W.) Resides in Fall River.

1477. Margaret, resides in Plymouth, Mass.

1478. Augusta.. 1479. Jaxe E.

1480. Fanny.

837. ELIZA EDDY (285), b March 6, 1813 ; m
Barnabas Churchill. Resides in Plymouth,Mass. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1481. Elizabeth E., m Lathrop T. Kimball.

L482. Emma Frances,iii Henry L.Larned, of Buffalo.

1483. Mary Louise, m Charles Cobb.

1484. Robert Roberts. 1485. Annie Lathrop.
1486. Frances Marion.
1487. Barnabas Lothrop. 1488. Robert Bruce.
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839. LEWIS EDDY (286), b Nov. 3, 1815, in Ply-

mouth, Mass.; m Sarali W- Hersey (dau of Isaac and

Lydia [Stowell] Hersey). She d in Boston Oct., 1868.

CHILDREN.
1489. Frank Lewis, b March 24, 1854. Resides in

Boston, Mass.

841. HENRY HOLMES EDDY (287), m Abigail

Richmond.
CHILDREN.

1490. James T., m Mary A. Whall.

1491. Harriet E., m Herman Robbing.

1492. Setii W., m Frank M. Campbell.

1493. Henry P., unm.

8^. WILLIAM J. EDDY (288), b Jan. 14, 1845,

in Millbury, Mass.; m Martha A. Prescott Dec. 31,

1888 ; she b in W. Boyleston, Mass., Sept. 9, 1844.

Resides in Worcester, Mass. (188C).

CHILDREN.
1494. Harrison P.,b Apr. 30,1870, in Millbury,Mass.

1495. Willam Clieton, b Sept. 20, 1875, in Worces-

ter, Mass.

1493. Ernest J., b Nov. 13, 1878.

847. ELLA M. EDDY (289), b Aug. 28, 1849 ;
m

A. T. Briggs Oct. 17, 1872, in Millbury, Mass.

CHILDREN.
1497. Florence E., b Apr. 23, 1875.

1498. Russell E., b May 30, 1877.

851. ELWIN F. EDDY (290), b July 27, 1852 ; m
Dec. 7, 1875.
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CHILDREN—Twins.

1499. Francis E., b Aug. 2, 1877.

1500. Fannie E., b "

871. ERASTUS WEBSTER EDDY (291), b June

3, 1835, in Warwick, Mass.; m Martha J. Shelley

(b Dec. 9, 1839, in Cornish, N. H.) Resides (1880) in

Sterling, Mass.
CHILDREN.

1501. Calvin W., b Nov. 12, 1859.

1502. Walter E., b July 30, 1862.

1503. S. Lizzie, b March 7, 1870.

1504. Burt W., b Aug. 11, 1874.

874. GRATIA ELMENA BROOKS (292), b June
14, 1832, in Orange, Mass.: m Oct. 14, 1851, Elias

Skinner in Petersham, Mass.; he was b in North
Dana Aug. 2, 1823. They reside in Grand Rapids,

Mich. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1505. Clarence W., b 1853 ; d Oct. 11, 1864.

1500. Mary Lillien, b Dec. 21, 1857.

1507. Martha A., b Jan. 22, 1830 ; d same day.

1508. Charles Otis, b Dec. 11, 1862.

1509. Merick Eddy, b March 14, 1865 ; d Nov. 6,

1810.

1510. Wilfred Henry, b Feb. 29, 1868.

875. FRANCES MARIA BROOKS (293), b July 6,

1834 ; in Henry G. Mallard in Orange, Mass., March

15, 1854. He died ; she lives in Grand Raj3ids (1880).

CHILDREN.
1511. Sarah Yetta, b June 6. 185 >.

1512. Henrietta L., b March 28, 1859.
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870. HENRY COLEMAN BROOKS (294), b Apr.

12, 1836 ; m Irene C Putnam in Orange, Mass., June

8, 1857. Lives in Denver, Col. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1513. Stella I., b Aug. 23, 18(52.

1514. Henry Coleman, Jr., b Jan. 29, 1871.

1515. Nathaniel Cheney, b Apr. 10, 1873.

877. ABIJAH EDDY BROOKS (295), b Aug. 16,

1842; m June 2, Jo(P, in Orange, Mass., Julia E.

Ward. They reside in Grand Rapids, Mich. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1516. Sara H.. b March 11, 1870.

1517. Marcus Dearborn, b June 10, 1S73.

890. GEORGE S. EDDY (296), b June 16, 1844, in

Brighton, Iowa
;
mHattieL. Rigdon,of Chicago, Oct.

5, 1869. He resides in Independence, Iowa (1880).

CHILDREN.
1518. Henry Cheney, b Aug. 2, 1870.

918. HANNAH M. EDDYr (297), b July 2,1825, :'n

Royalston, Mass.; in Daniel Mason Apr. 5, 1846. He
d 1859, aet 37, at Haverhill, Mass. She m 2nd Rod-

ney A. Phippen Apr. 15, 1866, in Gardner, Mass.

CHILDREN.
1519. Warren E. 1520. Lizzie A.

920. WILLIAM H. EDDY7 (298), b Feb. 15, 1830
;

d July 20, 1859.

CHILDREN.
1521. Charles H., lived in Mountain City, Texas, at

time of his father's death.
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925. GEORGE W. EDDY (233), b Sept. 16, 183?,

at Royalston, Mass.; m Elizabeth H. (dnu of Wm. H.)

McCurdy, of St. Georges, Bermuda. Resides in Phila.,

Pa. (1830).

CHILDREN.

1522. Elizabeth II., b Apr. 16. 1856, in Phila., Pa.

1523. George Henry, bDec. 14, 1859, in Baltimore,

Md.
1521. Manton Wadsworth, b Sept. 25, 1865, in

Phila., Pa.; d there Aug. 5,1866.

928- OTIS EDDY (300), b Aug. 30, 1810 ; m Lucy
A. Clark (she b March 1 1, 1818) Jan. 10, 1837, at Ithaca.

N. Y. She d Dec. 1, 1879, at Plymouth, Wayne Co.,

Mich.

CHILDREN.

1525. Willard, b Feb. 27, 1838. Killed in War for

the Union, at the Battle of Williamsburg, Ya., May 5,

1862.

1523. Jaxe, b Dec. 27, 1839 ; m Delos F. Smith ; re-

sides at Whitmore Kake, Mich.

1527. William Hannahs, bDec. 25, 1841 ;
killed by

x piece of shell at Fredericksburg, Ya., Dec. 12, 1862.

1528. Clark, b July 30, 1843 ; d Jan. 18, 1865, from

wounds received in the Battle of Gettysburg, Pa.

1529. Sarah Elizabeth, b July 8, 1845 ; m Nov. 21,

1872, Albert Nelson.

1530. James Otis, b Nov. 28, 1847 ; unm (1880).

1531. Anna, b March 31, 1849
;
lives with her sister

Jane (1880).

1532. Jonx Mathewson, b June 16, 1851 ; m Alpha
White March 1, 1880.
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931. WILLAKD TRACY EDDY (301). b Sept.

13, 1812 ; m Susan Williams June 17, 1836 (slieb July,

1819 ; d at Bayonne, N. J., Jan. 3, 1879). He resides

in Brooklyn, N. Y.. 1880.

CHILDREN.
1533. Harriet Emily, b Sept. 30, 1838 ; is a school

teacher in Jersey City Heights, num.

1534 Susan Maria (412), b Oct. 20, 1845.

1535. Willaru Tracy, Jr. (413), b June 20, 1849.

1536. Alice, b June 17, 1859.

i)32. LATHROP STORKS EDDY (302), b July 1,

1814 ; m Adeline E. Hargin June, 1837. About 1838

he was editor of the "Ithaca (N.Y.) Journal," the

paper being owned by himself and a Mr. Barnaby.

He established himself in the law in New-York City,

and was Master in Chancery under Silas Wright,

until that office was abolished. He went to California

in 1850, and on his return voyage, two years later, he

was taken sick and died, was buried at Acapulco,

Mexico.
CHILDREN.

1537. Adeline Hargin, b Sept., 1838 ; d Nov. 29,

1838.

1538. Fkaxces Letitia, d 1841, aged one }^ear and
four months.

1539. Lathkop Storrs, Jr., b Sept. 1, 1844, in N. Y.

City; resides there (1880). Is a stenographer.

934. WILLIAM MATHEWSON (303), b Aug. 10,

1818 ; m Hannah Anthony in Rhode Island May 8,

1844 ; m 2nd Harriet Ecker. He went to California in

1849
; soon afterward he was made surveyor of the
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city of San Francisco, and laid out nearly all of that

place. In 1852 lie was made surveyor-gen ei al of the

State of California, and made the first official map of

the State. While on his return voyage in 1854 lie d,

and was buried in California. His widow m a Mr.

Hawk, he d ; she still lives in San Francisco.

CHILDREN.

1540. Charles Eckek. b Jan. 6, 1853 ; d June 16,

1867.

935. JAMES EDDY (304), b Oct. 23, 1821 ; m Aug.

6, 1844, Maria Judd (dan of Eeuben and Minerva

[Stevens] Judd), of Ithaca, N. Y. He was for several

years connected with the Maine Telegraph Co. ; after-

ward was made General Superintendent of the Ameri-

can Telegraph Co., which position he held at the time

of his death, Aug. 23, 185S. His widow m A. H.-Phil-

lips ; they reside in Brooklyn. X. Y.

CHILDREN.
1541. Otis Judd. b June 30, 1846, at Ithaca. NY.; is

a physician ; m Gertrude I. Phillips, of XeAv Bruns-

wick. N. J., Oct. 10. 1877.

1542. Charles (414), b Feb. 28. 1850.

940. DORCAS ELIZA BEARDSLEY (305), b Feb.

7, 1819 ; m Dec 20, 1843, Stephen H. Lathrop
;
they

reside in Oswego, N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1543. Joseph Beardsley, b Oct. 17, 1844 ; m Mary

F. Herrick Aug. 25. ISm. They reside in Oswego,

N.Y.; s p.

1544. Stephen Alfred, b Aug. 14, 1848. Resides

in N. Y. City, unm (1880).
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1545. Mary T., b Jan. 20, 1850.

1546. Jane Elizabeth, b Feb. 23, 1852.

1547. Samuel Holden Parsons, b Oct. 29, 1854.

1548. James William, b July 19, 1856 ; d yng.

941. JOSEPH WARREN BEARDSLEY (306), b

1820 ; m Caroline Maxson ; he d Aug., 1868.

CHILDREN.

1549. Amelia Elizabeth, b Aug. 3, 1848, in Johns-

town, Rock Co., Wis.
1550. Arthur Maxson, b Sept. 5, 1849, do. d yng
1551. Frank Warren, b Aug. 17, 1852, in Bradford

Wis.; d March, 1872.

1552. Clara (415), b April 3, 1854.

1553. Anna Cora, b Aug. 15, 1858, at Prescott,Wis.

d 1871.

942. FRANCES OLIVIA BEARDSLEY (307), b
; m Erastus Clark; they resided in Utica, IN". Y

she d March, 1872.

CHILDREN.

1554. Mary Kirkland ; b Aug., 1848 ; in Charles

P. Kirkland, Jr.

1555. Arthur Beardsley, bDec, 1854; d 1864.

1556. Walton, b April, 1856 ; resides in New
Orleans, La. (1880).

1557. Edward Blayton, b Aug., 1860 ; is a military

cadet at West Point (1880).

943. LYDIA LOUISE BEARDSLEY (308) ; b

; m Floyd C Shepard. Resides in Ilion, N. Y.

(1880).
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CHILDREN.

1558. Mary Louise (416), b Apr., 1848.

1559. Alfred Coats (417), b Feb., 1851.

1560. Fanny Clark, b Feb., 1853.

1561. Harry North, b Feb., 1855 ; d Feb., 1874.

1562. Elizabeth Beardsley (418), b 1857.

1563. Robert Alden, b Aug., 1859.

1564. Kate Lyon, b Jan., 1862 ; d June, 1875.

1565. Floyd Mathewson, b Jan., 1864
; d Oct., 1864.

1506. Grace Walton, b Apr., 1865.

1567. Alice Hyde, b March, 1867.

1568. Floy Dorcas, b May, 1870.

914. LEWIS BEARDSLEY (309) ; m Charlotte

Judah ; he d Jan., 1858, in N. Y. City.

CHILDREN.
1569. Anna R., b July, 1857.

945. MARY MOORE BEARDSLEY (310), b ;

m Edmund Underwood, of the U. S. Army.

CHILDREN.

1570. Edmund Beardsley, b March, 1853, at Hum-
boldt Bay, Cal.; in U. S. Navy (1880).

1571. James, b Nov.,1855, at Richfield,N.Y.; dyng.

1572. Champlin Louis, b 1857, at Richfield, N. Y.

946. ANNA RAYMOND BEARDSLEY (311),

b ; m Alexander Seward (b Nov. 28, 1816; s of Asa-

hel and Martha [Williams] Seward); they reside in

Utica, N. Y. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1573. Frederick Raymond, b Feb. 27, 1871.

1574. Elliott Huntington, b May 31, 1874-
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985. EDWARD O. AVERY (312), b Oct. 23,

1845 ; m Flora Huntington, of Port Huron, Mich.,

1867.

CHILDREN.
1575. Ruth, b Nov., 1872.

990. GEORGE E. AVERY (313), b Apr. 18, 1853;

m Fannie Tarble, of Detroit, Mich., May 8, 1878.

CHILDREN.
1576. Bessie F., b March 20, 1879.

997. WALDO A. AVERY (314), b May 14, 1850,

in Bradley, Me.; m Nellie C. Lee at Saginaw, Mich.,

Feb. IS, 1871.

CHILDREN.
1577. Sewall Lee, b Nov. 4, 1873, in Saginaw,Mich.

1578. Aula S., b May 11, 1875, do

998. ARAL. AVERY (315), b March 16, 1853, in

Bradley, Me. ; m Herbert C. Sanborn Oct. 30, 1873,

at Saginaw, Mich.
CHILDREN.

1579. Herbert W., b Aug. 15, 1874.

1002. NANCY M. EDDY (316) ; b Aug. 14, 1842;

m Temple E. Dorr Feb. 8, 1866.

CHILDREN.
1580. Earth E., b Apr. 17, 1873.

1581. Cora M., b May 29, 1874.

1582. Florence C, b May 30, 1876.

1004. SELWYN EDDY (317), b March 25, 1847;

m Cornelia C. Hall Sept, 21, 1869.

CHILDREN.
1583. Clara F., b Feb. 14, 1873.

1584. Ella M., b Apr. 8, 1875.
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1005. CHARLES A. EDDY (318), b March 15,1849;

m Harriet L. Lane Dec. 26, 1871.

CHILDREN
15S5. Lottie C, b March 4, 1873.

1586. Flora E., b Nov. 18, 1874.

1015. AUGUSTUS NEWLAND EDDY (319), b

June 3, 1846, in Rising Sun, Ind.; m June 27, 1872,

Abby Louise Spencer (dau of Franklin F. Spencer), of

Chicago, 111. ; they reside there (1880).

CHILDREN.

1587. Spencer Fayette, b June 18, 1873, in Chi-

cago, 111.

1016. OLIVE META EDDY (A 319), m Otto H.

Hasselman. They live in Indianapolis, Ind.

CHILDREN.
1588. .

1589. .

1017. MARY ELIZABETH EDDY (B 319), b Feb.

13, 1851, in Madison, Ind.; m Lewis C. Tallmadge, of

Washington, D. C, Apr. 8. 1874, in N. Y. City ; mar-

ried by Bishop Simpson. They live in Chicago.

CHILDREN.

1590. Thomas Eddy, b Apr. 24,1876, in Washington,
D. C.

1591. Abby Louise, b Nov. 18, 1877.

1027. RICHARD EDDY, Jr. (320), b June 21,

1828 ; m March 10, 1852, Sarah Stoddard, of Hudson,
N. Y. (she b Feb. 24, 1831, in that place).
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CHILDREN.

1592. Frederick William, b Feb. 24, 1853, in

Rome, N. Y.

1593. Martha Maria, b Oct. 3, 1856, in Phila., Pa.

1594. Richard Henry, b Feb, 26, 1858, in Canton,

N. Y.

1595. Benjamin Franklin, b March 6, 1860, do.

1596. Sarah Mabel, b Aug. 6, 1867, in Phila., Pa.

1031. STEPHEN H. DAYIS (321), b Feb. 2, 1829;

m July, 1862, at Stockton, Cal., Caroline Steinhilber

(she b July 28, 1842, in Cranford Co., Cal.)

CHILDREN.

1597. Joseph Henry, b July 10, 1863.

1598. Clara Belle, b Feb. 5, 1865.

1599. Arthur, b Nov. 9, 1866.

1600. Addle Margaret, b Jan. 11, 1869.

1032. SARAH W. DAYIS (322), b June 21, 1831;

m Apr. 29, 1856, Edward G. Burrows (he born May
14, 1828, in Prov., R. I.) He was s of Edward and
Sarah Ann (Gibbs) Burrows, of Pawtucket, R. I.

CHILDREN.

1601. Sarah M., b Feb. 12, 1857, in Prov., R. I.

1602. Edward G., Jr., b Sept. 23, 1858, "

1603. William Eddy, b Aug. 22, 1860, "

1604. Anna C, b July 18, 1864,
"

1605. Charles Davis, b Jan. 19, 1867, "

1608. Harriet Eddy, b Sept. 25, 1871,
' ; d March

5, 1872.



118

1031. CAROLINE DAVIS (323), b Oct. 2, 1836
;

m Jan. 1, 1855, John W. Lee, of Swansea, Mass. (he b
there Jan. 10, 1831 ; s of George and Nancy [Chase]

Lee).

CHILDREN.

1607. Joseph Henry, b Nov. 28, 1855, in Prov.,

R. I.

1608. Harriet Eddy, b May 26, 1857 ; m Oct. 3,

1877, Edward McLaughlin.
1609. Axx Elizabeth, b March 15, 1859, in Prov.; d

Aug. 4, 1860.

1035. BENJAMIN DAVIS (324), b March 5, 1839;

m Louise F. Thurber Jan. 29, 1866 (dau of Ephraim
Clements and Harriet [Cooper] Thurber), of Prov.,

R. I.

CHILDREN.

1610. Bexjamix G., b Oct. 22, 1866, in Prov., R. I.

1611. Aethuk H., b May 20, 1868,
"

1612. Joseph, b July 30, 1870, " d July

11, 1871.

1613. Albeet C, b Dec. 13, 1873.

1037. ABBY T. BATTEY (325), b Oct. 15,1823
;

m July 3, 1842, John Hagan in Prov., R. I. (he b Aug.

5, 1818, at Paterson, N. J.; and d April 8, 1877, at

Prov., R. I.)

CHILDREN.

1614. Susan B., b March 3, 1843 ; d Feb. 10, 1864.

1615. Edward, b Sept. 15. 1845 ; d Jan. 14, 1869, in

Phila., Pa.

1616. Frederic G., b Sept. 6, 1849 ;
m Susan C

Drown Dec. 2, 1875.
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1617. Imogene A., b Nov. 26, 1852.

1618. John H., b Aug. 26, 1855 ; m Aug. 15, 1877,

Nellie R. Andrews.

1619. William A., b July 5, 1858.

1620. Henry B., b Feb. 24, 1864.

1038. MARY ELIZABETH BATTEY (326), b

Sept. 8, 1825; m Edmund Arnold Fiske May 2, 1846,

in Prov., R. I. (he b May 16, 1823, in Johnston, R. L;

s of Samuel and Sarah Fiske). He d Oct. 3, 1873.

CHILDREN.
1621. Laura Ann, b May 2, 1847, in Prov., R. I.

1622. Mary Frances, b July 29, 1850, do.

1623. Esther Elizabeth, b Jan. 18, 1852, do.

1624. George Arnold, b Jan. 10, 1854 ; d Dec. 10,

1856.

1625. Susan Battey, b April 4, 1856 ; d Aug. 23,

1857.

1626. Henry Battey, b Feb. 8, 1858 ; d Feb. 27,

1858.

1627. Edmund Arnold, Jr., b Apr. 26, 1859; d Oct,

26, 1859.

1628. Joseph Smith, b Nov. 4, 1861.

1039. ESTHER ANN SMITH BATTEY (327), b

Sept. 8,1825; m Edward Hooker May 11, 1851, in

Prov., R. I. (he b Dec. 25, 1822, at Farmington, Ct.; s

of Edward and Elizabeth [Daggett] Hooker, of New
Haven, Ct.)

CHILDREN.
1629. Lillie Josephine, b Jan. 14, 1854, in Prov.,R.I.

1630. Lucy Cowles, b May 17, 1856 ; d Oct. 7, 1856.

1631. Rosa Belle Toavnsekd, b June 9, 1858.

1632. Henry Daggett, b April 14, 1859.
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1041. ORRIN F. BATTEY (328), b Jan. 1, 1820
;

m Anna M. Pattee Sept. 23, 1857 (she b at Bath, Me.)

CHILDREN.

1633. Huldaii Eddy, b Sept. 4, 1859, in Boston,

Mass.

1045. GEORGE FIELD BATTEY (329), b May 26,

1836, in Boston, Erie Co., ]S
T

.Y. ; m Oct. 8, 1866, Emeline

Sophia Dobbins (she b Sept. 20, 1843, in Cowlesville,

N. Y.)

CHILDREN.
1634. George D., b June 24, 1867 ; d Oct. 6, 1868, in

Buffalo, N. Y.

1635. Daisy Alice, b Apr. 14, 1869.

1636. Mary Josephine, b June 8, 1871.

1054. CHARLES D. BATTEY (330), b Sept. 2,

1834 ; m Lucy M. Luther in Prov., Sept, 29, 1856.

CHILDREN.
1637. Julia E., b Oct. 18, 1857, in Prov., R. I.

1638. Ida H., b Jan. 5, 1860 ; d Oct. 11, 1866.

1639. Charles D., b March 1, 1863.

1056. MARY S. BATTEY (331), b Feb. 2, 1840
;

m Feb. 21, 1869, Josiah T. Smith, s of William Smith,

of Barrington, R. I.

CHILDREN.

1640. Victor C, b Feb. 21, 1871, in Brooklyn, Cal.

1641. Earl T., b April 22, 1872, in San Silito, Cal.

1062. ALEXANDER W. EDDY (332), b June 2,

1825 ; m Almira L. Harrington Apr. 26, 1846, in Prov.,

R. I.
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CHILDREN.

1642. Almira Susan, b July 3, 1847; d Aug. 10, 1849.

1643. Lydia, b Dec. 22, 1848 ; m 1869 Henry H.

Hatch in Norwich, Ct.

1644. Clara E., b Aug. 19, 1852 ; d March 3, 1856.

1645. Ellen Frances, b July 10, 1854 ; m 1872 J.

Watson Belden, of Ct.

1646. Martha Augusta, b July 23, 1860.

1063. MARY ANN FIELD (333), b Sept. 14, 1821;

m James M. Bradford in Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
1647. Jessie Field, b March 5, 1858, in Prov., R. I.

1065. MARTHA EDDY FIELD (334), b Feb. 2,

1824 ; m Jan. 21, 1844, in Prov., R. I. Henry C. Clark

(he b Nov. 28, 1822 ; s of Sterry Clark,) of Providence.)

CHILDREN.

1648. William Henry, b Feb. 20, 1845, in Prov.,

R. I.

1649. Henry Clinton, b Oct. 24, 1857, do.

1068. FREDERIC HAMPTON FIELD (335), b

Oct, 16, 1827, in Prov., R. L; m Oct. 16, 1851, in New-
port, R. L, Adelaide C. Elsbree (she b Sept. 30, 1831

in Fall River, Mass., dau of James and Amanda
Elsbree).

CHILDREN.

1650. Clara L., b Aug. 23, 1854 ; d Jan. 3, 1857.

1651. Carrie E., b July 4, 1861 ; d Aug. 23, 1862.

1652. Frederic E., b Jan. 7, 1864, in Prov., R. I.

1069. CHARLES H. FIELD (336), b April 20,
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1833 ; m April 13, 1851, in Prov., Jane C. Kent (b Dec.

1, 1S35, in St, Johnsbury, Vt.)

CHILDREN.

1653. Charles H. Jr., b Feb. 15, 1865.

1654. Cora V., b Feb. 3, 1868.

1071. EDNA J. FIELD (337), b May 23, 1838;

m Sept. 4, 1859, Alfred H. Willard (s of Hezekiah and

[Hoseville] Willard.)

CHILDREN.

1655. Martha, b March 13, 1861, in Prov., P. I.

1656. Alice, b Oct. 16, 1864, do. dDec. 13,1865.

1657. Harriet E., b Nov. 9, 1866, do.

1658. Adah C, b Nov. 3, 1871, do.

1073. PEMBROKE S. EDDY (338), b July 27,

1830 ; m Nov. IS, 1851, Mary Jane Paterson (b July

13, 1832, in Manchester, England).

CHILDREN.

1659. Charles Albert, b July 3, 1853 ; m Ella Y.

Payton Apr. 14, 1877.

1660. Frank Pettie, b July 6, 1858.

1077. WILLIAM EDDY (339), b June 3, 1846 ; m
Dec. 25, 1871, Mary Bryden (b July 1, 1850, in Thomp-
son. Ct.).

CHILDREN.

1661. Alice Jane, b Oct. 28, 1872, in Webster,Mass.

1089. CHARLES DYER EDDY (340), b Oct. 1,

1829, in Providence, R. L; m March 9, 1862, in Bristol,

R. I., Sarah M. Bennett (b April 16, 1842, in Bristol).
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CHILDREN.

16 32. Mary Eunice^ March 1 2,18 "> I, in Bristol, R.L
1663. Grace Dyer, b Nov. 25, 1868,

"

1634. .Sarah Martin, b Aug. 22, 1875, "

1095. ANNE MARIA EDDY (341), b June 13,

1851, in Bristol, R. I.; m Henry Paul.

CHILDREN.
1665. AVilliam. 1638. Susan Amelia.
1637. Nellie. 1668. Annie.

. Infant.

1093. EMILY G. EDDY (342), b Aug. 11, 1854
;

m June 19, 1872, at Bristol, R. L, Win. H. Young (b

Aug. 11, 1854, at Orient, L. I.)

CHILDREN.

1669. William E., b Nov. 15, 1876, at Bristol, R. I.

1100. REBECCA REDWOOD EASTON (343), b
July8, 1834; m John Willard Tillinghast April 17,

1858 (he b Dec. 3, 1831, in Exeter, R. 10 She d Aug.
25, 1858, in Fro v., R. I.

CHILDREN.

1670. John Redwood, b July 4, 1858, inProv., R.L

1103. CHARLES FABYAN EASTON (344), b

Jan. 12, 1843 ; m June 4, 1887, Laura A. Peck (b Oct.

26, 1849, at Cumberland, R. I.)

CHILDREN.
1671. Mabel Redwood,d Aug.22,1869,at Bristol,R.I.

1672. Charles Reginald, b May 12, 1874, at Lin*

coin, R. I.
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1104. EMILY CLARK EASTON (345), b Nov-

11, 1846 ; m Andrew Albertus Stafford in Smithfield,

R. L, Sept. '2-2. 1868 (lie b July 12, 1836).

CHILDREN.
1673. Albertus. b Aug. 31, 1869 ; d Sept. 7. 1869.

1674. Howard, b Nov. 27, 1871 ; dFeb. 21, 1872

1107. AUGUSTUS OSBOKN BOURN (346), b

Oct.l. 1833, in Providence, R, I.; m Feb. 24, 1863. in

Prov., Elizabeth Roberts Morrill (dauof David C. and

Mary [Wentworth] Morrill: she b Feb. 17, 1838, at

Epping, N. H.) They reside in Bristol, R. I.

CHILDREN.
1675. Augustus Osborx, Jr., b May 7, 1865, in

Prov., R. I.

1676. Elizabeth Roberts, b Jan. 6, 1874, in Bris-

tol, R. I.

1677. George Osbokx, b Jan. 6, 1874, in Bristol, R.L

1678. Alice MaxsiteldWextwoeth, b Aug. 5,1875).

1679. Stephen Wextworth, b April 15, 1877.

1109. RACHEL BOURN (347), b June 22, 1845, in

Prov., R. I.; m Jutie 28, 1865, in Prov., Wm. Chapman
Downs (b in Frame, Somersetshire, Eng., Apr. 23,1825.

CHILDREN.
1680. Edith Bourx, b Feb. 18, 1873, in Prov., R. L

1113. MARY MASON BUFFIMGTON (348), b

May 14, 1S44, in Somerset, Mass.; m Jan. 21, 1864,

Nathan Everett Grimes (b March 12, 1839 ;
d Apr. 25,

1872, in Oakland. Cal.); she m 2nd Albert G. Gurnett

May 25, 1874, in San Francisco, Cal. (he b at Wood-
stock, Canada, Jan. 19, 1844).
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CHILDREN.
1681. Everett Mason, b Oct. 31, 1864, in San Fran-

cisco, Cal.

1682. May Alice, b Apr. 18, 1866, in San Fran-

cisco, Cal.

1683. Emma Bourn, b May 9, 1868 ; d June 11, 1870.

1684. Thaddeus Eddy, b Jan. 14, 1870.

1685. William Chester, b Oct. 21, 1871 ; d Apr.

6, 1872.

1115. JOHN MASON BUFFINGTON (349), b
Apr. 20, 1849 ; m Oct. 6, 1875, in Nevada, Cal., Hattie

Pierre Rolfe (b Oct. 20, 1856, in Nevada, Cal.)

CHILDREN.
1686. Laura May, b March 20, 1877, in Nevada,CaL

1119. HENRY CLAY EDDY (350), b May, 1848,

in Prov., R. I.; m Dec. 26, 1869, in Brooklyn, N. Yr .,

Mary Eldridge (b Oct. 24, 1848, in N. Y. City, dau of

James Madison and Louise [Combs] Eldridge).

CHILDREN.
1687. George Manton, b Sept. 26, 1870, in N. Y.

City.

1688. Emily Louisa, b Nov. 24, 1872, in Phila., Pa.

1689. Mary Elizabeth, b July 1,1875, in N.Y. City.

1126. CHARLES HENRY STOCKBRIDGE (351),

b May 9, 1841, at Whately, Mass.; m Jan. 4, 1864, at

South Fairfield, Mass., Laura Hunton ; slie d March
4, 1874, at Whately, Mass. He m 2nd Eva Malinda

Jan. 6, 1876, at Pittsfield, Mass.

CHILDREN.
1690. Axna May, b Nov. 11, 1864.
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1691. Charles David, b Feb. 1, 1866.

1692. Sarah Rosetta, b Nov. 24, 1868.

1693. George Henry, b Dec. 13, 1870.

1694. Nellie Mabel, b Feb. 29, 1872.

1145. HANNAH S. EDDY (352), b Sept. 30, 1844
;

m William Pernio.
CHILDREN.

1695. Hiram, b Dec. 22, 186S.

1146. HIRAM EDDY (353), b March 16, 1847
;

in

Nellie Newman.
CHILDREN.

1696. Augustus H., b Feb. 11, 1880.

1149. ELISHA EDDY (354), b July 2, 1839
; m

Angie Arnold.
CHILDREN.

1697. Carrie M.. 1) March 26. 1867.

1698. Louis H., b June 23, 1876.

1150. MARY E. EDDY (355), b Apr. 22, 1841 ;
m

Gilbert Round,.
CHILDREN.

1699. Lydia A., b May 31, 1864
;
d Jan. 4, 1868.

1700. Clovis E., b Nov. 20, 1868.

1165. JAMES F. EDDY (356), b Dec. 12, 1826 ; m
Mary Brownell ; lie d Aug. 23, 1873.

CHILDREN.

1701. Martha M.; m 1873 Julius Williams.

1702. Walter J. 1703. Frank A.

1166. AUGUSTUS F. EDDY (357), b August 17,

1833, in Grlocester, R. I.; m Sophia Harkins.
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CHILDREN.
1704. Georgiana, b June 10, 1870.

1705. Emily H., b June 9, 1871.

1172. JESSE P. EDDY (358), b in Glocester,

R. I., June 22, 1842 ; m Sept 5, 1885, Josephine A.

(dau of Calvin and Charlotte B. Wilbur ; b Dec. 25,

1845). He resides in Prov., R, I. (1880).

CHILDREN.
. Infant dau, b Feb. 25, 1869 ; d next day.

1706. Albert, b June 29, 1871
; d Aug. 20, 1871.

1707. Calvin E., b May 27, 1872 ; d June 15, 1872.

1708. Jesse P., Jr., b July 12, 1873.

1709. Reba Florence, b Jan. 15, 1878.

1174. SARAH EDDY (359), b ; m Albert
Reynolds.

CHILDREN.
1710. Amanda

; m Stephen Irons ; have two chil-

dren.

CHILDREN.
1711. George. 1712. Nettie.

1713. Lafayette. 1714. Walter Scott.

1175. ELLEN B. EDDY (360), b
; m James

Woodworth.
CHILDREN.

1715. Nellie
; living in Prov., R. I. (1880).

1176. AMANDA EDDY (361), b •; m John
Webster.

CHILDREN.
1716. John. 1717. Lillian.

1718. Mary.
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1177. GEORGE S. EDDY (362), b ;
m Mary

Yic Steere.

CHILDREN.
1719. Ednah.

1178. ALEXANDER DUNCAN EDDY (363), b

June 10, 1839 ; m Mary P. Thorp ; res. in Chepachet,

R. I.

CHILDREN.

1720. Walter Albert, b Sept., 1864.

1180. AMASA FISKE EDDY (364), b May 25,

1842 ; m Mary F. Horton, of New Rochelle, N. Y.

Resides in Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.

1721. Florence Mary, b May 17, 1877; d July 27,

1877.

1722. Everett Horton, b June 6, 1878.

1181. ABBY FRANCIS EDDY (365), b Dec. 22,

1843 ; m Leman F. Warden ; she d June 14, 1877, in

Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.

1723. Frank Foster, b Oct. 2, 1872.

1724. Louisa Eddy, b June 13, 1874.

1185. FRANKLIN PIERCE EDDY (366), b July

11, 1852; m Addie Francelia Green; they reside in E.

Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
1725. Gertrude Ruth, b April 3, 1873.

1189. ELIZA TAYLOR FISKE (367), b Jan. 14,

1844 ; m Charles Paine.
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CHILDREN.
1726. Louisa, b June 14, 1869.

1727. John Fiske, b Feb. 12, 1876.

1191. JOHN T. FISKE, Jr. (368), b May 21, 1847
;

ni Kate Arnold.
CHILDREN.

1728. Abby Eddy, b Jan. 6, 1880.

1219. ELLIOTT EDDY (369) ; m Elizabeth Wy-
gant.

CHILDREN.
1729. Estella. 1730. Charles.

1220. GEORGE E. EDDY (370) ; m Amanda Car-

michael.
CHILDREN.

1731. Arthur. 1732. Alfred.
1733. Mabel. 1734. Mary.

1221. WILLIAM EDDY (371), b ; m Hannah
M. CarmichaeL

CHILDREN.
1735. Ernest. 1736. Fred. 1737. Lulu.

1233. JOHN S. EDDY (372), b June 16, 1812 ; m
Julia A. (b May 27, 1822).

CHILDREN.
1738. Fidelia, b June 2, 1840 ; m Fenner E. Smith

March 14, 1863.

1739. Easton, b July 24, 1842.

1740. Marcy (419), b Jan. 26, 1845.

1741. John (420), b June 26, 1847.

1742. Warner, b July 7, 1849.

1743. Elma, b Sept. 22, 1851.
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1744. Edward, b May 24, 1853.

1745. Julia, b Nov. 2*8, 1856.

1746. Minnie, b Aug. 24, 1860.

1235. OTIS EDDY (373) ; m Zeula Mattison ; lives

near Rockford, 111.

CHILDREN.
1747. Walter ; lives in California.

1748. Welcome: lives in Minn.
1749. Warren

; lives in Rockford, 111.

1210. WILLIAM IL EDDY (374), b March 16,

1823, in Vermont.
CHILDREN.

1750. Charles, b Sept., 1850.

1751. Clinton D. F., b Dec, 1859.

1241. JOHN" W. EDDY (375), b May 6, 1825, in

Vt.; resides in Mechanicsville, Vt. (1880).

CHILDREN".
1752. Emily J., b April 13, 1852.

1753. Marshall W., b July 17, 1859.

1754. Ellen N"., b Nov. 27, 1861.

1243. SOPHIA EDDY (376), b Sept. 6, 1836, in

Rusliford, Alleghany Co., N. Y.; m Sept. 15, 1856,

Hiram B. Gilbert ; she res. in her native place (1880).

CHILDREN.
1755. Eddy C, b July 15, 1857.

1756. Froxa L.. b Feb. 24, 1854.

1757. Nettie M., b May 6, 1866.

1758. Daniel W., b Jan. 1, 1872.

1248. JOHN L. EDDY, M. D. (377), b about 1829
j

m 1856 Elvira Loomis ; he is a practising physician

in Olean, Cattaraugus Co., N. Y. (1880).
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CHILDREN.
1759. Willie ; d yng. 1700. Nellie.

1761. Blanche. 1762. Loren.
1763. Carrie ; d yng.

1250. MARCIA EDDY (378), b ; m Rev. N.

Pierce.

CHILDREN.
1764. Bertha.

1260. HORACE W. EDDY (379), b Aug. 16, 1845
;

m Nov. 19, 1870; res. in Springfield, Mass. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1765. Arthur C, b Sept, 23, 1875.

A 1260. LUTHER W. EDDY (A 379), b ; d in

Troy, N. Y., 1877.

CHILDREN.
A 1765. Titus W.; lives in Troy, N. Y. (1880).

C 1260. CORTES C. EDDY (B 379), b Feb., 1824
;

m Maryette Foster 1849 ; resides in Mexico, Oswego
Co., N, Y. (1880). Is a farmer.

CHILDREN.
B 1765. Samuel W., b 1854. Is a student in Union

Theo. Sem.

C 1765. Olive L., b 1857. Student in Michigan
Univ.

D 1765. Clara E., b 1860.

1275. LUCY JANE EDDY (380), b Jan. 27, 1830
;

m Aug. 25, 1858, Rev. Alexander B. Bullions, D. D.

CHILDREN.
1766. Jessie, b April 29, 1861 ; d yng.

1767. Alice Blythe, b March 2, 1863.

1768. Charlotte Eddy, b July 5, 1865.
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1276. CHARLOTTE McGILL EDDY (381), b Dec.

26, 1831 ; m Dec. 26, 1854, Stephen Haskell.

CHILDREN.
1769. Anna Whipple (421), b April 19. 1856.

1770. Eliza Eddy, b May 12, 1859.

1279. TITUS EGBERT EDDY (382), b Nov. 2,

1833 ; m Seymour. Resides in N. Y. City (1880).

CHILDREN.
1771. Marie Seymour, b Oct. 14, 1871.

1280. ANN ELIZA EDDY (383), b Aug. 10, 1839
;

m Oct. 18, 1866, David J. Johnston.

CHILDREN.
1772. David Stuart, b Feb. 21, 1868.

1773. Albert Eddy, b Nov. 7, 1871 ; cl March
12, 1875.

1774. Harold Eddy, b July 24, 1878.

1281. MARY ALICE EDDY (384), b Nov. 28,

1841 ; m Warren T. Kellogg.

CHILDREN.
1775. Grace Eddy, b Nov. 14, 1866.

1776. Charles Harvey, b Sept. 10, 1869 ; d May 4,

1871.

1777. Elizabeth Haskell, b June 8, 1872.

1778. Titus Eddy, b Jan. 8, 1876.

1283. DELIA EMMA EDDY (385), b June 5,

1849 ; m Dec, 23, 1873, Charles Nash.

CHILDREN.
1779. Charles Howard, b June 12, 1877.
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1285. GEORGE HENRY MACARDLE (386), b
March 20, 1834, in Newburg, N. Y.; m Anna W.
McKelsey Jan. 14, 1858. He is a Congregational

clergyman in Byron, 111. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1780. Chandler D., b Oct. 7, 1860 ; d Aug., 1863.

1781. George C., b July 12, 1864
; d yng.

. Name unknown ; d yng.

1296. MARY EMILY EDDY (387), b Aug. 17,

1847 ; m Dr. Allen G. Peckham in Waterford, N. Y.;

they reside there (1880).

CHILDREN.
1782. Harvey Newman, b Oct. 15, 1873 ; d Aug. 0,

1879.

1298. CLARENCE EDDY (388), b Nov. 17,1839,

in Waterford, N. Y. Grad. at Yale Col. 1861, and at

Princeton Theolog. Seminary 1864. Is a Presbyterian

clergyman
;
resides in Waterford, N. Y. (1880). He

m Jane Elizabeth Scott, of Waterford, N. Y.

CHILDREN.
1783. George Ira, b May 23,1865, at Cornwall,N.Y.

1784. Jessie Eugenia, b March 9, 1869, at New-
ark, N. J.

1299. ADELAIDE EDDY (389), b June 3, 1841, in

Waterford, N. Y. ; m May 19, 1863, John L. Hill,

lawyer. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y. (1880.)

CHILDREN.
1785. Grace Adelaide, b March 1, 1875, in Brook-

lyn, N. Y.

1786. Christine Eddy, b Oct. 25, 1877, do.
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1300. LYMAN KINGSLEY EDDY (890), b July

13, 1848, at Waterford, N. Y.; m Agues Burton, of

Lansingburg, N. Y., Nov. 17, 1870 ; she d June 18,

1874. He is a civil engineer.

CHILDREN.
1787. James Van Schoonhovee, b Sept, 9, 1871 ;

d

Dec, 15, 1871.

1305. GEORGE Y ALTON EDDY (391), b Oct.

13, 1847, in Lansingburg, N. Y.; m June 12, 1873,

Helen Alida Farnham at Lansingburg.

CHILDREN.
1788. Florence Alida, b April 21, 1876.

1789. CiiAimcEY Walton, b Aug. 23, 1876.

1311. JOHN H. EDDY, Jr. (392), b Jan. 15, 1845,

in Foster, R. L; m Oct. 9, 1866, Isadore F. Barden (b

Oct. 22, 1848).

CHILDREN.
1790. Bertha F., b Sept. 26, 1867.

1791. William H., b Aug. 5, 1869.

1792. Elmer A., b Feb. 10, 1872.

1326. GEORGE DAY EDDY (393), b Aug. 18,

1849. Resides in Chicago, 111. (1880).

CHILDREN.
1793. George Albert.

1327. ALBERT M. EDDY (394), b July 4, 1851.

Resides in Chicago.

CHILDREN.
1794. Blanche. 1795. Charles.

1347. ELIZA EDDY (395), m Rev. Town-

send ; she d soon after her marriage.
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CHILDREN.
1796. Juliet, m Jacob Winfield, of Washington,

D. C.

1368. SARAH EDDY (396), m William Scott;

live in Warren, Pa.
CHILDREN.

1797. Frank.

1376. ANNA STRUTHERS (397), m George Wet-
more.

CHILDREN.
1798. Thomas.

1377. ROSA EDDY (398), m W. H. Andrews;
she d 1879.

CHILDREN.
1799. William. 1800. Belle.

1801. Frank.

1383. ELIZA EDDY (399), m Patrick Falconer.

CHILDREN.
1802. Henry. 1803. Frank. 1804. Rosa.

1384. MARY EDDY (400); m Frank Barnheart,

CHILDREN.
1805. Harry.

1385. ROSA BARNES (403), m Frank Blair.

CHILDREN.
1806. Eddy, 1807. Ernest.

1386. LETITIA BARNES (402), m George Horton.

CHILDREN.
1808. Byron. 1809. Hatty.

1387. TIMOTHY BARNES (401), in Ada Houghton

CHILDREN.
1810. Hiram. 1811. Percy.
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1389. LAWRENCE PETERSON EDDY (404), b

Noy. 2, 1843, at Canogo, Seneca Co., N. Y.; m Mary
Baldwin Graves (b 1851 at Ann Arbor, Mich.) at

Grand Rapids, Mich., Nov. 17. 1874; he is a lawyer in

that place (1880).

CHILDREN.
1812. George Beauclere, b Feb. 22, 1878, at Grand

Rapids. Mich.

1391. ALFRED D. EDDY (405), b June 3, 1846, at

Belona, N. Y.; m Carrie H. Silvey (she b June 1, 1847,

at Newark, N. J.) He is a lawyer in Chicago, 111.

(1880).

CHILDREN.

1813. Alfred Hugh, b Aug. 18, 1874, at Chicago; d
Apr. 13, 1875.

1394. CHARLES EDWARD EDDY, Jr. (406), b
Nov. 12. 1848. at Prov., R. I.: m Ella L. Rand (b in

Boston, Mass.. Jan. 2. 1850) ; they reside in Newton,

Mass. He is a deacon in the Eliot Church at that

place, and in business in Boston.

CHILDREN.

1814. Mabel Rand, b Apr 29. 1875, at Newton,

Mass.

1815. Caroline Simmons, b March 4, 1877. do.

1816. Edith Elizabeth, b Aug. 7, 1879, do.

1395. GEORGE SIMMONS EDDY (407), b March

11, 1854 ; m Emma S. Billings May 11, 1876 ; resides

in Westboro, Mass. (1880.)

CHILDREN.
1817. Margie Kinsley, b Nov. 15, 1878.
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1416. CALEB F. EDDY (A 407), b July 20, 1836,

in Amherst, Mass. ; m Georgianna Winslow Nov. 29,

1860, in Fall River, Mass. Resides in W. Newton,
Mass. (1880)

CHILDREN.
A 1817. George W., b May 12, 1862.

B 1817. Louisa M., b Dec. 26, 1863.

C 1817. Lillian, b Dec. 17, 1865.

D 1817. Clinton L., b May 9, 1868.

E 1817. Frederick W., b Dec. 27, 1869.

F 1817. Frank S., b Sept. 27, 1871.

G 1817. Bertha, b Feb. 23, 1876.

H1817. Bessie, do.

I 1817. Clifford, b Nov. 25, 1877.

J 1817. Marion, b Sept. 29, 1879.

1417. SARAH E. EDDY (B 407); m George Par-

sons. Resides in New York City (1880).

CHILDREN.
K 1817. Henry, b in Fall River, Mass., Nov. 1, 1866.

L 1817. May Eddy, b in Savannah, Ga., May 18,

1868.

M 1817. Joseph, b in Kennebnnk, Me., Sept. 17,

1869.

N 1817. Charlotte, do. April 21, 1871.

O 1817. William Usher, do. Oct. 24, 1873.

P 1817. Mary Abby, do. May 31, 1878.

Q 1817. Louisa, b in New-York City Jan. 17, 1880.

1423. MARION EDDY (408), b ; m Charles

Moore.
CHILDREN.

1818. Emma Gardner.
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1431. JULIET BONNEY EDDY (409); m E. P.

Haskell.
CHILDREN.

1819. Alice. 1820. Ernest.

1468. DARIUS F. EDDY (410), b May 6, 1837, in

Boston, Mass.; was Lieut, in Co. D, 42nd Mass. Regt.,

at time of War of Rebellion ; m Nov. 2, 1865, Jerusha

Talbot (clau of Samuel Talbot), b in Plymouth, Mass.

CHILDREN.
1821. Helen F., b Aug. 17, 1872, in Boston, Mass.

1472. LEWIS EDDY (411), b July 9, 1846 ;
m

Oct. 6, 1870, Mary P. Talbot, sister of Jerusha Talbot.

Enlisted as a drummer boy at age of 16, at same time

as his brother Darius F.

CHILDREN.
1822. Robert Talbot, b July 20, 1871, in Boston.

1823. Mary Lewis, b Jan. 4, 1874, do.

1534. SUSAN MARIA EDDY (412), b Oct. 20,

1845 ; m Aug. 20, 1868, William J. Savoye at West
Hoboken, N. J. They reside in Brooklyn, N. Y.

(1880).

CHILDREN.
1824. Walter Tracy, b July 29, 1869.

1825. Otis Eddy, b Aug. 16, 1871 ; d Aug. 18, 1872.

1826. William F., b Nov. 5, 1873.

1827. Mabel S., b Aug. 25, 1879.

1535. WILLIAM TRACY EDDY, Jr. (413), b
June 20, 1849 ; m Sept. 16, 1869, Hattie Louise (dau

of U. Savoye and sister of Wm. J. Savoye). They re-

side in Bayonne, N. J. (1880) ; he is a surveyor.
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CHILDREN.

1828. Louise Estelle, b March 16, 1871, in Ba-

yonne, N. J.

1829. Willard Tracy, Jr., b Nov. 12, 1872, do.

1830. Harold Savage, b March 26, 1876, do.

1831. Herbert Griffin, b Sept. 1, 1878, do.

1542. CHARLES EDDY (414), b Feb. 28, 1850, in

Bangor, Me.; rem. to Brooklyn, N. Y„ 1856, with his

parents
;
grad. at Bellevue Hospital Medical College

in 1873, and is a practising physician in Brooklyn

(1880) ; m June 25, 1875, Anna Edner, of the same

place.
CHILDREN.

1832. James William, b July 2, 1876, in Brooklyn,

N. Y.

1833. Lillian Edner, b July 11, 1878, in Brooklyn,

N. Y.

1552. CLARA BEARDSLEY (415), b April, 1854
;

m Edmund G. Babbidge ; res. in Prescott, Wis. (1880).

CHILDREN.

1834. Jessie Cora, b July 26, 1875.

1558. MARY LOUISE SHEPARD (416), b April,

1848 ; m Gilbert W. Warren. Resides in Cleveland,

Ohio (1880).
CHILDREN.

1835. Jennie Louise, b Dec, 1878 ; d July, 1879.

1559. ALFRED COATS SHEPARD (417), b Feb.,

1851 ; m Idelia V. Owens.

CHILDREN.

1836. Floyd C, b May, 1879.
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1562. ELIZABETH BEAEDSLEY SHEPARD
(418), b Feb., 1857; m Frederick William Armstrong.

CHILDREN.
1837. Alexander Floyd, b June, 1879.

1740. MARCY EDDY' (419), b Jan. 26, 1845 ; m
Edward Freedman Aug. 2, 1871.

CHILDREN.
1838. Nellie Freeman, b Feb. 1, 1877.

1741. JOHN EDDY (420), b June 26, 1847 ; m
Narciss Salisbury June 8, 1873.

CHILDREN.
1839. Cassius, b Nov. 10, 1875.

1769. ANNA WHIPPLE HASKELL (421), b

April 19, 1856 ; m Oct, 9, 1878, David Allen Judson.

CHILDREN.
1840. Stephen Haskell, b Aug. 26, 1879.
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APPENDIX A.

Descendants of 55, CALEB EDDY (page 9), b

Sept. 21, 1678 ; m Bethiah Smith Jan. 11, 1703. They
had one son, named

1. EDWARD, b Oct. 18, 1703 ; m Elizabeth Comine
Oct. 12, 1726. They had one son, named

2. CALEB, b June 25, 1738 ; m Sarah Cole March

14, 1765. He was lost at sea, probably in 1779 or 1780.

CHILDREN.
3. Elizabeth, b May 14, 1766.

4. Caleb, b June 12,1768.

5. Benjamin, b Aug. 7, 1773.

. d yng.

3. ELIZABETH EDDY (dau of Caleb), b May
14, 1766 ; m Joseph Kelly, of Warren, R. I.

CHILDREN.
6. Abby. 7. Ebenezee.

. 4. CALEB EDDY (s of Caleb), b June 12, 1768
;

m Nebby Maxwell, of Warren, R. L, 1793.

CHILDREN.
8. Abby, b Sept. 3, 1795 ; m Joseph Adams, of War-

ren; d May 8, 1875.

9. Caleb, b May 11, 1799 ; was lost off coast of

Chili April 6, 1823.

10. Elizabeth, b Dec. 11, 1800.

11. Rebecca, b March 8, 1804.

12. Anjanette, b Feb. 8, 1807 ; m Theodore An-
drews, s. p.
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13. Montgomery, b Nov. 10, 1808 ;
d at Trinidad,

Cuba, May 29, 1827.

14. James M., b Feb. 8, 1811.

15. Henry W., b Jan. 1, 1813.

16. William P., b Sept. 25, 1816.

17. Samuel R., b Oct, 2, 1818.

5. BENJAMIN EDDY (h of Caleb), b Aug. 7,

1773 ; m Abigail Kelly (b 1776) in Warren, R. 1., Oct,

9, 1794. He d Dec. 15, 1845. She d May 6, 1865.

CHILDREN.

18. Sarah, b April 28, 1795 ; d Nov. 11, 1874.

19. Sylvester, b June 19, 1797.

20. Benjamin, b March 18, 1804 ; lost at sea Jan.,

1846.

21. Mary Kelly, b Jan. 27, 1808.

22. John Lawton, b April 21, 1811.

10. ELIZABETH EDDY, b Dec, 11, 1800; m
Joseph Smith, of Warren, R. I.

CHILDREN.

23. Hannah ; m E. H. Swinney, of N. Y.

24. Ann Frances ; m C. W. Abbott, U. S. N.

11. REBECCA EDDY, b March 8, 1804 ; m John
R. Wheaton, of Warren, R. I.

CHILDREN.
25. Annie. 26. Abby.

27. Rebecca. 28. Catherine.

29. Alice. 30. John R,

14. JAMES M. EDDY, b Feb. 8, 1811 ; m Nancy
Smith ; m 2nd Eliza D. Kelly.
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CHILDREN.
31. Annie ; m Sidney Dean.

32. Mary S. 33. James M., Jr.

15. HENRY W. EDDY, b Jan. 1, 1813 ; m Han-
nah Barton.

CHILDREN.
34. Mary T. 35. Anjanette.
38. Henry W., Jr.

16. WILLIAM P. EDDY, b Sept. 25, 1816; m
Nancy Chase, of Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.

37. Edward T. C. 38. Joseph T. A.

17. SAMUEL R. EDDY, b Oct. 2, 1818 ; m Abby
E. Randall. He d July 4, 1866.

CHILDREN.
39. Clara P.

19. SYLVESTER EDDY, b June. 19, 1797, in

Warren, R. I.: m by Rev. Jordan Rexford to Mahala
Luther Oct 7. 1823." He d in Warren, Aug. 22, 1842.

She d 1875.

CHILDREN.
40. John L., b Jan. 14, 1825 ; d at Trinidad, Cuba,

May 16, 1846.

41. Elizabeth Cantero, b Jan. 17, 1827 ; d April

10, 1885.

42. Charles Cantero, b May 27, 1829.

43. Abby Kelly, b Feb. 26, 1835 ; m Caleb S. Carr

in 1865 ; d 1876.

44. George H., b Feb. 26, 1839.
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22. JOHN LAWTON EDDY, b April 21, 1811, in

Warren, R. I.; m by the Rev. Bishop Dubois, of

N. Y., Jan. 16, 1840, to Adelaide Louise Frances Mon-
tanfc, of Philadelphia, Pa. He d in Trinidad, Cuba,

Jan. 4, 1858. She d in N. Y. City Jan. 6, 1865.

CHILDREN.
45. Adelaide Josephine, b Nov. 13, 1842, in Trini-

dad, Cuba.

46. Anita Mary Louise, b June 3, 1844 ; d in Ha-

vana Dec 28, 1879.

24. ANN FRANCIS SMITH, b in Warren, R. I.;

m C. W. Abbott, of the U. S. N.

CHILDREN.
47. Annie F. 48. Charles W., Jr.

25. ANNIE WHEATON ; m Luther Haven, of

Chicago. 111.; m 2nd Nichols, of Chicago.
* CHILDREN.

49. Kittie. 50. Alice.

26. ABBY WHEATON ; m B. B. Adams, of

Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
51. Helene. 52. Alice.

53. Abby. 54. Benjamin.

27. REBECCA WHEATON ; m Homer E. Sar-

gent, of Chicago.
CHILDREN.

55. Frederick. 56, John.

57. William. 58. Homer.

31. ANNIE EDDY ; m Sidney Dean.

CHILDREN.
59. Walter S. 60. Arthur K.
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89. CLARA F. EDDY; m William W. Cooper.

CHILDREN.
61. Samuel. 62. William.

63. Annie F.

APPENDIX B.

Descendants of 88, SAMUEL EDDY (page 11), b

Aug. 18, 1701 ; went to Oxford, Mass., 1726.

CHILDREN.
1. Samuel. 2. Levi.

1. SAMUEL EDDY, b and lived in Oxford, Mass.

CHILDREN.
3. Samuel.

2. LEVI EDDY, b in Oxford, Mass.; m Sarah
Smith ; m 2nd Mary Pratt.

CHILDREN.
4. David. 5. Levi.

6. Lippitt. 7. Abigail.

8. Betsy.

By Second Wife.

9. Amos. 10. Isaac.

11. Aetemas. 12. Polly.
13. Jesse. 14. Haevey Peatt.
15. Amasa ; m Damaris Newton.

3. SAMUEL EDDY ; lived in Oxford, Mass.
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CHILDREN.
16. Lydia. 17. James.

18. Samuel. 19. Samuel.

20. Sarah. 21. Lewis.

22. Susan. 23. Mary.
24. Leonard.

4. DAVID EDDY : m Lydia Hawkins. They had

seven sons and two daughters. All but one d yng.

CHILDREN.
25. Geo. Rodney, b Nov. 19, 1800.

5. LEVI EDDY, M.D.; was a prominent man and
practicing physici'an in Burrelville, R. I.

CHILDREN.
2(5. Emkltxe. b Aug. 6, 1812.

9. AMOS EDDY; m Annie Stone, of Oxford.

Mass.
CHILDREN.

27. Emerson. 28. Sarah.
29. Mary. 30. Emory.

13. JESSE EDDY ; m Miss Pitts, of Auburn,
Mass.

CHILDREN.
31. Eliphalet. 32. Levi.

33. Eliza. 34. Julia.

14. HARVEY PRATT EDDY ; m Margaret Cole
7

of Sutton, Mass. He d 1867.

CHILDREN.
35. Harriet Ann. 36. Adeline.
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16. LYDIA EDDY, b in Oxford, Mass.; m Daniel

P. Eddy Oct., 1815 (he s of Reuben and Molly [Mi-

riam] Eddy, of Oxford). They lived in Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
37. Sarah, b Sept., 1818.

38. Harriet, b Oct., 1816.

39. Charles, b Nov.. 1825.

40. James, b Aug., 1822 ; d 1827.

41. Horace, b May, 1828 ; d Dec. 1847.

42. James, b June, 1830.

43. John P., b Aug., 1833.

44. Aldex II., b Oct., 1887.

17. JAMES EDDY, b in Oxford, Mass.

CHILDREN.
45. James. 46. Martha.

20. SARAH EDDY ; m Thos. Baird in Auburn,

Mass.; in 2nd Susan Knowlton.

CHILDREN.
By First Husband.

47. Samuel. 48. Jane.

49. Thomas.
By Second Husband.

50. Sarah. 51. Nathan.
52. Maria.

21. LEWIS EDDY ; in Almira Smith, of Oxford.

CHILDREN.
53. Eliza. 54. Henry W.
55. Amelia. 56. Emily.

57. Mary. 58. Milton.

59. Samuel Smith. 60. Albert.

61. Theodore.
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19. SAMUEL EDDY, b 1794 in Oxford, Mass.

CHILDREN.
62. Sarah Caroline. 63. Rhoda Maria.
64. Samuel. (55. Mary Stone.

6(5. Ellen Augusta. 67. Laura Sophia.

23. MARY EDDY ; m W. J. Warren ; lives in

Holclen, Mass.
CHILDREN.

68. Ann Eliza. 69. Susan Ellen.

70. Samuel. 71. Bertha.
72. Henry W.

24. LEONARD EDDY ; m Lucretia Stone ; m
2nd Isabella Newton. Only one child by first wife.

CHILDREN.
73. Lucy. 74. William.
75. Eliza. 76. Frank.
77. Lucretia. 78. Austin, and a son.

25. GEORGE RODNEY EDDY, b Nov. 19, 1800,

in Peterboro, N. H.; m Mary Sawtelle in 1834 (she b
1798 in Jaffray, N. H.) They lived (1878) in Charles-

town, Mass.
CHILDREN.

71). Rebecca M., b Dec. 19, 1836.

80. George W., b May 13, 1839.

26. EMELINE EDDY, b Aug. 6,1812; m April

18, 1833, Daniel M. Salisbury (he b March 25, 1808).

CHILDREN.
81. Ellen L. 82. Levi E.
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30. EMORY EDDY; m
CHILDREN.

83. Annie.

32. LEVI EDDY ; m Eliza (dau of Lewis) Eddy.

CHILDREN.
84. Albert: d at Yale College; was in class of 1871.

So. Arthur
; is in business in Western N. Y.

. A dan
; d yng.

33. ELIZA EDDY; m Wright Merriam, of N.
Oxford, Mass.

CHILDREN.
86. Irving. 87. Frank.

35. HARRIET ANN EDDY ; m Andrew James
Copp, of Oxford, Mass. She lives in Grafton, Mass.

(1880).

CHILDREN.
88. William A. 89. Andrew J., Jr.

90. Anna ; d yng.

36. ADELINE EDDY ; m Gardner.

CHILDREN.
91. Charles. 92. Harriet.

93. Abby.

62. SARAH CAROLINE EDDY; m Sept. 10,

1845, John Warren, of Anbnrn, Mass.

CHILDREN.
94. John F. 95. Jonah Goulding.
96. Richard H. 97. Rhoda C.

98. Waterman. 99. Anna M.
100. Frank E.
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63. RHGDA MARIA EDDY; in Rev. Isaac N.

Hobart, a Baptist clergyman in Chicago, 111.

CHILDREN.

101. Charles Henry. 102. Eddy Harris.

103. Martha M. 104. Caroline.

105. Nellie M.

64. SAMUEL EDDY ; m Hannah A. Barrett, of

Barre, Mass.: m 2nd Clara H. Walker.

CHILDREN.

106. Sarah Brown. 107. Nellie M.

108. Samuel.
By Second Wife.

109. Anna. 110. May Huxley.
111. George AY. 112. Everett S.

113. Edith.

67. LAURA SOPHIA EDDY; m George Warren

;

lives in Newton Centre, Mass.

CHILDREN.
114. Fanny. 115. Grace Augusta.

116. George Eddy. 117. Alice.

54. HENRY- W. EDDY
;

lives in Worcester,

Mass.
CHILDREN.

118. Frank. 119. Charles.

59. SAMUEL SMITH EDDYr
; lives in Rochester,

N. Y.
CHILDREN.

120. Flora.



151

63. ANN ELIZA WARREN; m Rev. Lester Wil-

liams ;
lives in Springfield, Mass.

CHILDREN.
121. Waterman.

81. ELLEN L. SALISBURY, b April 16, 1836 ; m
Aug 2(3, 1851, Fitz.

CHILDREN.
122. William E., b June 19, 1858.

123. Arthur S., b March 24, I860.

121. Eddy E., b Aug. 23, 1862.

125. Howard W-, b March 6, 1866.

126. Emeline E., b Aug. 2, 1876.

82. LEVI E. SALISBURY, b Dec. 25, 1841
;

m .

CHILDREN.
127. Louisa E., b April 5, 1871.

128. Alice Frances, b Oct. 26, 1875.

88. WILLIAM A. COPR b ; graduated at

Yale College in 1869 ; is a lawyer in N. Y. City (1880);

m Emily Maltby, of New Haven, Ct.

CHILDREN.
129. William Maltby.
130. Ethel.

89. ANDREW JAMES COPP, Jr., b
;
grad.

at Yale Coll. 1869 ; is in the iron business in Miller-

ton, Dutchess Co., N. Y. (1880). He m Carrie Bost-

wick, of Salisbury, Ct.

CHILDREN.
131. Eddy B. 132. .
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96. RICHARD HENRY WARREN; m Ella

Taft. They live in Auburn, Mass.

CHILDREN.
133. Robert.

106. SARAH BROWN EDDY
;
m Harry A. Mil-

liken, of Boston, Mass,

CHILDREN.

184. Harry Eugene. 135. Edith.

:o:

APPENDIX C.

Descendants of 105, JEREMIAH EDDY (page 12),

whose father Ebenezer Eddy m either Sarah Leonard ^
o^-M&ry- Fisher ; was born, according to my records,

Feb. 28, 1709 (?); m Elizabeth Pierce July 30, 1724.

CHILDREN.

1. Mercy, b April 1. 1725.

2. Peleg, b Dec. 7, 1726.

3. Barnard, b Oct. 11, 1729.

4. Esek, b Dec. 25, 1731.

5. Rhoda, b June 3, 1734; m Peleg Marston Apr. 5,

1752.

6. Ruth, b April 3, 1737.

7. Elizabeth. 8. Phebe.
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3. BARNARD EDDY, b Oct. 11, 1729 ; m .

CHILDREN.
9. Jeremiah. 10. Barnard, Jr.

11. Betsy. 12. Riioda.

13. Ruth. 14. Patience.

15. Nebby. 16. Eunice.

4. ESEK EDDY, b Dec. 25, 1731 ; m Mary Perry

Sept. 12, 1758 (b July 7, 1738); lie d Aug. 23, 1820 ; she

d Apr. 12, 1826.

CHILDREN.
17. Mary, b Oct. 12, 1759 ; m Greenman ; d

March 14, 1839.

18. Peleg, b March 1, 1762. - &3***#

19. Lydia, b Feb. 28, 1764 ; d unm Aug. 5, 1739.

20. Esek, b Feb. 25, 1766 ; m Alice Williams Jan.

24, 1790 (she b Mar. 14, 1762, and d Feb. 13, 1851); he

d Dec. 9, 1844, s. p.

21. Abigail, b Dec. 28, 1767 ; m Hawkins ; d
Oct. 5, 1795.

22. Thomas, b Dec. 28, 1767 ; d Jan. 6, 1768.

23. Sarah, b Jan. 14, 1770 ; d March 3, 1806.

24. Martha, b Jan. 12, 1772.

25. Amey, b Apr. 2, 1774 ; d next day.

26. Cyrus, do.; d Apr. 6, 1774.

27. Cyrus, b Sept. 21, 1775.

10. BARNARD EDDY, b 1762; was a ship-

builder in Prov., R. I.; m 1st •; m 2nd Julia F.

Westcott 1817 ; he cl July 3, 1847. His widow m John
S. Eddy 1852 ; she cl 1865.

CHILDREN.
28. Ruth, b Aug. 8, 1785 ; m Benjamin W. Gard-

ner ; had three sons and four daughters.
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29. Patience, b 1791.

30. Betsy, b 1798 ; m Williams, of Ct.

31. Maria, b 1808; m Daniel R. Clarke, of Paw-

tucket ; had two sons and a dan.

32. Stephen G. 33. Jeremiah.

34. Jeremiah,
By Second Wife.

35. Edwin B. 36. James A.

37. Julia F.

18. PELEG EDDY, b March 1, 1762 ; m Elizabeth

Waterman Sept. 26, 1783 (she b Aug. 13, 1762, and d

Aug. 24, 1827). He d Dec. 26, 1827.

CHILDREN.
38. Thomas, b Apr. 11, 1784.

39. Mary, b Nov. 16, 1786 ; m Zechariah Chaffee, of

Prov. They have children and grandchildren.

40. Anna, b June 3, 1791 ; d Feb. 27, 1793.

41. Peleg, Jr., b Sept. 30, 1796 ; d Oct. 20, 1827
;

unm.
42. Betsey, b June 15, 1801 ; m Caleb Godfrey, of

Prov. Have children and grandchildren.

27. CYRUS EDDY, b Sept. 21, 1775 ; rem. to Ma-
rietta, Ohio, about 1800 ; cl Dec. 22, 1862.

CHILDREN.
43. Abby ; m Brown ; had four children.

44. Mary Ann ; num. 45. Marcy ; unm.
46. Cyrus, Jr.; m ; had ten children.

47. Amy ; m Eli Brown ; had four children.

48. Sarah ; m Vincent ; had eight children.

49. Lydia ; m Harrington ; had ten children.

50. Henry ; m ; had seven children.
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51. Thomas ; m ; had seven children.

52. Martha: in Rat lib urn; had eiglit children.

53. Ruth ; unin.

36. JAMES A. EDDY, b Dec. 15, 1819 ; m Sarah

M. Hathaway 1839 ;
resides in Prov., R. I.

CHILDREN.
54. Sarah ; mT. A. Bateman 1861 ; had three chil.

55. Emma. ^6. James.

57. Julia. 58. Edwin.

59. Imogens. 60. Elinora.

37. JULIA FRANCES EDDY, b Jan. 11,1828;

m John L. Colden 1847.

CHILDREN.
A 60. John. 61. Edwin.

62. Lewis. 63. Charles.

64. William. 65. Herman.

38. THOMAS EDDY, b Apr. 11, 1784 ; m Selene

Edwards Sept. 13, 1809 (she b in Trumbull, Ct„ Oct.

29, 1786 ; she d Feb. 2, 1816) ; hem 2nd Eliza L. Hop-

pin Jan. 14, 1818 (she bin Prov., March 21, 1789 ; d

Jan. 21, 1827). He m 3rd Roby Proctor Phillips Nov.

24, 1828 (she b in Warren, R. L, Oct. 30, 1796 ;
dan of

Nathaniel Phillips, of Boston, Mass.) He d Feb. 25,

1871.

CHILDREN.
66. Selene Edwards, b Dec. 5,1818; d Jan. 29,1819.

67. Frances Eliza, b March 11, 1820 ; m John Pool

Hardenbergh, of N. Y. City.

68. William Phillips, b Aug. 21, 1829; d same day.

69. Peleg Esek, b Sept. 15, 1830.
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70. Thomas Waterman, b April 15, 1832 ; d same
day.

71. William Joseph, b March 23, 1836.

56. JAMES EDDY ; m Mary D. Potter 1865.

CHILDREN.
72. Peedeeic P.

71. WILLIAM JOSEPH EDDY, b March 23,

1836; m Mary Elizabeth Barron Sept, 22. 1858 (b in

Prov. July 17. 1838; dan of Henry |. He lives in Prov,

CHILDREN.

72. Henry Barton, b Feb. 4, 1860.

73. Minnie Green, b July 3, 1866.

69. PELEG ESEK EDDY, b Sept. 15, 1830 ; m
Carrie Sawyer Howe Feb. 1, 1851) (b in Boston Aug,

28, 1835). They reside in Boston, Mass.

A liffij in,
.

*«. ««~
74. James Williamson, b March 6, IStrCy. ./3*^4^. >Ht

75. John Hardenbergh, do, ^W^ -
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APPENDIX D.

The following record of descendants of SAMUEL
EDDY is given in the hope that some member of the

family may complete the record by supplying the

compiler with the names of the ancestors of the said

Samuel. That this is one of the lost tribes of Eddys
he has no doubt, and greatly desires the necessary in-

formation to supply the missing links in the chain

of descent.

1. SAMUEL EDDY, b 1735
; m about 1757 Peggy

• (b Feb. 27, 1739) ; he d Aug. 1, 1804 (she d May
24, 1822). They are supposed to have lived and died

in Thompson, Ct.

CHILDREN.

2. Deborah, b Jan. 13, 1759 ; d Jan. 30, 1769.

3. Lewis, b Jan. 28, 1700 ; d June 10, 1766.

4. Esek, b May 27, 1762 ; d Aug., 1845. in Boston,

H7Y.
5. Baback, b Apr. 21, 1765 ; had a son Willard.

6. John, b May 30, 1767 ; d April 11, 1820, sup-

posed in Chatanqua Co., IN". Y.

7. Alice, b Jan 1, 1770.

8. Samuel, b March 6, 1772
; d Aug. 5, 1850.

9. Peggy, b Jan. 21, 1774
; d Aug. 3, 1794.

10. Levina, b Feb. 12, 1776 ; d June 13, 1850.

11. Asel, b Dec. 5, 1778.

12. Patience, b July 9, 1781
; d June 1, 1821.

13. Anna, b Aug. 14, 1783 ; d March 27, 1794.

4. ESEK EDDY, b in Thompson, Ct., May 27,

1762 ; m Annie Cutler (b in R. L 1761). They lived
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in Boston, N. Y. He d Aug., 1845 (she d March 4,

1841).

CHILDREN.
14. Samuel, b April 29, 1797.

15. OSMEE.
16. Willard ; d in Racine, Wis.
17. Lewis.

18. Susan ; m Reynolds ; d in Racine, Wis-
19. Erastus, b Oct., 1806.

11. ASEL EDDY, b Dec. 5, 1778, at Buck Hill,

R, L; m Lucy Mower (b Nov. 4, 1790) June 10, 1816,

He d June 13, 1850; she d Apr. 19, 1855.

CHILDREN.
20. Charles B., b Oct. 29, 1817 ; was in Co. D, 151st

Regt., U. S. A., in the War of the Rebellion ; d in

Va. Aug. 7, 1863.

21. Caleb C; d yng. 22. Marshall M.; d yng.

23. Charity C, b Mar. 15 ; 1824 ; m Jennings,

Res. Sparta, Mich.

24. John Austin, b Aug. 2, 1825.

25. Laura N., b June 10, 1827 ; cl 1876 or 7.

14. SAMUEL EDDY, b Apr. 29, 1797, in Saratoga

Co., N. Y. ; m Eunice Culver (b in Dutchess Co., N.Y.,

Sept., 1799 ; she d April, 1823). He m 2nd Sarah A.

Culver (b Apr. 9, 1810) in Cayuga Co., ]ST.Y. He d at

Barre, N.Y., Feb. 16, 1859.

CHILDREX.
26. Ozias C, b Dec, 21, 1820, in Henrietta, N.Y.; d

Dec. 16, 1838.
By Second Wife.

27. Orange A., b Feb. 20, 1832, in Barre, JST.Y.

28. Eunice C, b Jan. 24, 1834.
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29. Addis Emmett, b May 7, 1836.

30. Helen M., b May 5, 1838.

31. Semantiia W., b Jan. 8, 1842.

15. OSMER EDDY, b Oct. 29, 1794; mist Han-

nah Peck July 5, 1815 ; m 2nd Phebe Blanchard (b

Jan. 26, 1808 ; d July 25, 1868). He d in Boston, N.Y.,

May 2, 1849.

CHILDREN.
32. Polly Ann, b Feb. 8, 1816 ; m Reynolds;

lives in Bristol, N.Y.
33. Sallt Ann, b Feb. 5, 1818 ; m Orrin Goff. Res.

Disco, Mich.

34. Lewis, b Jan. 6, 1820 ; res. in Morris Co., Minn.

35. Eliza, b Dec. 14, 1823 ; res. Boston, N.Y.

By Second Wife.

36. Samuel, b Apr. 20, 1829.

37. Andeew J., b Oct. 16, 1830; res. Minn.

38. Osmek, Jr., b Aug. 21, 1833 ; d Sept. 24, 1856.

39. Amaziah, b Feb. 8, 1836 ; d at Chatanooga,

Tenn., June 8, 1865.

40. Almiiia, b Feb. 14, 1838 ; m Warren. Res.

Minn.

41. John, b Oct. 8, 1841, do.

42. Nelson, b Dec. 20, 1846, do.

19. ERASTUS EDDY, b Oct., 1806, in Saratoga

Co., N.Y.; m Dorliska Middleditch (clau of Matthew
and Huldah ; b Aug., 1815, in Erie Co., N.Y.)

CHILDREN.
43. Esek Milo, b Feb. 11, 1833.

44. Geo. W-; lives in Hamburg, N.Y.)

45. Ozias C. 46. Huldah.
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47. Sarah. 48. Willard.
49. William W. 50. James M
51. Piiebe. And one other dau.

24. JOHN AUSTIN EDDY, b Ang. 7, 1825 ; m
Cornelia Savage (b Dec 28, 1827). Res. in Alden,

N. Y.
CHILDREN.

52. B. G., b Nov. 27, 1856 ; lives in Alden, N.Y.

27. ORANGE A. EDDY, b Feb. 20, 1832, in Barre,

N.Y.; m Harriet M. Hendrick (b in Clarkson, Monroe

Co., N. Y.; March 24, 1834). He is a lawyer in Holley,

N.Y.
CHILDREN.

53. Mary Louise, b Nov. 3, 1868.

54. Grace A., b Nov. 20, 1870; d Mar. 31, 1875.

28. EUNICE C. EDDY, b Jan. 24, 1834, in Barre,

N.Y.; m Rice. Res. in Eagle Harbor, N.Y.

CHILDREN.
55. Ella.

29. ADDIS EMMETT EDDY, b May 7, 1836, in

Barre, N.Y.; m ; res. Belmont, Iowa.

CHILDREN.

56. Addis, b about 1862.

57. Clarence, b about 1870.

31. SEMANTHA W. EDDY, b Jan. 8, 1842 ; m
Haines. Res. Hosmer, 111.

CHILDREN.
58. Mary, b about 1864.
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36. SAMUEL EDDY, b Apr. 20, 1829, in Boston,

Erie Co., N.Y.; m Harriet Nichols (b Mar. 20, 1831).

Res. in North Boston, N.Y.

CHILDREN.
59. Adelle, b Aug. 10, 1853.

60. Hattie, b Feb. 25, 1864.

43. ESEK MILO EDDY, b Feb. 11, 1833, in Erie

Co., N.Y.; m Charlotte about 1860.

CHILDREN.
61. Myrtle, b about 1864.

62. Willard P.; b about 1869.

63. Sartus, b about 1876.

48. WILLARD EDDY, M. D., b July 30, 1834, in

Erie Co., N. Y.; m F. Gertrude June 16, 1864, in

Waterloo, Iowa. He is a practicing physician in that

place.
CHILDREN.

64. Walter F., b Dec. 29, 1873.

:o:

APPENDIX E.

321. WILLIAM EDDY (page 25), b June 2, 1778
;

m Sally (b Jan. 30, 1785 ; d March, 1879). He d

1856.
CHILDREN.

1. Sally, b Oct. 31, 1812 ; m Jennings.

2. Rhoda, b June 23, 1814 ; m Whitman.

3. Hannah, b June 14, 1816 ; m Blake.
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4. William, b July 14, 1818 ; d 1862.

5. Cynthia, b Sept. 11, 1820 ; m Luther.

6. Wealthy, b Sept. 17, 1822
; m Lothrop.

7. Elizabeth, b Oct. 13, 1825
; m Reed.

324. ELIJAH EDDY (p. 25), b March 10, 1785
;

m Lucy (b 1787 ; living 1880). He d 1865.

CHILDREN.
8. Wealthy. 9. Rhoda.

10. Hodges. 11. Clakissy.
12. Eliza.

:o:-

APPENDIX F/
226. WILLIAM EDDY (57), whose record is given

on page 25, had, beside the son William there men-
tioned, two other children, whose records, with that

of their descendants as far as known to the compiler,

are here given.

CHILDREN.
1. Joseph, b Oct., 1770. 2. Polly, b 1777.

1. JOSEPH EDDY, son of William (57), b in

Sackville, N. B., Oct., 1770 ; m Elizabeth Rowe Dec.

26, 1800, in Eddington, Me. He d in Corinth, Me.,

May 9, 1850. She d in Corinth May 26, 1867.

CHILDREN.
3. Caroline, b Aug. 27, 1801, in Eddington, Me.

4. Thomas, b 1803 in Eddington, Me. Burnt to

death in infancy.
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5. Thomas F., b Sept. 13, 1805.

6. Elisiia, b Nov. 4, 1807.

7. Elizabeth, b Deo. 1, 1809.

8. George W., b Feb. 2, 1812.

9. Olive M., b Dec 12, 1813.

10. Sarah, b Jan. 15, 1S16 ; unm.
11. Mary, b April 17, 1818.

12. William C, b July 27, 1820.

13. Timothy C, b Aug. 12, 1822.

14. Joseph, Jr., b Nov. 11, 1824.

15. Benjamin, b Dec. 8, 1826 ; d 1831

.

2. POLLY EDDY, b in the Autumn of 1777 in

Sackville, N. B.; m George Lawrence, of same place.

CHILDREN.
16. Nathan ; m and d a few years since, leaving

three children, a son and two daughters, who have

families living in and about Sackville, in the Pro-

vince of New Brunswick. One of the daus m Robert

Bell.

17. Rebecca
; m Boomer ; d leaving a family

of children.

18. George, Jr.; m Bina Barnes; d leaving many
descendants.

19. Laban ; m twice ; d leaving a son by 2nd wife.

20. William ; living (1880) ; has three children.

21. Olive M.; d yng. 22. Joseph; d unm.
A 22. Mary ; d unm.

3. CAROLINE EDDY, b Aug. 27, 1801 ; m James
Adams, of Exeter, Me. (he b in Union, Me., Jan. 15,

1794). Resides in Dayton, Me. (1880). She d in Day-
ton a few years since.
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CHILDREN.

23. Caroline, b in Exeter, Me.; m Frank Freeland,

of Sutton, Mass.; resides there (1880) ; have children.

24. Joseph E. ; m in St. Albans, Me. ; lives in Charles-

ton, Me. (1880) ; has children ; some are married.

25. Atjrilla ; m ; lives in Mass.; s p.

26. Eliza ; m Allen Marden, of Bangor, Me.; they

are both dead ; left three children, Addie, Frank and
Jennie. The oldest is in ; they live in Mass.

27. Emily ; m ; lives in Mass.; has children.

28. Mary Esther ; m Chas. Tooth aker, of Dayton,

Me. Her father lives with her.

5. THOMAS F. EDDY, b in Eddington, Me., Sept.

13
r
1805 ; m Rachel Campbell, of Corinth, Me. (she d

Nov. 6, 1876); he lives in Corinth (1880).

CHILDREN.
29. Charlotte ; m Frank Knowlton, of Eddington

(he d, leaving two sons—Oscar [who m Anna Day, of

Holden, Me.] and Eddie). Mrs. Charlotte Eddy
Knowlton m 2nd James Nichols, of Eddington ;

res.

there (1880).

30. Fred H.; m Nellie M. Bissell, of Milford, Me.

They live in Corinth, Me. (1880); have two children,

Blanche and a son.

6. ELISHA EDDY, b in Eddington Nov. 4, 1807 ;

m Elona Pnllen, of Exeter, Me. He d in Corinth a few

years since. His widow res. in Dexter, Me.

CHILDREN.
31. Benjamin : m Eliza Watson ; have several chil.;

res. in Corinth.
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32. Almiba ; m John Larry; res. in Dexter; have

chil.

33. Angeline ;
m Cyrus ; both deceased ; left

two dans.

34. Elijah ; m Sarah Knowlton, of Eddington ; res.

in Corinth ; have three sons.

35. Elisiia ; m Elizabeth Palmer ; res. in Wiscon-

sin ; have several children.

3(1 Emellne ; m Chas. Bodge ; she d ;
left two sons

—Chas., Jr., and another—and one clau ; they live in

Brewer, Me.
37. Henrietta ; m Charles Chase ; she d, leaving

two sons and a dau, who are still living (1880).

38. Harriet ; m ;
lives in Dexter, Me.

39. Helen ; m ;
do.

7. ELIZABETH EDDY, b in Eddington, Me..,

Dec. 1, 1809 ; m Josiah Bailey (he d); she lives in

Corinth.
CHILDREN.

40. Olive ; m Alonzo Batchelder (he d in Corinth);

she m 2nd Charles Alden Comins. They live in Co-

rinth, s. p.

41. RrciiARD ; m Abbie Allen, of Levant, Me.; they

reside in Corinth; have two children—Walter and

Mary.
42. Clara ; unm ; lives in Corinth with her mother.

8. GEORGE W. EDDY, b in Eddington, Me.,

Feb. 2, 1812 ; m Eliza Colbath, of Exeter, Me.; res. in

Corinth.
CHILDREN.

43. George W., Jr.; m Elizabeth (dau of Timothy)
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Eddy, his cousin ; res. in Corinth ; have two chil

—

Ada M. and Frank L.

44. Georgianna
; m William Bean, of Corinth,

where they reside ; have four sons and one dau

—

William Leslie, Fred, Cora, Forest and Winheld.
45. Eleanor ; m George Preble, of Corinth ; have

two sons ; reside in Charleston, Me.

46. Gustavus C,
j

twins; live in Corinth, Me.;

47. Gusthnt, j unm.

9. OLIVE M. EDDY, b in Eddington, Me., Dec.

12, 1813 ; m George S. Hodson Feb. 28,1842, by whom
she had two children (he d of cholera in 1849, aet 40);

she m 2nd John C. Sweet, of Corinth, in 1852, by
whom she had two dans ; she d in Corinth May 23,

1880.

CHILDREN.
48. Charles Henry, b Nov. 12, 1846 ; m Eunice

Clark, of Corinth, where he now resides (1880), a

widower.

49. Sylvina, b Nov. 1, 1847 ; d yng.

50. Marzenah, d Nov. 29, 1862.

51. Martha E., d Dec. 2, 1862.

11. MARY EDDY, b in Corinth, Me., April 17,

1818 ; m Jothain Junkins, of Corinth ; she d Apr. 22,

1877.

CHILDREN.
52. Janette ; d yng.

53. Joseph E.; m Day ; res. Clifton, Me.

54. George Bartlett ; unm.
55. Jotham Wells. 56. Thomas J.

57. Martha ; d July, 1879.

58. Harriet.
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12. WILLIAM C EDDY, b in Corinth July 27,

1820 ; m Margaret Nutter, of New Brunswick ; d Nov.

26, 1877, in Bangor. She lives in Corinth (1880).

CHILDREN.
59. Susan ; m Phillips, of Bangor.

60. Elizabeth ; res. in Corinth.

61. Robert. 62. William.
63. George. 64. Nellie Maud.

13. TIMOTHY C EDDY, b in Corinth, Me., Aug.

12, 1822 ; m Lydia Junkins, of Corinth ; res. there

(1880).

CHILDREN.
65. Elizabeth ; m Geo. W. Eddy ; have two chil.

66. Eliza
;
m Geo. Gray Mar. 12, 1873.

67. Rhoda ; m Howard Spratt, of Corinth ; have

two sons.

68. Anna ; unm ; a school teacher.

69. Edwin E.; unm.
70. William, b March 29, 1861.

14. JOSEPH EDDY, Jr., b in Corinth, Me., Nov.

11, 1824 ; m Angeline Foster, of Amherst, Me. They
live in Clifton, Me.

CHILDREN.
71. George. 72. . A son.

-:o:-

Any additional information to, or corrections of

errors in foregoing pages of the Eddy Family Gene-

alogy, will be most thankfully received from any
source by the compiler.
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ADDITIONS, ETC.
On page 66 the following additional names of

children of 533, OLIVE M. EDDY (167) and Samuel
K. Campbell have lately been ascertained by the

compiler :

A 954. John Wesley ; d Oct., 1846.

B 954. Willard E. ; m ; resides on the Pacific

Coast.

C 954. Mary Elizabeth ; d Dec, 1837.

D 954. Charles M. ; m ; lives in Indiana.

E 954. Maria Louise ; d in infancy.

On page 66 Benjamin F. Campbell (son of Sam-

uel K. and Olive M. [Eddy] Campbell), who m Clara

R. Bryant Feb. 7, 1847. He m 2nd Mrs. Relief (Butler)

Reed. They reside in Corinth, Me. (1880.)

CHILDREN.
John ; d yng.

Ellen; m Charles Bagley, of Corinth. Had one son.

Olive F., b Dec. 8, 1855, in Corinth.

Clara A., b Dec. 12, 1857, in Exeter.

Hattie B., b ]N
T
ov. 27, 1860, do. d Feb 22, 1861.

Frank M., b June 19, 1864, do.

Charles K., b June 19, 1866, do.

By Second Wife.

Walter, b in Corinth Sept. 14, 1878.

Page 52. ZECHARIAH EDDY (124) was b in Ply-

mouth, Mass.; and. while a child, removed to Vermont
with his father ; from thence he went to the North-

Western Territory (now Ohio) with his brother Nathan;

he removed to Warren, Pa., in 1801 , where he remained

until his decease at the advanced age of 93 years.
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Page 20. Eltsiia Eddy ;
d Jan. 27.

" 23. Abigail, b 1770.

"
29. Spatjlding should be spelled Spalding.

" 31. Hannah; d March 31, 1837.

" 33. Mary G. AViiitman Eddy ; d 1874.

" 33. "By Second Wife" slid be omitted.

" 35. Cynthia should be Gratia.
" 44. Adfin should be Adfur.
" 44. Cloris should be Clovis.
"

46.- Newbury ;
d 1862.

" 40. Isaac ; was an engraver, not a painter.

" 47. Spatjlding should be Spalding.
" 51. Caleb, was b 1784, not 1774,

"
55. 5tli line should be had one dau.

" 55. Cranet " Crane.
" 56. Ahiaii " Abiah.
" 60. Angelica should be Angelia.
" 65. AVillard M. should be AA7illiam M.
" 67. Hereston " Huston.
" 88. John C, was b 1802.

" 90. Oliver T., was a portrait painter; he d in

Philadelphia, Pa. about 1870.

" 90. Henrietta ; m Jas. C. Adams, of Baltimore,

Md. ; had two sons and a dau.

" 91. Leonora J.; m Aug. 12, not 2.

" 100. Adfred should be Alfred.
« 103. Insuranse " Insurance.

" 104. HlTRLBURT " HlILBURT.

" 104. Gear " Grear.
" 108. Merrick E. ; d 1870, not 1810.

" 110. Kake should be Lake.
" 112. Hawk " Hawks.
" 122. 8th line " Hoswell.
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Page 134. Florence A., b 1874.

" 138. William T. should be Willard T.
" 139. Hakold Savage should be Harold Sayoye
" 140. Freedman " Freeman.
" 140. Nellie F. " Nellie E.
" 147. Susan " Swan.
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INDEX
Containing the Name of the Paternal Head of

Each Family of Descendants.

ABBOTT, C. W 144

ADAMS, B. B 144

JAMES 164

ALDRICH, WARNER M 85

ALLEN, HERMAN B 81

ANDREWS, W. H 135

AVERY, EDWARD 115

GEORGE E 115

NEWALL 69

SEWELL 70

WALDO A 115

ARMSTRONG, FRED. W 140

BAILEY, JOSEPH 166

BABBIDGE, EDMUND G 139

BAIRD, THOMAS '. 147

BARKER, HON. NOAH 67

BARNES, ERASTUS 100

TIMOTHY 135

BARNHEART, FRANK 135

BARRETT, SAMUEL 101

BATTEY, BENJ. A 41

Jr 74

CHARLES 74

CHA11LESD 120

GEORGE F 120

HENRY 73

ORRIN F 120

WM. E 75
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BEAEDSLEY, JOSEPH 65

JOSEPH W 113

LEWIS 114

BLAIR, FRANK 135

BOURN, GEORGE 78

AUGUSTUS 124

BRADFORD, JAMES M 121

BRECK, SAMUEL 101

BUIGGS. A.T 107

BRIGHTMAN, EDWIN 96

BROOKS, ABUAH E 109

HENRY 59

HENRY C :
' 109

OTIS 59

BUFFINGTON, JOHN M 79

" 125

BULLIONS, ALEX. B., D.D 131

BURROWS, EDWARD G 117

MARCY R 75

CAMPBELL, JOHN 67

SAMUEL K 66

CARPENTER, R. E 61

CHENEY, ELISHA 35

NATHANIEL 62

CHURCHILL, BARNABAS !....,. 106

CLARK, ERASTUS 113

" HENRY C '.
. .121

GOLDEN, JOHN L 155

COLE, LEMUEL 57

COLWELL, CHAS 55

CON-ANT, HARYEY 61

COPP, ANDREW J 149

" A. J., Jr 151

" WM. A 151

COOPER, DANIEL 94

WILLIAM W 145

CRANE, BARZILLAI 55

JOSHUA E 104

DAVIS, BENJ : 118

" JOSEPH 73

" STEPHEN H 117



178

DE AN, SIDNEY 144

DELANO. DAVID 16

DORK, TEMPLE E ' 115

DOWNS, WM C 124

EASTON, CHAS. F 123

NICHOLAS R 78

EDDY, ABEL 23

" AB1JAII 35, 60

" ABRAHAM 86

ADDIS E 160

" ADFUR 84

" ALBERT 58, 76, 83

« C '. 79

•« M 134

" ALEXANDER 84

D 128

W 120

» ALFRED 7.7. 48, 100

D 91,136

" ALLEN 29, 45

« AMASA 27, 44

» A 85

Y 128

" AMOS I46

<< ASA 35, 58, 68

" ASAHEL
;

29

" ASEL 158

" AUGUSTUS 40

F 126

» N 116

' • BARNARD 153

Jr 153

'« BENJAMIN 15, 16, 31, 23, 36, 63, 142

.. CALEB 9, 14, 17, 18, 22,51, 141

" F 137

W. -SO

CHARLES I 39

« A 116

« B 96

E 100

E7*Jr.7777777.7 136



EDDY, CHARLES K 68

W 70

CHESTER W.. 62
'

' CLARENCE 133
" CLOVIS H 82

" COMFORT 24

" CONSTANT 21

" CORTES C 131

CYRUS 151

" CYRUS B 53, 77

DAVID 146

" B 49

" P 95

" DANIEL 49

T 76

P 147

DARIUS 105

F 138

W 69
•' DEVOTION 30

C 97
" EBENEZER 12, 16, 17, 54

C 60

" EDWARD 141

" EDWIN 70

" ELI 45

" R 86
" ELEAZER 12, 24, 39
'« EL1AKIM 26
«' ELIAS 26
" ELIJAH 24, 162

" ELIPHAZ A 88
" ELISHA 20, 126, 165
" ELLIOTT 129

" ELWIN F 107
" EMORY 149

" ENOCH 23
M ERASTUS 59, 159

A 59

W 108

" ESEK 153, 157
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EDDY, ESEK M 161
" EZRA 42
" FENNER 86
" FEANOIS F 102

" W 58
" FRANKLIN P .128
" GEORGE 84

D 134

E 129

S 109, 136

W 38,92,110,134,166
" GIBBS W. 63
" GILBERT 50
" HARDING 48
" HARVEY P 146
" HENRY B 76

C 96, 125

H 107

W 143,150
" HIRAM 98, 126

" J 82

" L 100

" HORACE 86

" W 131

" HOSMER : 94
11 IBROOK 25
«• ICHABOD 18

«« ISAAC 46, 52, 87, 99

" JABEZ 15

" JAMES 99, 112, 147, 156

" F 126

" M 85, 142

" W 94

" A 155

" JARVIS 47

W 96

" JEREMIAH 152

" JESSE 146

" JESSE P 127

" JOB 21
'« JOHN 6, 8, 11, 28, 45, 47, 51, 56, 87, 103, 105, 140
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EDDY, JOHN A 160
" C 88
" H 93
" L 130,144
" H 134
" M 56,89
*• R 72

" S 41,129
" W 130

" JONATHAN 19, 68

M 66
" JOSEPH 13, 19, 20, 163, 16',

JOSHUA 14. 32, 53

M 101

" JOSIAH 1 43

" JUSTIN J 79

" JUSTUS 57

" LATHROP S Ill

" LAWRENCE P 136
" LEVI 145, 146, 149

LEWIS 107, 138, 147

" LUCIUS J 102

" LEONARD 148

" LUTHER 51

W 131

" LYMAN 38

H 66

K 134

" MATHEWSON 64

" MORRIS R 72

NATHAN : 31

NATHANIEL 55

A 102

" NEWBURY 28, 88

" OBADIAH ,^.10, 14, 19

«« OLIVER 40

T 90

" ORANGE A 160

«< ORRIN 57

OSMER 159

" OTIS 130
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OWEN 85

PELEG- : 154

" E 156

PEMBROKE S 122

PETER 20

PHILO 48

PHINEAS E . 58

W ! 34

PRESERVED 30, 49

RANDALL F 37

RICHARD 72, 116

ROBERT M 95

RUSSELL 97

SAMUEL I 7. 8, 11, 15. 18, 22, 32, 34,

j
145, 148, 150, 157, 158, 161

R 143

S 150

SELWYN 115

SETH 33, 57

SPALDING 47

STEPHEN 28, 44, 83, 86

H 117

SYLVESTER 67, 143

THOMAS 155

J 92

M 71

F .......165

TIMOTHY C 167

TISDALE 50

TITUS 91

" E 132

WALTON M 93

WARE 39

WILLARD 161

T Ill

T, Jr 138

WILLIAM ) 5, 21, 25, 26, 40, 63, 75, 87,

f
122, 129, 161, 162

C 104. 167

H 109, 130

J 107, 156

Jr
'.

38
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EDDY, WILLIAM M Ill

P 143

" WILSON 89

" WING 49

" ZECHARIAH 9, 13, 17, 19, 20, 22, 46, 52, 54, 99.

EMERSON, ELIAS 64

EMERY, JOHN S 61

FALCONER, PATRICK 135

FERGUSON, GEO. R 81

JAMES A 82

JOHN 43

PETER 80

WILLIAM E 81

FIELD, CHARLES H 121

EDWIN 75

FREDERIC H 121

FISKE, EDMUND A 119

" JOHN T 85

" Jr 129

FITZ, 151

REEMAN, EDWARD 140

ELISHA 32

JOSIAH 53

MORTON 100

FULLER, 34

Dr. ISAAC .» 16

GARDNER, 119

GILBERT, HIRAMB ; 130

GOODWIN, ROBERT (

. 77

GRIMES, NATHAN E 124

HAGAN, JOHN 118

HAINES, THOMAS J 68

160

HALL, HOUGHTON 62

HAND, SAMUEL P 97, 98

HASKELL, E. P — 138

STEPHEN 132

HASSELMAN, OTTO H 116

HATHAWAY, ASAHEL 56

HAVEN, LUTHER 144

HILL, JOHN L 133
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HOBERT, ISAAC N 150

HODSON, GEO. S I
<><'>

HOOKER, EDWARD 119

HORTON, GEORGE 135

JOHNSTON, DAVID J 132

JUDSON, DAVID A 140

JUNKINS, JOTHAM 167

KEACH, HENRY 87

KEITH, QUINCY A 104

KELLOGG, WARREN T 132

KELLY, JOSEPH 141

KNOWLTQN, SWAN 147

LATHROP, STEPHEN H 112

LAWRENCE, GEO 164

LEE, JOHN W 118

MACARDLE, GEO. H 133

GEO. W 91

MALLARD, HENRY G 108

MARION, JOHN 7, 10

SAMUEL 10

MASON, DANIEL 109

MERRIAM, WRIGHT 149

MILLIKEN, HARRY A 152

MOORE, CHARLES 137

MORSE, Dr.E 51

MUNRO, 78

NASH, CHARLES 132

PAINE, OH :RLES 128

PARKER, It. T 99

PARSONS, GEORGE 137

PAUL, HENRY 123

PECKHAM, Dr. A. G 133

PENNO, WILLIAM 126

PIEBCE, N 131

PRATT, 103

" ^ev.E.G* 101

REYNiLDS , ALB' T 127

RICE, 160

RICHARDSON, C. G 71

ROBBINS, HENRY H 106

ROUNDS, GILBERT 126



SALISBURY. DANIEL M 148

LEVIE 151

SAMPSON, SAMUEL 16

SANBOKN. HENRY C 115

SARGENT, HOMER E 144

SAVOYE, WILLIAM J 138

SCOTT, WILLIAM 135

SEWARD, ALEXANDER 114

SHEPARD, ALFRED C 139

FLOYD C 113

SHERWIN, W. F 93

SKINNER, ELIAS 108

SAMUEL 90

SMITH, JOSEPH 142

" JOSIAH T 120

STAFFORD, ANDREW A 124

STANDLSH, : 32

STOCKBRIDGE, CHAS. D 80

CHAS. H 125

STONE, JONATHAN 11

STRUTHERS, THOMAS 99

SWEET, JOHN C 166

TALLMADGE, LEWIS C 116

THAYER, CHARLES F 103

TILLINGHAST, JOHN W 123

TOWNSEND, Rev. 134

UNDERWOOD, EDMUND 114

WARD, LORENZO 87

WARDEN, LEMAN F 128

WARREN, GILBERT W 139

JOHN 149

W.J 148

WEBSTER, JOHN 127

WESTON, COOMER 105

WETMORE, GEORGE
WHEATON, JOHN R
WILLARD, ALFRED H
WILLIAMS, LESTER
WOODWORTH, JAMES 12?

YOUNG. WM. H 123







BOSTON PUBLIC LIBRARY

3 9999 06440 277 i 1927




